JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE.

Monday, April 28, 2008.

Met according to adjournment, at eleven o’clock A.M., with
Mr. Donato of Medford in the Chair (having been appointed by the
Speaker, under authority conferred by Rule 5, to perform the duties
of the Chair).

Prayer was offered by the Reverend Robert F. Quinn, C.S.P.,
Chaplain of the House, as follows:

Gracious God, the Ultimate Source of Our Hope and Peace, we
look to You, Our Creator, for guidance and direction as we take up,
address and resolve the many, sometimes controversial, items In
House 4700. Our constituents depend upon our sound judgment and
knowledge in our decision-making actions. Help us to select those
legislative options which best serve the current and the future needs
of people and our communities in these uncertain times. Teach us to
be open to the insights, experiences and priorities of constituents
and associates. Let our hearts and minds be filled with thanks, joy
and enthusiasm as we struggle to make our society stable, safe, ethical
and prosperous.

Grant Your blessings to the Speaker, the members and employees
of this House and their families. Amen.

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Donato), the members, guests
and employees joined with him in reciting the pledge of allegiance
to the flag.

Statement of Representative Atsalis of Barnstable.

A statement of Mr. Atsalis of Barnstable was spread upon the
records of the House, as follows:

MR. SPEAKER: | would like to call to the attention of the House
the fact that | was not present in the House Chamber for a portion of
today’s sitting due to family business. Any roll calls that I missed
earlier today was due entirely to the reason stated.

Statement Concerning Representative Flynn of Bridgewater.

A statement of Mr. Rogers of Norwood concerning Mr. Flynn of
Bridgewater was spread upon the records of the House, as follows:

MR. SpeAKeR: | would like to call to the attention of the House
the fact that one of our colleagues, Representative Flynn of Bridge-
water, will not be present in the House Chamber for today’s sitting
due to personal business. Any roll calls that he may miss today will
be due entirely to the reason stated.

Resolutions.

The following resolutions (filed with the Clerk) were referred,
under Rule 85, to the committee on Rules:

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Jones of North Reading) congratulating
Mark Hall for receiving the Reading-North Reading Chamber of
Commerce Outstanding Citizen Award;

1293

Pledge of
allegiance.

Statement of
Representative

Barnstable.

Statement
concerning
Representative
Flym of
Bridgewater.

Mark
Hll.



1294

Margaret
Stevens

Amold
Rubin.

Malden,
Cheverus
School .

Andre
Tippett.

Adult Onset
Disshility
Week.

Burlington,
Rotary Club.

World Falun Dafa
Day.

Henry F.
Sears.

Boston,
affordable
housing.

Mark
Stomski, retire-
ment.

MBTA and
State Police.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Jones of North Reading) congratulating
Margaret Stevens Parker of North Reading on the occasion of her
one hundredth birthday;

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Jones of North Reading) congratulating
Arnold Rubin for receiving the Reading-North Reading Chamber of
Commerce Outstanding Citizen Award,;

Resolutions (filed by Messrs. Donato of Medford, Fallon of
Malden and Smith of Everett) on the occasion of the one hundredth
anniversary of Cheverus Centennial School in Malden;

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Kafka of Stoughton and other members
of the House) congratulating Andre Tippett of Sharon on his elec-
tion to the Professional Football Hall of Fame;

Resolutions (filed by Ms. Kaprielian of Watertown and other
members of the House) recognizing Adult Onset Disability Week
April 27th-May 3rd;

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Murphy of Burlington) honoring the
Rotary Club of Burlington on the occasion of its fiftieth anniversary;

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Smizik of Brookline) recognizing
World Falun Dafa Day; and

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Turner of Dennis) congratulating Cap-
tain Henry F. Sears on the occasion of his retirement;

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules, reported, in
each instance, that the resolutions ought to be adopted. Under sus-
pension of the rules, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Hill of
Ipswich, the resolutions (reported by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were considered forthwith;
and they were adopted.

Petitions.

Petitions severally were presented and referred as follows:

By Mr. Scaccia of Boston, petition (accompanied by bill, House,
No. 4710) of Angelo M. Scaccia (with the approval of the mayor
and city council) relative to certain affordable housing in the city of
Boston. To the committee on Housing.

By Mr. Fresolo of Worcester, petition (accompanied by bill,
House, No. 4711) of John P. Fresolo and others (with approval of
the mayor and city council) that the city of Worcester be authorized
to grant retirement and medical benefits to firefighter Mark S.
Stomski. To the committee on Public Service.

Severally sent to the Senate for concurrence.

Reports of Committees.

By Mr. Costello of Newburyport, for the committee on Public
Safety and Homeland Security, asking to be discharged from further
consideration of so much of the petition (accompanied by bill,
House, No. 2401) (as relates to sections 4 to 20, inclusive, 34 to 38,
inclusive and 40 to 43, inclusive) of Joseph F. Wagner and others
for legislation to increase the homeland security of the common-
wealth by merging the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority
police department into the department of state police,— and recom-
mending that the same be referred to the committee on Ways and

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Means. Under Rule 42, the report was considered forthwith; and it
was accepted. Sent to the Senate for concurrence, insomuch as
relates to the discharge of the committee.

By Mr. Cabral of New Bedford, for the committee on State Admin-
istration and Regulatory Oversight, on a petition, a Bill relative to
the determination of the lowest eligible and responsible bidder for
certain public construction contracts (House, No. 3185).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
authorizing agency input into co-location of EOHHS offices (House,
No. 3199).

By the same member, for the same committee, on the joint petition,
a Bill relative to vendor contracts (House, No. 3202).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to accessible electronic information technology for persons
with disabilities (House, No. 3203).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to convention centers (House, No. 3204).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to the use of credit cards for payment to the Commonwealth
(House, No. 3206, changed by inserting after section 1 the following
section:

“SECTION 1A. Under this act, the payee may require the payer to
pay any and all actual transaction costs associated with payment by
credit card.”).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a joint petition,
a Bill relative to workplace disclosure (House, No. 3210).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
to improve competition in the furnishing of materials for use in certain
public contracts (House, No. 3214).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to the Board of Electrical Examiners (House, No. 3223).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to global positioning system technology and public employees
(House, No. 3224).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to the history of slavery in the Commonwealth (House,
No. 3239).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to the Massachusetts Building Code (House, No. 3240).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to records open to public inspection (House, No. 3244).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
to ensure diversity in proposal review teams (House, No. 3247).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
to provide for cost efficient construction (House, No. 3261).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to direct payments (House, No. 3262).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
to provide timely final payment for contracts for public works con-
struction in the Commonwealth (House, No. 3263).

1295

Construction,
lowest bidders

Health
and Human Serv-
ices.

Vendor

atracts.
Disabled, infor-
mation access.

Convention
oanters.

Credit cards
state
payments.

Workplaces,
disclosure.

Public
contracts,
meterials

Electricians
Board.
Gldbal
positioning.

Slavery,
histary.

Homeowners,
plurbing.

Records,
Diversity
review teams.

Construction
acsts.

Contract
payments.

Rudlic
construction,
payments.

State



1296
buildings,

State funds,
acocounting.

Paperwork,
reductian.

Iran,

pension

funds.

Flags, state
S .

South Boston

Recess.

Quorum.

Quorum,
vea and nay
No. 314.

Revenue

forecast,
fiscal year
2009.

Resolutions

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
to provide minimum ventilation in state leased and newly constructed
state buildings (House, No. 3264).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
to ensure proper expenditure of and accounting for public funds
(House, No. 3267).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
to reduce paperwork in the Commonwealth (House, No. 3268).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a joint petition,
a Bill to protect the Massachusetts pension fund from the risks of
investment in Iran (House, No. 4270).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a joint petition,
a Bill relative to the purchase of flags (House, No. 4273).

By the same member, for the same committee, on House,
No. 4450, a Bill promoting the growth of the commercial cruise ship
industry in the designated area of the South Boston waterfront
(House, No. 4708).

Severally read; and referred, under Rule 33, to the committee on
Ways and Means.

Recess.

At twenty-nine minutes after eleven o’clock A.M., on motion of
Mr. Verga of Gloucester (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the
Chair), the House recessed until half past one o’clock P.M.; and at
six minutes before two o’clock the House was called to order with
Mr. Petrolati of Ludlow in the Chair.

Quorum.

Mr. Curran of Springfield thereupon asked for a count of the
House to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Mr. Petrolati
of Ludlow), having determined that a quorum was not in attendance,
then directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a
quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 149 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 314 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Resolutions.

Resolutions (filed with the Clerk by Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop)
forecasting the amount of tax revenue for fiscal year 2009 (House,
No. 4709) were referred, under Rule 85, to the committee on Rules.

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules, then reported
that the resolutions ought to be adopted. Under suspension of the
rules, on motion of Mr. DeLeo, the resolutions (reported by the
committee on Bills in the Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were
considered forthwith.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

After debate on the question on adoption of the resolutions, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. DeLeo; and on the roll call 153 members voted in the affirma-
tive and 1 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 315 in Supplement.]

Therefore the resolutions were adopted.

Orders of the Day.

The House Bill making appropriations for the fiscal year 2009 for
the maintenance of the departments, boards, commissions, institu-
tions and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for interest, sink-
ing fund and serial bond requirements and for certain permanent
improvements (House, No. 4700) was read a second time.

After debate on the question on ordering the bill to a third
reading, Mr. Humason of Westfield and other members of the House
moved to amend it by striking out sections 33, 36 and 38.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Ms. Rogeness of Longmeadow; and on the roll call 67 members
voted in the affirmative and 88 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 316 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were rejected.

Mr. Koczera of New Bedford and other members of the House
then moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 74. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, Chapter 62 Section 6J(b)(1)(i) is hereby amended by
striking the word ‘$50,000,000” and inserting the following word:—
$100,000,000.”.

After remarks the amendment was rejected.

Ms. Wolf of Cambridge and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 74. Section 321, Definitions, of chapter 94 of the
General Laws, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by inserting after the words ‘mineral water” in paragraph 2
the following:— flavored and unflavored water, spring water, vit-
amin water, and other water beverages, tea, sports drinks, isotonic
drinks,”.

After debate the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Hynes of Marshfield then moved to amend the bill by adding
the following section:

“SECTION 74. Clause thirty-seventh of section 5 of chapter 59
of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is
hereby amended by striking clause thirty-seventh in its entirety and
inserting in place thereof the following:—

Thirty-seventh, Real property to the amount of ten thousand dol-
lars of the taxable valuation of real property, or the sum of one thou-
sand dollars, whichever would result in an abatement of the greater
amount of actual taxes due, of a blind person who is a legal resi-
dent of the commonwealth, whether such property is owned by him

1297

adopted,
yea and nay
No. 315.

General
Appropriation
=118

Amendments
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 316.

General



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

separately or jointly or as a tenant in common; provided, that such
property is occupied by such person as his domicile. No real prop-
erty shall be so exempt which has been conveyed to such blind
person to evade taxation.

Eight thousand dollars of this exemption or the sum of eight hun-
dred dollars, whichever basis is applicable, shall be borne by the
commonwealth; and the state treasurer shall annually reimburse the
city or town for the amount of the tax which otherwise would have
been collected on account of this balance.

Clause thirty-seventh A of section 5 of chapter 59 of the General
Laws, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby amended
by striking clause thirty-seventh A in its entirety and inserting in
place the following:—

Thirty-seventh A, The sum of one thousand dollars of the actual
taxes due, of a blind person who is a legal resident of the common-
wealth, whether such property is owned by him separately or jointly
or as a tenant in common; provided that such property is occupied
by such person as his domicile. No real property shall be exempt
which has been conveyed to such blind person to evade taxation.
This clause shall take effect upon is acceptance by any city or town.
In those cities and towns which accept the provisions of this clause,
the provisions of clause thirty-seventh shall not be applicable; pro-
vided, however, the sum of two hundred dollars of this exemption
shall be borne by the commonwealth, and the state treasurer shall
annually reimburse the city or town for the amount thereof.”.

After remarks the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Binienda of Worcester then moved to amend the bill in
section 34, in line 18, by inserting after the word “charged.” the
following sentence: “This section shall not apply to manufacturers to
the extent that they distribute such product through a licensed
wholesaler or unclassified acquirer.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Ms. Rogeness of Longmeadow; and on the roll call 150 members
voted in the affirmative and 5 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 317 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was adopted.

Messrs. Torrisi of North Andover and Lantigua of Lawrence then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 74. Section 6J of chapter 62 of the General Laws is
hereby amended by striking out paragraph (i) of subsection (b)(1)
and is hereby further amended in paragraph (ii) by striking out the
word ‘may’ and inserting in place thereof the following word:—
shall.”.

After remarks the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following five sections:

“SECTION 74. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, for the days of August 9, 2008 and August 10, 2008, an
excise shall not be imposed upon non-business sales at retail in the
commonwealth of tangible personal property, as defined in section 1

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

of chapter 64H of the General Laws, but for the purposes of this act,
tangible personal property shall not include telecommunications,
tobacco products subject to the excise imposed by chapter 64C of
the General Laws, gas, steam, electricity, motor vehicles, motor-
boats, meals, or a single item whose price is in excess of $2,500.

SECTION 75. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, for the days of August 9, 2008 and August 10, 2008, a
vendor in the commonwealth shall not add to the sales price or col-
lect from any non-business purchaser an excise upon sales at retail
of tangible personal property, as defined in section 1 of chapter 64H
of the General Laws. The commissioner of revenue shall not require
any vendor to collect and pay excise upon sales at retail of tangible
personal property purchased on August 9, 2008 and August 10,
2008; provided, however, that any excise erroneously or improperly
collected during the days of August 9, 2008 and August 10, 2008
shall be remitted to the department of revenue; and provided further,
that the provisions of this section shall not apply to the sale of
telecommunications, tobacco products subject to the excise imposed
by chapter 64C of the General Laws, gas, steam, electricity, motor
vehicles, motorboats, meals, or any single item whose price is in
excess of $2,500.

SECTION 76. Any reporting requirements imposed upon vendors
of tangible personal property, by law or by regulation, including, but
not limited to the requirements for filing returns required by chap-
ter 62C of the General Laws, shall remain in effect for sales for the
days of August 9, 2008 and August 10, 2008.

SECTION 77. On or before December 31, 2008, the commis-
sioner of revenue shall certify to the comptroller the amount of sales
tax revenue forgone due to the operation of this act. The commis-
sioner shall issue a report, detailing by fund the amounts under
general and special laws governing the distribution of revenues
under chapter 64H of the General Laws which would have been
deposited in each fund, notwithstanding this act.

SECTION 78. The commissioner of revenue shall issue instruc-
tions or forms, or promulgate rules or regulations, necessary for the
implementation of this act.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Peterson of Grafton; and on the roll call 20 members voted in
the affirmative and 134 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 318 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

Subsequently a statement of Ms. Campbell of Methuen was
spread upon the records of the House, as follows:

MR. SPEAKER: | would like to call to the attention of the House
the fact that on the previous roll call it was my intention to vote in
the negative. However, | now find that, for some inexplicable
reason, | was recorded in the affirmative.

Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding at the end thereof the following
section:



1300

Appropriation
BIL

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

“SECTION 74. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, the commissioner of revenue shall establish a tax amnesty
program during which all penalties that could be assessed by the
commissioner for the failure of the taxpayer: (1) to timely file any
proper return for any tax types and for any tax periods; (ii) to file
proper returns which report the full amount of the taxpayer’s lia-
bility for any tax types and for any tax periods; (iii) to timely pay
any tax liability; or (iv) to pay the proper amount of any required
estimated payment toward a tax liability shall be waived without the
need for any showing by the taxpayer of reasonable cause or the
absence of willful neglect, if the taxpayer, prior to the expiration of
the amnesty period, voluntarily files proper returns for all tax types
for all periods for which the taxpayer has or had a filing obligation
and pays, or at the commissioner’s discretion provides security for,
the full amount of tax shown on the taxpayer’s returns or upon the
commissioner’s assessments, together with all interest due thereon.
The amnesty program shall be established for a period of 2 con-
secutive months, commencing on October 1, 2008, and expiring on
December 3, 2008.

The commissioner’s authority to waive penalties during the
amnesty period shall not apply to any taxpayer who, before the state
date of the amnesty program selected by the commissioner, is or has
been the subject of a tax related criminal investigation or prosecu-
tion. The amnesty program shall not apply to a tax liability of any
tax type for a period commencing on or after January 1, 2007 and
shall not authorize the waiver of any interest or amount treated as
interest. The commissioner may offer amnesty to those taxpayers
who have either any unpaid self-assessed liability or who have been
assessed a tax liability, whether before or after their filing of a
return, which assessed liability remains unpaid.

To the extent that a taxpayer wishing to participate in the amnesty
program has postponed the payment of an assessment of tax, interest
and penalty under the authority of subsection (e) of section 32 of
chapter 62C of the General Laws, the taxpayer shall waive in
writing all rights under said subsection (e) to further delay the pay-
ment of the tax and interest portions of the assessment. The tax and
interest portions of the assessment shall be payable in full from the
date of the commissioner’s notice of assessment. Upon payment by
the taxpayer of the tax and interest of the outstanding assessment,
the commissioner shall waive all penalties associated with that
assessment. Thereafter, the taxpayer and the commissioner shall
proceed with all administrative appeal rights that the taxpayer
wishes to pursue with respect to the assessment.

This amnesty program shall not apply to those penalties which
the commissioner would not have the sole authority to waive
including, but not limited to, fuel taxes administered under the Inter-
national Fuel Tax agreement or under the local option portions of
taxes or excises collected for the benefit of cities, towns or state
governmental authorities.

The commissioner shall maintain records of the amnesty provided
under this section, including but not limited to: (i) the number of
taxpayers provided amnesty; (ii) the types of tax liability for which

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

such amnesty is provided, and for each such type of liability, (a) the
amount of tax liability collected by the commissioner, and (b) the
amount of penalties foregone by virtue of such amnesty; and, (iii)
the total outstanding tax liability due to the commonwealth, for the
period through December 31, 2005, after the collections of all funds
under this section. The commissioner shall file a report detailing
such information with the clerks of the House of Representatives
and the Senate, the chairs of the joint committee on revenue, the
chairs of the House and Senate committees on ways and means, the
minority leader of the House and the minority leader of the Senate,
not later than March 1, 2009; provided, that such report shall not
contain information sufficient to identify any individual taxpayer or
the amnesty any individual taxpayer is provided under this section.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Jones of North Reading; and on the roll call (Mrs. Harkins of
Needham being in the Chair) 24 members voted in the affirmative
and 129 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 319 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

Ms. Kaprielian of Watertown then moved to amend the bill in
section 69, in line 12, by inserting after the word “section” the
following: “; provided further that every manufacturer, wholesaler,
vending machine operator, unclassified acquirer or retailer, as
defined in section 1 of chapter 64C of the General Law, who, at the
commencement of business of July 1, 2008, has on hand any ciga-
rettes from sale or any unused adhesive or meter stamps shall make
and file with the commissioner of revenue within 20 days a return,
subscribed and sworn to under the penalties of perjury, showing a
complete inventory of such cigarettes and stamps and shall, at the
time he is required to file such return, pay an additional excise of 50
mills per cigarette on all cigarettes and all unused adhesive and
meter stamps upon which only the excise imposed pursuant to sec-
tions 6, 7A and 7C of said chapter 64C has previously been paid. All
of chapters 62C and 64C of the General Laws relative to the assess-
ment, collection, payment, abatement, verification and administra-
tion of taxes, including penalties, shall, so far as pertinent, be
applicable to the excise imposed by this section.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Jones of North Reading; and on the roll call 104 members voted
in the affirmative and 47 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 320 in Supplement.]

[Messrs. deMacedo of Plymouth and Donelan of Orange answered
“Present” in response to their names.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Kujawski of Webster and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 74. Any private institution of higher learning that has
an endowment fund in excess of 1 billion dollars shall be subject to
an annual excise of 2% per cent of all monies in excess of 1 billion
dollars. For the purposes of this section an endowment fund shall be

1301

Amendment
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 319.

Amendment
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 320.

General



1302

Appropriation
Bl

Amendment

Amendments
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 322.

Amendment
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 323.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

an institutional fund of a private institution of higher learning not
wholly expendable by the institution on a current basis under the
terms of the applicable gift instrument.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment,
Mr. Binienda of Worcester moved that it be amended by adding the
following paragraph:

“Notwithstanding any special or general law to the contrary, the
provisions of this section shall not take effect until such time as the
Department of Revenue has furnished a study of their impact on
the state’s economy and revenue cost to the Commonwealth and its
cities and towns, including, but not limited to, a distributional analy-
sis showing the impact on taxpayers of varying income levels, the
current practice of other states, any anticipated change in employ-
ment, and ancillary economic activity, to the Joint Committee on
Revenue.”.

After debate the further amendment was adopted.

On the question on adoption of the amendment, as amended, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Jones of North Reading; and on the roll call 136 members voted
in the affirmative and 18 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 321 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment, as amended, was adopted.

Mr. Peterson of Grafton then moved to amend the bill in section 12,
in line 6, by striking out the words “or on or before the twentieth
day of the month following each calendar quarter, as the commis-
sioner shall require,” and in line 10 the words “or quarter as the case
may be,” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the word
“monthly”; and by striking out sections 28 and 29 inserting in place
thereof the following section:

“SECTION 28. As concerns the definition ‘little cigars or small
cigars’ for all purposes the Commonwealth of Massachusetts shall
rely upon a Department of the Treasury, Alcohol and Tobacco and
Trade Bureau Rulemaking 27 CFR Parts 40, 41, 44 and 45, (2006R-
276P) Tax Classification of Cigars and Cigarettes, Notice No. 65
RIN 1513-AB34 as published in the Federal Register/Volume 71,
No. 206, Wednesday, October 25, 2006.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Peterson; and on the roll call 19 members voted in the affirma-
tive and 135 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 322 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were rejected.

Mr. Peterson of Grafton and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 75. Subsection (rr) of section 6 of chapter 64H of the
General Laws, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by striking, in line 149, the word:— commercial.”.

After remarks on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Peterson; and on the roll call 59 members voted in the affirma-
tive and 94 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 323 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Mr. Stanley of Waltham then moved to amend the bill by adding
the following two sections:

“SECTION 75. Paragraph (a) of subsection B of section 3 of
chapter 62 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2004 Official
Edition, is hereby amended by adding the following subparagraph:—

(14) An amount equal to the amount contributed by the taxpayer
to a college savings plan authorized under section 529 of the Code;
provided, however, that the amount to be deducted hereunder shall
not exceed $2,000 for any 1 beneficiary.

SECTION 76. Section 74 shall be effective for taxable years
beginning on or after January 1, 2007.”.

After remarks the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Straus of Mattapoisett then moved to amend the bill by
adding the following section:

“SECTION 75. Chapter 175 of the Acts of 1998 is hereby amended
in Section 18 by striking out the word ‘five’ and replacing it with
the word:— six.”.

After remarks on the question on adoption of the amendment,
Mr. Straus and Mr. Quinn of Dartmouth moved that it be amended
by adding at the end thereof the following section:

“SECTION 76. Section 75 shall apply to credits taken after Jan-
uary 1, 2010.”.

The further amendment was adopted.

The amendment, as amended, then also was adopted.

Mr. Rodrigues of Westport then moved to amend the bill by
striking out section 11 and inserting in place thereof the following
section:

“SECTION 11. The commissioner may require a nonresident tax-
payer, or a person paying, crediting or allocating an amount to a
nonresident taxpayer, to estimate and pay, on or before the time of
sale, the income tax liability on the gain from the sale or transfer of
real property in the commonwealth. The commissioner may require
a minimum estimated tax payment and may require payment on or
before the date of receipt of income. The commissioner shall issue
regulations governing the administration of this section; provided,
however, that said regulations shall, without limitation, define the
terms real property and nonresident taxpayer. Upon sale, transfer or
disposition of real property, a lien in the amount of any required
estimated payment shall arise with regard to the property, to the
extent provided by regulation, if such a required estimated tax pay-
ment is not timely made.”; and by striking out section 27 and
inserting in place thereof the following section:

“SECTION 27. Chapter 63B of the General Laws is hereby
amended by inserting after section 2 the following section:—

Section 2A. The commissioner may require a nonresident tax-
payer, or a person paying, crediting or allocating an amount to a
nonresident taxpayer, to estimate and pay, on or before the time of
sale, the income tax liability on the gain from the sale or transfer of
real property in the commonwealth. The commissioner may require
a minimum estimated tax payment and may require payment on or
before the date of receipt of income. The commissioner shall issue
regulations governing the administration of this section; provided,
however, that said regulations shall, without limitation, define real

General

1303



1304

Appropriation

Bill ardered
to a third
reading,
yea and nay
No. 324.

Recess.

Pledge of
allegiance.

Statement of
Representative

Hargraves of
Groton.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

property and nonresident taxpayer. Upon sale, transfer or disposition
of real property, a lien in the amount of any required estimated pay-
ment shall arise with regard to the property, to the extent provided
by regulation, if such a required estimated tax payment is not timely
made.”.

After remarks the amendments were adopted.

After remarks on the question on ordering the bill, as amended,
to a third reading, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and
nays, at the request of Mr. Binienda of Worcester; and on the roll
call 130 members voted in the affirmative and 19 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 324 in Supplement.]

Therefore the bill (House, No. 4700, amended) was ordered to a

third reading.

Recess.

At seven minutes after eight o’clock P.M., on motion of Mr. DeLeo
of Winthrop (Mrs. Harkins of Needham being in the Chair), the House
recessed until the hour of twelve o’clock noon on Tuesday, April 29;
and at that time, the House was called to order with Mr. Petrolati of
Ludlow in the Chair.

Tuesday, April 29, 2008 (at 12:00 o’clock noon).

Prayer was offered by the Reverend Robert F. Quinn, C.S.P.,
Chaplain of the House, as follows:

Eternal God, each day we try to keep our personal and legislative
goals, priorities and human and spiritual values in clear focus. Our
own fundamental principles enable us to evaluate all proposed issues
and public policy matters in a reasonable, fair, honorable, but crit-
ical, manner. As elected leaders, teach us to respect and to consider
thoughtfully the agenda items of constituents and colleagues who
depend upon our legislative experience in handling new proposals.
In our changing communities, may we strive to develop a meeting of
the minds on all pending matters for the sake of the common good
of all. If and when we disagree on issues, let our disagreements be
respectful and on principles, values and goals.

Grant Your blessings to the Speaker, the members and employees
of this House and their families. Amen.

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Petrolati), the members, guests
and employees joined with him in reciting the pledge of allegiance
to the flag.

Statement of Representative Hargraves of Groton.

A statement of Mr. Hargraves of Groton was spread upon the
records of the House, as follows:

MR. SPEAKER: | would like to call to the attention of the House
the fact that | was not present in the House Chamber for a portion of
today’s sitting due to family business. Any roll calls that | missed

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

today was due entirely to the reason stated. If | had been present for
the taking of Yea and Nay, No. 326, on adoption of the consolidated
amendment in the category of mental health, I would have voted in
the negative. On Yea and Nay, Nos. 327 and 328, on consolidated
amendments in the categories of disabilities and mental retardation,
respectfully, I would have voted in the affirmative, in each instance.

Statement Concerning Representative McCarthy of
East Bridgewater.

A statement of Mr. Rogers of Norwood concerning Mr. McCarthy
of East Bridgewater was spread upon the records of the House, as
follows:

MR. SPeEAKER: | would like to call to the attention of the House
the fact that one of our colleagues, Representative McCarthy of East
Bridgewater, will not be present in the House Chamber for the
remainder of today’s sitting due to family business. Any roll calls
that he may miss today and tomorrow will be due entirely to the
reason stated.

Guests of the House.

During the session, the Speaker took the Chair, declared a brief
recess, and introduced Andre Tippett, a former member of the New
England Patriots Football Team. Mr. Tippett, accompanied by his
wife, Rhonda and two of their children, Madison and Colby were the
guests of Representative Kafka of Stoughton. Mr. Kafka then took
the Chair and presented resolutions adopted by the House at the pre-
ceding session, congratulating him on his many achievements and
his forthcoming induction into the National Football League Hall of
Fame in Canton, Ohio. Mr. Tippett then addressed the House briefly.

During the session, Mrs. Harkins of Needham took the Chair,
declared a brief recess, and introduced the Needham High School
Hockey Team, 2008 Division | State Champions. Accompanied by
head coach Bill Guisti, assistant coach Thomas Shaughnessy, they
were the guests of Representative Harkins.

During the session, Ms. Fox of Boston took the Chair, declared a
brief recess, and introduced King Kpoto-Zounme Hakpon Il “The
Leopard King of Dahomey”, king of Porto-Novo, a province of
the West African country Benin. Accompanying the King were
Mr. Bernard Adjibodou, staff assistant; Dr. Joyce Hope Scott of
Weelock College, interpreter; Mr. Al Hope, brother of Dr. Scott;
Dean Shirley Malone-Fenner, Boston community liaison; and
Dr. Jemadari Kamara, Director of African-American studies at the
University of Massachusetts, Boston. The King and his entourage
were the guests of Representatives Fox of Boston, Forry of Boston,
St. Fleur of Boston, Rushing of Boston, Swan of Springfield,
Lantigua of Lawrence, Allen of Boston, Rogeness of Longmeadow
and deMacedo of Plymouth.

1305

Statement
concerning
Representative

Needham High
School Hockey
Team.

King Kpoto-
Zounme

Haekpon IIT.



1306

Donald
Rodman.

Polish
American
Congress.

Controlled
substances.

Falmouth,
Costa
Bridee.

Deceased
persons,
cremation.

Vehicles,
ild

passengers.

School
St

budgets.

Military,

education
budgets.

Sub-bidders,
minorities and

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Resolutions.

The following resolutions (filed with the Clerk) were referred,
under Rule 85, to the committee on Rules:

Resolutions (filed by Representatives Peisch of Wellesley and
Galvin of Canton) honoring Donald Rodman for his exceptional
philanthropic endeavors; and

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Scibak of South Hadley and other mem-
bers of the House) congratulating the Polish American Congress on
its first annual Day of Recognition;

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules, reported, in
each instance, that the resolutions ought to be adopted. Under sus-
pension of the rules, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Linsky of
Natick, the resolutions (reported by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were considered forthwith;
and they were adopted.

Reports of Committees.

By Mr. Donato of Medford, for the committee on Steering, Policy
and Scheduling, asking to be discharged from further consideration

Of the Bill relative to controlled substances (House, No. 4434),—
and recommending that the same be referred to the committee on the
Judiciary; and

Of the Bill relative to the designation of a certain bridge in the
town of Falmouth as the Raleigh D. Costa Memorial Bridge (House,
No. 4435),— and recommending that the same be referred to the
committee on Veterans and Federal Affairs.

Under Rule 42, the reports severally were considered forthwith;
and they were accepted. Severally sent to the Senate for concurrence
insomuch as relates to the reference.

By Mr. Donato of Medford, for the committee on Steering, Policy
and Scheduling, asking to be discharged from further consideration

Of the Bill relative to the cremation of bodies of certain deceased
persons (House, No. 4927),— and recommending that the same be
recommitted to the committee on Public Health; and

Of the Bill relative to the restriction of certain children as passen-
gers in front seats of motor vehicles (House, No. 3474),— and rec-
ommending that the same be recommitted to the committee on
Transportation.

Under Rule 42, the reports severally were considered forthwith;
and they were accepted.

By Mrs. Haddad of Somerset, for the committee on Education, on
House, Nos. 502 and 560, a Bill relative to studying the impact of
transitory and mobile student enroliments on school district founda-
tion budgets (House, No. 4712).

By the same member, for the same committee, on House, No. 508, a
Bill relative to studying the impact of military reservation students
in the calculation of foundation budgets and state aid (House,
No. 4713).

Severally read; and referred, under Joint Rule 29, to the commit-
tees on Rules of the two branches, acting concurrently.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

By Mr. Cabral of New Bedford, for the committee on State Admin-
istration and Regulatory Oversight, on a petition, a Bill to require
filed sub bidders to participate in the requirements governing reser-
vation of a portion of the work on public construction contracts for
minority and women business enterprises (House, No. 3213).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to price adjustment (House, No. 3236).

Severally read; and referred, under Rule 33, to the committee on
Ways and Means.

By Mr. Mariano of Quincy, for the committee on Financial Serv-
ices, that the recommitted Bill relative to automobile insurers and
appraisers (House, No. 1049) ought to pass. Referred, under Rule 7A,
to the committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling.

By Mr. Cabral of New Bedford, for the committee on State Admin-
istration and Regulatory Oversight, on a petition, a Bill relative to
MWRA employees (House, No. 3190).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to cooperative purchasing agreements (House, No. 3198).

Severally read; and referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on
Steering, Policy and Scheduling.

Orders of the Day.

The House Bill making appropriations for the fiscal year 2009 for
the maintenance of the departments, boards, commissions, institu-
tions and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for interest,
sinking fund and serial bond requirements and for certain permanent
improvements (House, No. 4700, amended) was read a third time,
under suspension of the rules, on motion of Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop.

The committee on Bills in the Third Reading reported recom-
mending to amend the bill by adding at the end thereof the following
section:

“SECTION 74. Section 26A shall not take effect until legislation
has been filed and passed pursuant to Part 2, Chap. 1, Sec. I, Art 1l
of the Constitution.”.

The amendment was adopted.

At twenty-eight minutes after twelve o’clock noon, the Chair
(Mr. Petrolati of Ludlow) declared a recess until the hour of one
o’clock P.M.; and at that time the House was called to order with
Mr. Petrolati in the Chair.

Mr. Donato of Medford thereupon asked for a count of the House
to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Mr. Petrolati of
Ludlow), having determined that a quorum was not in attendance,
then directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a
quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 152 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 325 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

1307

women.

Price
adjustments,
attracts.

Vehicle

MWRA,

Cooperative
purchasing,
agreements.

General
Appropriation
=118

Recess.

Quorum.

Quorum,
yea and nay
No. 325.

General
Appropriation



1308 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE, MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008. 1309
ELL Pending the question on passing the bill, as amended, to be By striking out item 5046-0000 and inserting in place thereof the

engrossed, Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop moved to amend it in section 2 following item:

by striking out item 5042-4000 and inserting in place thereof the “5046-0000  For adult mental health and support services; pro-

following item:

“5042-5000 For child and adolescent services, including the costs
of psychiatric and related services provided to
children and adolescents determined to be med-
ically ready for discharge from acute hospital
units or mental health facilities and who are expe-
riencing unnecessary delays in being discharged
due to the lack of more appropriate settings; pro-
vided, that for the purpose of funding those serv-
ices, the commissioner of mental health may
allocate funds from the amount appropriated in
this item to other departments within the execu-
tive office of health and human services; pro-
vided further, that the department shall submit a
report to the house and senate committees on
ways and means not later than January 15, 2009
on the results of the collaboration between the
department and the other departments within the
executive office of health and human services;
provided further, that the report shall detail the
current status of the implementation of clinically
appropriate service models for that population of
children and adolescents, and remaining dispari-
ties in the service system which require children
and adolescents to be served in unnecessarily
restrictive or otherwise clinically inappropriate
settings and changes during fiscal years 2007 and
2008 in the clinical acuity of children and adoles-
cents; provided further, that the department shall
submit to the house and senate committees on
ways and means not later than November 17,
2008 a report detailing the implementation of the
settlement agreement, dated August 29, 2006,
and entered into by the parties of Rosie D. et al
V. Romney, civil action No. 01-30199-MAP,
filed in the United States District Court in order
to provide community based services to children
suffering from severe emotional disturbances,
that shall include a schedule detailing the com-
mencement of services and cost to implement the
settlement by service type; provided further, that
said report shall detail the impact on the number
of residential placements provided for in item
5095-0015; provided further, that not less than
$1,800,000 shall be expended from this item in
fiscal year 2009 to ensure that a licensed practi-
tioner or a licensed nurse administers medication

By striking out item 5046-2000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

vided, that the department shall allocate funds
in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 from
item 5095-0015, to this item, as necessary, pur-
suant to allocation plans submitted to the house
and senate committees on ways and means 30
days prior to any such transfer, for residential
and day services for clients formerly receiving
care at department facilities; provided further,
that the department shall report to the house and
senate committees on ways and means on the
distribution of funds per adult and child plan-
ning population and the types of services
received in each region for fiscal year 2009 not
later than February 1, 2009; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended to
continue and expand the triage counseling serv-
ices in the Needham public schools; provided
further, that not less than $3,314,796 shall be
expended on the expansion of housing for the
homeless mentally ill; provided further that not
less than $75,000 shall be expended on expan-
sion of employment support services at the
Fairwinds Clubhouse in Falmouth; provided
further, that $200,000 shall be expended for jail
diversion programs; provided further, that not
less than $300,000 shall be expended for a pre-
arrest jail diversion grant program at the
Department of Mental Health for five (5) pro-
grams; and provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for culturally and
linguistically appropriate mental health services
for immigrants at the International Institute of
BOStON ...oviiiiii

“5046-2000 For homelessness services; provided, that not less

and by striking out item 5055-0000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

than $50,000 shall be expended for homeless-
ness services at the Salem Mission ...................

*5055-0000 For forensic services provided by the department;

provided, that no less than $1,186,000 shall be
expended to sustain and expand services provided
through juvenile court clinics .........ccccoovviiiinnns

321,261,9707;

22,523,865,

8,124,956”.

Mental Health
amendments,
and nay

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the o 6.
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Rushing of Boston; and on the roll call 140 members voted in
the affirmative and 18 in the negative.
[See Yea and Nay No. 326 in Supplement.] General
Therefore the amendments were adopted. ﬁmpriatim

to children and adolescents whose mental health
services are delivered by public or private
providers of those services; and provided further,
that not less than $2,500,000 shall be expended
for the child psychiatric access project ................. 75,643,783";



1310

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2
by striking out item 4100-1000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

“4110-1000 For the community services program; provided,

By striking out item 4120-2000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

that the Massachusetts commission for the blind
shall work in collaboration with the Massachu-
setts commission for the deaf and hard of
hearing to provide assistance and services to the
deaf-blind community through the deaf-blind
community access network; provided further,
that not less than $500,000 shall be expended
for the talking information center provided fur-
ther, that not less than $450,000 shall be
expended for the deaf-blind community access
network; provided further, that not less than
$10,000 shall be expended for the Audible
Local Ledger of Falmouth; and provided that
not less than $150,000 shall be expended to
provide adaptive technology services for
school-age children who are blind to ensure
increased competence in the use of technolog-
ical equipment and academic and professional
development and self-sufficiency ..................

“4120-2000 For vocational rehabilitation services operated in

By striking out item 4120-3000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

cooperation with the federal government; pro-
vided, that no funds from the federal vocational
rehabilitation grant or state appropriation shall
be deducted for pensions, group health and life
insurance and any other such indirect cost of
the federally-reimbursed state employees; pro-
vided further, that the commissioner, in making
referrals to service providers, shall take into
account the client’s place of residence and the
geographic proximity of the nearest provider to
the residence; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended on special
vocational projects in the Charlestown neigh-
borhood of Boston for people with disabilities;
and provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for services provided by the
Life Focus Center in the Charlestown neighbor-
hood of BOStON .......ccccevveiiiiiciiicicee

“4120-3000 For employment assistance services; provided, that

vocational evaluation and employment services
for severely disabled adults may, subject to
appropriation, be provided; provided further,
that not less than $100,000 shall be expended
on special projects in the Charlestown neigh-
borhood of Boston for people with disabilities;
and provided further, that not less than $100,000

4,553,764”;

10,957,6977;

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

shall be expended for the Charlestown Navy
Yard project for disabled adults in the Charles-
town neighborhood of Boston ............cc.cccvvenene 8,562,927";

By striking out item 4120-4000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“4120-4000 For independent living assistance service; provided
further, that $3,840,000 shall be expended for
the independent living centers contracted with
the commission; provided, that not less than
$949,295 shall be expended for assistive tech-
nology devices and training for individuals with
severe disabilities; provided further, that not
less than $200,000 shall be expended for the
SHARE Foundation at the University of Massa-
chusetts at Dartmouth; provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be expended for
the Joseph F. Timilty Adult Day Health and
Memory Loss Center; and provided further, that
not less than $25,000 shall be expended on Living
Independently for Equality, Inc. of Brockton for
the operation of participants to meet other phys-
ically challenged individuals and take part in a
number of therapeutic activities .............cc.cc...... 12,400,937";

and by striking out item 4120-6000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“4120-6000 For head injured services; provided, that the com-
mission shall work with the executive office of
health and human services to maximize federal
reimbursement for clients receiving head injured
services; provided further, that the commission
shall expend funds on a 24-hour basis for per-
sons with severe head injuries in western Massa-
chusetts; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Cape Cod
head injury program ...........ccococeoeiiviiiiincnnenn 10,852,243,

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Ms. St. Fleur of Boston; and on the roll call (Ms. Kaprielian of
Watertown being in the Chair) 149 members voted in the affirmative
and 9 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 327 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

Mr. DelLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2
by striking out item 5911-1003 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“5911-1003 For the administration and operations of the depart-
ment of mental retardation; provided, that the
department shall not charge user fees for trans-
portation or community day services; provided
further, that the department shall not charge
fees for eligibility determination for services
provided by the department or for applications of
requests for transfer of guardianship; provided

1311

Disshility
Agencies
amendments,
vea and nay
No. 327.

General
Appropriation
Bl



1312

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

further, that notwithstanding any general or
special law to the contrary, in fiscal year 2009
the comptroller shall transfer from the depart-
ment of mental retardation trust fund estab-
lished under section 2RRR of chapter 29 of the
General Laws an amount sufficient to reflect
the costs of the assessment on public facilities
collected under section 27 of chapter 118G of
the General Laws and an amount sufficient
to fund rate increases for services provided to
MassHealth members by nonpublic interme-
diate care facilities and community-based resi-
dences; provided further, the comptroller shall
transfer the federal financial participation
received as a result of expenditures funded by
the assessments to an account established for
the department of mental retardation to admin-
ister for the purposes described above; provided
further, that the assessments shall not be col-
lected and the expenditures shall not be autho-
rized until the department of mental retardation
and the executive office of health and human
services certify the receipt of federal approval
of any home and community-based waiver
amendments and related Title XIX state plan
amendments, if required; and provided further,
that the department shall submit a semi-annual
report to the house and senate committees on
ways and means detailing the total number of
service coordinators within the department, the
number of consumers served by said coordina-
tors, and the amount of time spent per month
per consumer; and provided further, that not
less than $30,000 shall be allocated to Whole
Children, Inc. of Hadley ........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiinns

By striking out item 5920-2000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For vendor-operated community-based residential

adult services, including intensive individual
supports; provided, that $13,145,837 shall be
expended in annualized funding for Turning 22
clients who began receiving the services in
fiscal year 2008 pursuant to item 5920-5000 of
section 2 of chapter 61 of the acts of 2007; pro-
vided further, that the commissioner of the
department of mental retardation shall transfer
funds from this item to item 5920-2010, as nec-
essary, pursuant to an allocation plan, which
shall detail by object class the distribution of
said funds to be transferred and which the com-
missioner shall file with the house and senate
committees on ways and means 15 days before
any such transfer; provided further, that not
more than $5,000,000 shall be transferred from
this item in fiscal year 2009; provided further,
that not less than $500,000 shall be expended

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

for Best Buddies Massachusetts; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 shall be expended
for the Massachusetts Special Olympics; and pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended for services to the developmen-
tally disabled provided by Grow Associates,
Inc. in the town of AvOn .........ccccevviviiiiieinen, 569,334,202";

In item 5920-2006 by striking out the figures “2,000,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “2,250,000”;

By striking out item 5920-2025 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“5920-2025 For community-based day and work programs for
adults and for $4,518,823 in annualized funding
for Turning 22 clients who began receiving
services in fiscal year 2008 under item 5920-
5000 of section 2 of chapter 61 of the acts of
2007; provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for the Life Focus Center in
the Charlestown neighborhood of the city of
BOSION ..ot 128,959,4577;

By striking out item 5920-3000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“5920-3000 For respite services and intensive family supports;
provided, that the department shall pursue the
highest rates of federal reimbursement possible
for such services; and provided further, that not
more than $50,000 shall be expended for the
Friendship Home project in Norwell; and pro-
vided further, that not less than $50,000 shall
be expended for the Advocacy Resource Center
in New Bedford to provide critical family sup-
port services in the area of community-based
resident education for special needs children .... 55,294,228";

By striking out item 5920-3010 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“5920-3010 For contracted support services for families with
autistic children through the autism division at
the department of mental retardation; provided,
that not less than $4,000,000 shall be expended
for the purposes of providing direct services
under the children’s autism Medicaid waiver
application submitted pursuant to chapter 107
of the acts of 2005 to be contingent upon a fed-
eral reimbursement of 50% for waiver services
funded by the commonwealth; provided further,
that at a minimum, this waiver shall include
children with autism spectrum disorder ages 0
to 8, inclusive, including children with autism
spectrum disorder ages 0 to 3, inclusive, receiv-
ing services through the department of public
health’s early intervention program; provided
further, that the income eligibility for the waiver
shall not be any lower than MassHealth stan-
dard income eligibility for children; provided

77,575,6127;

1313

General
Appropriation
Bl



1314

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

further, that the department shall take all steps
necessary to ensure that eligible children with
autism immediately begin to receive services
pursuant to such waiver; provided further, that
the department shall immediately file any
waiver amendments necessary to comport with
the requirements of this item with the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid services; provided
further, that the department shall report to the
house and senate committees on ways and
means, the joint committee on education and
the joint committee on children, families and
persons with disabilities on the number of con-
tracted support services provided for families
with autistic children under this item and the
costs associated with such services, not later
than March 1, 2009 including but not limited to
a report on the implementation of the children’s
autism Medicaid waiver program pursuant to
chapter 107 of the acts of 2005, with informa-
tion regarding the number of children enrolled
in the waiver and receiving services, linguistic
and cultural diversity, age, gender, and geo-
graphic representation of the applicants and the
children enrolled in the program, number of
children requiring waiver services from fami-
lies with income higher than MassHealth stan-
dard income eligibility, department plans to
continue to assess the demand for waiver serv-
ices, executive office of health and human serv-
ices plans to expand the waiver for children on
the autism spectrum of all ages in the future,
and any other information determined relevant
by the department; provided further, that the
department shall submit copies of any amended
waiver to the house and senate committees on
ways and means, the joint committee on educa-
tion and the joint committee on children, fami-
lies and persons with disabilities not later than
December 31, 2008; provided further, that not
less than $200,000 shall be expended for the
purposes of a contract with Melmark New Eng-
land, Inc. to provide training and support to
families, educational collaboratives and public
school districts on methods for coping with
behavioral challenges associated with children
who have autism spectrum disorders; provided
further, that not less than $200,000 shall be
expended for the purposes of a contract with the
New England Center for Children, Inc. to pro-
vide training and support to public school dis-
tricts and families for the establishment of in
district partner classrooms to serve children
with autism spectrum disorders; and provided
further, that $100,000 be allocated to the
Asperger’s Association of New England to pro-
vide support services to individuals with high
functioning autism or Asperger’s syndrome .....

5,421,7537;

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

In item 5920-5000, by striking out the figures “6,100,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “7,700,000”; and

In item 5930-1000, by striking out the figures “187,245,814” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “187,545,814".

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Ms. St. Fleur of Boston; and on the roll call 148 members voted in
the affirmative and 9 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 328 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

At the hour of four o’clock P.M. (Tuesday, April 29) on motion
of Mrs. Harkins of Needham (Ms. Kaprielian of Watertown being in
the Chair), the House recessed until the hour of five o’clock; and at
seventeen minutes before six o’clock the House was called to order
with Mr. Donato of Medford in the Chair.

The House thereupon took a further recess, on motion of Mr. Scaccia
of Boston, until the hour of seven o’clock; and at ten minutes before
eight o’clock the House was called to order with Mr. Donato in
the Chair.

Mr. Rushing of Boston thereupon asked for a count of the House
to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Mr. Donato of
Medford), having determined that a quorum was not in attendance,
then directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a
quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 155 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 329 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Mr. Hynes of Marshfield then moved to amend the bill in section 2
by inserting after item 9110-1604 the following item:

“9110-1605 For vendor payments to rest homes; provided that
the executive office shall coordinate with the
division of transitional assistance to ensure that
payments from line items 4405-2000 and 4408-
1000 are made to residents of rest homes; and
provided further that the executive office shall
expend not less than $3,300,000 for rate
increases to rest homes in coordination with the
division of health care finance and policy.”

After debate the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Rush of Boston and other members of the House then moved
to amend the bill in section 2, in item 9110-1660, by adding at the
end the following: “; provided that $200,000 shall be expended for
the AgeWell West Roxbury program operated by Ethos”; and
striking out the figures “2,639,031” and inserting in place thereof
the figures “2,839,031".

After remarks the amendments were rejected.

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2

By striking out item 9110-1455 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

1315

Mental
Retardation
amendments,

Recesses.

Quorum.

Quorum,
yea and nay
No. 329.

General
Appropriation



1316

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

“9110-1455 For the costs of the drug insurance program autho-

In item 9110-1636 by striking out the figures “15,209,366” and

rized by section 39 of chapter 19A of the
General Laws; provided, that amounts received
by the executive office of elder affairs’ vendor
as premium revenue for this program may be
retained and expended by the vendor for the
purposes of the program; provided further, that
not less than $600,000 shall be made available
for the operation of the pharmacy outreach pro-
gram established by section 4C of chapter 19A
of the General Laws; provided further, that
notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary, unless otherwise prohibited by
state or federal law, prescription drug coverage
or benefits payable by the executive office of
elder affairs, and the entities with which it has
contracted for administration of the subsidized
catastrophic drug insurance program pursuant
to said section 39 of said chapter 19A, shall be
the payer of last resort for this program for eli-
gible persons with regard to any other third-
party prescription coverage or benefits avail-
able to such eligible persons; provided further,
that this program shall be subject to appropria-
tion and expenditures shall not exceed, in fiscal
year 2009, the amount authorized in this item;
provided further, that the executive office shall
take steps for the coordination of benefits with
the Medicare prescription drug benefit created
pursuant to the federal Medicare Prescription
Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of
2003, to ensure that Massachusetts residents
take advantage of said benefit; and provided
further, that the department shall provide assis-
tance for prescription drug costs to enrollees
who qualify for Medicare Part D as well as
assistance for premiums, deductibles, payments,
and co-payments required by the Part D or
Medicare Advantage plans; or by other plans
which provide creditable prescription drug cov-
erage as defined by section 104 of said
Medicare Modernization Act, and which pro-
vide coverage of the cost of prescription drugs
actuarially equal to or better than that provided
by Medicare Part D; and provided further, that
the secretary of elder affairs shall not imple-
ment cost sharing increases during fiscal year
2009 unless said cost sharing increases shall
have been approved by a vote of the general
COUME it

inserting in place thereof the figures “16,209,366”;

By striking out item 9110-1660 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

“9110-1660 For congregate and shared housing services for the

elderly; provided, that $375,000 shall be expended
for an aging-in- place project operated by the

57,594,755”;

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Jewish Family & Children’s Service of Greater
Boston in Brookline and Malden, and by Jewish
Family Service of Metrowest in Framingham;
provided further, that not less than $216,000
shall be allocated to the Helping Elders at Risk
Through Homes program; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
Jewish Family Services of Western Massachu-
setts to implement the Aging-Well at Home
Program in Springfield; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended to fund
the NORC, Aging-In- Place program operated
by the Jewish Family Service of the North
Shore in Swampscott; provided further, that no
less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
Multicultural Alzheimer’s Service Project in
Springfield; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be used to fully fund a sup-
portive housing program at Edward F. Doolan
Apartments in the city of Fall River; and pro-
vided further that not less than $50,000 shall be
expended for the Kit Clark Homeless/Housing
Program to provide support for homeless and
recently housed older adults ..........ccccccocevirncnns 2,639,031";

By striking out item 9110-1900 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“9110-1900 For the elder lunch program; provided, that $40,000
shall be obligated for youth/elder outreach posi-
tion at the Roche Family Community Center in
West Roxbury; and provided further, that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for the
Senior Farm Share program ...........cc.ccoceevvennene 6,514,740™;

and by striking out item 9110-9002 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“9110-9002  For the local services program for grants to the
councils on aging and for grants to or contracts
with non-public entities which are consortia or
associations of councils on aging; provided,
that notwithstanding the foregoing of all monies
appropriated in this item shall be expended in
accordance with the distribution schedules for
formula and incentive grants established by the
secretary; and provided further, that not less
than $80,000 shall be provided to the LGBT
AQINg Project .........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiciee 8,537,068”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Ms. Reinstein of Revere; and on the roll call 144 members voted in
the affirmative and 15 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 330 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

The Chair (Mr. Donato of Medford) then placed before the House
the question on suspension of Rule 1A in order that the House might
continue to meet beyond the hour of nine o’clock P.M.

1317

Amendments
adopted,
yea and nay
No. 330.

Suspension of
Rule 1A.

Rule 1A
suspended,
vea and nay
No. 331.



1318

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

On the question on suspension of Rule 1A, the sense of the House
was taken by yeas and nays, as required under the provision of said
rule; and on the roll call 131 members voted in the affirmative and
24 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 331 in Supplement.]

Therefore Rule 1A was suspended.

Mr. Deleo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2
by striking out item 4000-0300 and inserting in the place thereof the
following item:

“4000-0300 For the operation of the executive office, including
the operation of the managed care oversight
board; provided, that the executive office shall
provide technical and administrative assistance
to agencies under the purview of the secretariat
receiving federal funds; provided further, that
the executive office and its agencies, when con-
tracting for services on the islands of Martha’s
Vineyard and Nantucket, shall take into consid-
eration the increased costs associated with the
provision of goods, services, and housing on
said islands; provided further, that the executive
office shall monitor the expenditures and com-
pletion timetables for systems development pro-
jects and enhancements undertaken by all
agencies under the purview of the secretariat,
and shall ensure that all measures are taken to
make such systems compatible with one another
for enhanced interagency interaction; provided
further, that the executive office shall continue
to develop and implement the common client
identifier; provided further, that the executive
office shall ensure that any collaborative
assessments for children receiving services
from multiple agencies within the secretariat
shall be performed within existing resources;
provided further, that funds appropriated in this
item shall be expended for the administrative,
contracted services and non- personnel systems
costs related to the implementation and opera-
tion of programs authorized by sections 9A to
9C, inclusive, and sections 16B and 16C of
chapter 118E of the General Laws; provided
further, that the costs shall include, but not be
limited to, pre-admission screening, utilization
review, medical consultants, disability determi-
nation reviews, health benefit managers, intera-
gency service agreements, the management and
operation of the central automated vendor pay-
ment system, including the recipient eligibility
verification system, vendor contracts to upgrade
and enhance the central automated vendor pay-
ment system, the Medicaid management infor-
mation system and the recipient eligibility
verification system MA21, costs related to the
information technology chargebacks, con-
tractors responsible for system maintenance and

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

development, personal computers and other
information technology equipment; provided
further that not less than $500,000 will be made
available for supplemental payments to one or
more of the three largest Medicaid participating
licensed non-profit chronic and rehabilitation
hospitals with less than 500 beds, with Medi-
caid participation measured and ranked by the
number of Medicaid days in the most recently
completed fiscal year, but excluding for pur-
poses of this clause any of such hospitals that
are authorized to receive supplemental pay-
ments pursuant to line items 4000-0500 and
4000-0600; provided further, that 50 per cent of
the cost of provider point of service eligibility
verification devices purchased shall be assumed
by the providers utilizing the devices; provided
further, that the executive office shall assume
the full cost of provider point of service eligi-
bility verification devices utilized by any and
all participating dental care providers; provided
further, that in consultation with the division of
health care finance and policy, no rate increase
shall be provided to existing Medicaid provider
rates without taking all measures possible under
Title XIX of the Social Security Act to ensure
that rates of payment to providers do not exceed
such rates as are necessary to meet only those
costs which must be incurred by efficiently and
economically operated providers in order to
provide services of adequate quality; provided
further, for the creation of an Office of Health
Equity within the Executive Office of Health
and Human Services; provided further, the office
may prepare an annual health disparities report
card with regional disparities data, evaluate
effectiveness of interventions, and replicate
successful programs across the state; provided,
further, the office shall work with a disparities
reduction program with a focus on supporting
efforts by community-based health agencies
and community health workers to eliminate
racial and ethnic health disparities, including
efforts addressing social factors integral to such
disparities; provided further, that expenditures
for the purposes of each item appropriated for
the purpose of programs authorized by chapter
118E of the General Laws shall be accounted
for according to such purpose on the Massachu-
setts management accounting and reporting
system not more than 10 days after the expendi-
tures have been made by the Medicaid manage-
ment information system; provided further, that
no expenditures shall be made for the purpose
of programs that are not federally reimbursable,
except as specifically authorized herein, or unless
made for cost containment efforts the purposes
and amounts of which have been submitted to

1319

General
Appropriation
Bl



1320

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

the house and senate committees on ways and
means 30 days prior to making such expendi-
tures; provided further, that the executive office
shall not reduce the outpatient rates for any spe-
cialty hospital which limits its admissions to
patients under active diagnosis and treatment of
the eyes, ears, nose, and throat, below that
which was granted during hospital fiscal year
2005; provided further, that the executive office
may continue to recover provider overpayments
made in the current and prior fiscal years
through the Medicaid management information
system, and that the recoveries shall be consid-
ered current fiscal year expenditure refunds;
provided further, that the executive office may
collect directly from a liable third party any
amounts paid to contracted providers under
chapter 118E of the General Laws for which the
executive office later discovers another third
party is liable if no other course of recoupment
is possible; provided further, that no funds shall
be expended for the purpose of funding inter-
pretive services directly or indirectly related to
a settlement or resolution agreement, with the
office of civil rights or any other office, group
or entity; provided further, that interpretive
services currently provided shall not give rise to
enforceable legal rights for any party or to an
enforceable entitlement to interpretive services;
provided further, that the federal financial par-
ticipation received from claims filed for the
costs of outreach and eligibility activities per-
formed at certain hospitals or by community
health centers which are funded in whole or in
part by federally permissible in-kind services or
provider donations from the hospitals or health
centers, shall be credited to this item and may
be expended without further appropriation in an
amount specified in the agreement with each
donating provider hospital or health center; pro-
vided further, that notwithstanding section 1 of
chapter 118G of the General Laws or any
general or special law to the contrary, for fiscal
year 2008 the definition of a ‘pediatric specialty
unit’ shall mean an acute care hospital with a
burn center verified by the American Burn
Center and the American College of Surgeons
and a level 1 trauma center for pediatrics veri-
fied by the American College of Surgeons or a
pediatric unit of an acute care hospital in which
the ratio of licensed pediatric beds to total
licensed hospital beds as of July 1, 1994,
exceeded 0.20; provided further, that in calcu-
lating that ratio, licensed pediatric beds shall
include the total of all pediatric service beds,
and the total of all licensed hospital beds shall
include the total of all licensed acute care hos-
pital beds, consistent with Medicare’s acute

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

care hospital reimbursement methodology as
put forth in the Provider Reimbursement Manual
Part 1, Section 2405.3G; provided further, that
a hospital with a unit designated as a pediatric
specialty unit, or an acute care hospital with a
burn center verified by the American Burn
Center and the American College of Surgeons
and a level 1 trauma center for pediatrics veri-
fied by the American College of Surgeons as
defined in this item shall be exempt from the
inpatient and outpatient efficiency standards
being applied to their rate methodology; pro-
vided further, that in calculating rates of pay-
ment for children enrolled in MassHealth
receiving inpatient services at acute care pedi-
atric hospitals and pediatric subspecialty units
as defined in section 1 of chapter 118G of the
General Laws, the executive office shall make a
supplemental payment, if necessary, sufficient
to assure that inpatient SPAD and outlier pay-
ments for discharges with a case mix acuity
greater than 3.5 shall be at least equal to 85 per
cent of the expenses incurred in providing serv-
ices to those children; provided further, that the
executive office shall not reduce the payment
rates by no less than 75% for any specialty hos-
pital which limits its services to patients under
active diagnosis and treatment of cancer below
that which was granted in the previous year;
provided further, that notwithstanding any
general or special law to the contrary, the exec-
utive office shall require the commissioner of
mental health to approve any prior authoriza-
tion or other restriction on medication used to
treat mental illness in accordance with written
policies, procedures and regulations of the depart-
ment of mental health; provided further, that the
secretary shall ensure that supplemental Medi-
caid rates required pursuant to section 128 of
chapter 58 of the acts of 2006 are implemented
in fiscal year 2009; provided further, that the
secretary shall ensure that all Medicaid benefit
restorations, program expansions, and rate
increases required pursuant to chapter 58 of the
acts of 2006 are implemented in fiscal year
2009; provided further, that the executive office
shall include smoking and tobacco use cessation
treatment and information within MassHealth
covered services pursuant to section 108 of
chapter 58 of the acts of 2006; provided further,
that the executive office shall develop a process
whereby all participating providers who have
signed the Virtual Gateway Services Agreement
shall have access to the contents of the consoli-
dated summary of any individual’s application
submitted through the virtual gateway; provided
further, that said information access shall
comply with all HIPPA requirements and state

1321

General
Appropriation
Bl



1322

By striking out item 4000-0352 and inserting in the place thereof

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

privacy laws; provided further, that not later
than September 1, 2008, the executive office of
health and human services shall submit a report
to the house and senate committees on ways
and means detailing planned fiscal year 2009
expenditures by the executive office as funded
by chargebacks to the 17 executive office
cluster agencies; and provided further, that any
projection of deficiency in item 4000-0320,
4000-0430, 4000- 0500, 4000-0600, 4000-0700,
4000-0870, 4000-0875, 4000- 0880, 4000-0890,
4000-0891, 4000-0895, 4000-0990, 4000-1400
or 4000-1405, shall be reported to the house
and senate committees on ways and means not
less than 90 days before the projected exhaus-
tion of funding and that any unexpended
balance in these accounts shall revert to the
General Fund on June 30, 2009 .........cccoceenenene.

the following item:

*4000-0352

For MassHealth enroliment outreach grants to

public and private nonprofit groups to be
administered by the executive office in consul-
tation with the Health Care Reform Outreach
and Education Unit; provided, that grants shall
be awarded to groups statewide, including areas
in which the United States Census deems there
exists a high percentage of uninsured individ-
uals and areas in which there are limited health
care providers; provided further, that funds
shall be awarded as grants to community and
consumer-focused public and private nonprofit
groups to provide enrollment assistance, educa-
tion and outreach activities directly to con-
sumers who may be eligible for MassHealth,
the Commonwealth Care Program, or the Com-
monwealth Choice Program, and who may
require individualized support due to geog-
raphy, ethnicity, race, culture, immigration or
disease status and representative of communi-
ties throughout the commonwealth; provided
further, that funds shall be allocated to provide
informational support and technical assistance
to recipient organizations and to promote
appropriate and effective enrollment activities
through the statewide health access network;
provided further, that not less than $350,000
shall be allocated to Community Partners, Inc.
of Amherst, to provide online informational
support and technical assistance to recipient
organizations and to promote appropriate and
effective enrollment activities through its
statewide health access network; provided fur-
ther, that the cost of information support and
technical assistance shall not exceed 10 per cent
of the appropriation and shall not be used to
defray current state obligations to provide this

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

assistance; provided further, that in awarding
said grants, the executive office of health and
human services, in consultation with the Health
Care Reform Outreach and Education Unit,
shall provide written guidance to selected
grantees with specific strategies of how to
expend funds in the most efficient manner to
target populations and avoid duplication of
activities, including examples of best practices
among prior year outreach grant recipients; and
provided further, that the secretary shall report
to the house and senate committees on ways
and means on the exact amounts distributed in
fiscal year 2008 by February 1, 2008, and the
extent to which any portion of resulting expen-
ditures are eligible for federal reimbursement ..

tance recipients under the executive office’s
primary care clinician/mental health and sub-
stance abuse plan or through a health mainte-
nance organization under contract with the
executive office and for MassHealth benefits
provided to children, adolescents and adults
under clauses (a), (b), (c), (d) and (h) of sub-
section (2) of section 9A and section 16C of
chapter 118E of the General Laws; provided,
that no funds shall be expended from this item
for children and adolescents under clause (c) of
said subsection (2) of said section 9A of said
chapter 118E whose family incomes, as deter-
mined by the executive office, exceeds 150 per
cent of the federal poverty level; provided fur-
ther, that funds may be expended from this item
for health care services provided to the recipi-
ents in prior fiscal years; provided further, that
expenditures from this item shall be made only
for the purposes expressly stated herein; pro-
vided further, that not less than $2,000,000
shall be expended to an acute care hospital
located in Holyoke that provides clinical train-
ing programs for nurses, allied health profes-
sionals and technicians through affiliations with
community colleges and private universities;
provided further, that the secretary of health
and human services and the commissioner of
mental health shall report quarterly to the house
and senate committees on ways and means
relative to the performance of the managed care
organization under contract with the executive
office to administer the mental health and sub-
stance abuse benefit; provided further, that such
quarterly reports shall include, but not be lim-
ited to, analyses of utilization trends, quality of
care and costs across all service categories and
modalities of care purchased from providers

3,500,0007;

By striking out item 4000-0500 and inserting in the place thereof
the following item:

For health care services provided to medical assis-

1323

General
Appropriation
Bl



1324

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

through the mental health and substance abuse
program, including those services provided to
clients of the department of mental health; pro-
vided further, that not less than $10,000,000
shall be expended for disproportionate share
payments for inpatient services provided at pedi-
atric specialty hospitals and units, including
pediatric chronic and rehabilitation long-term
care hospitals as allowable under federal law;
provided further, that in conjunction with the
new Medicaid management information system
project, said executive office shall continue to
study the feasibility of modifying its claim
payment system, in collaboration with the
MassHealth behavioral health contractor, to
routinely process for payment valid claims for
medically necessary covered medical services
to eligible recipients with psychiatric and sub-
stance abuse diagnoses on a timely basis in an
effort to avoid delay and expenses incurred by
lengthy appeals processes; and provided fur-
ther, that said secretary shall report to the house
and senate committee on ways and means any
proposed modifications to said payment system,
and a timeline of steps to be taken to implement
said Modifications ...........ccccecvvvveiiiniiiiiicie

members who are seniors, and for the operation
of the senior care options program under
section 9D of chapter 118E of the General
Laws; provided, that funds may be expended
from this item for health care services provided
to these recipients in prior fiscal years; pro-
vided further, that funds shall be expended for
the ‘community choices’ initiative; provided
further, that no payment for special provider
costs shall be made from this item without the
prior written approval of the secretary of
administration and finance; provided further,
that benefit for this demonstration project shall
not be reduced below the services provided in
fiscal year 2008; provided further, that the eli-
gibility requirements for this demonstration
project shall not be more restrictive than those
established in fiscal year 2008 provided further,
that the executive office of health and human
services shall submit a report to the house and
senate committees on ways and means detailing
the projected costs and the number of individ-
uals served by the ‘community choices’ initia-
tive in fiscal year 2009 delineated by the
federal poverty level; provided further, that the
report shall be submitted not later than Feb-
ruary 1, 2009; provided further, that notwith-

3,131,135,0007;

By striking out item 4000-0600 and inserting in the place thereof
the following item:

For health care services provided to MassHealth

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

standing any general or special law to the con-
trary, not less than $2,000,000 shall be
expended from this item for the purpose of pro-
viding an increase to $65.00 per month in the
personal needs allowance for individuals
residing in nursing homes and rest homes who
are eligible for MassHealth, Emergency Aid to
the Elderly Disabled and Children program or
Supplemental Security Income; provided fur-
ther, that notwithstanding any general or special
law to the contrary, the regulations, criteria and
standards for determining admission to and
continued stay in a nursing home in fiscal year
2009 shall not be more restrictive than those
regulations, criteria and standards in effect on
January 1, 2004 until the executive office of
health and human services and the executive
office of elder affairs submit a multi-year plan
to the house and senate committees on ways
and means and the joint committee on health
care financing detailing the suggested timeline
for phasing in changes to nursing home clinical
criteria, provided that these changes shall not
adversely affect current nursing home residents
and shall not jeopardize the effectiveness of the
2176 home and community based waiver; pro-
vided further, care management under section 3
of chapter 211 of the Acts of 2006 shall be
implemented through Aging & Disability Resource
Consortiums, which shall include a combination
of one or more Aging Services Access Points and
Independent Living Consortiums; provided fur-
ther, that notwithstanding any general or special
law to the contrary, for any nursing home or
non-acute chronic disease hospital that provides
kosher food to its residents, the department, in
consultation with the division, in recognition of
the unique special innovative program status
granted by the executive office, shall continue
to make the standard payment rates established
in fiscal year 2006 to reflect the high dietary
costs incurred in providing kosher food; pro-
vided further, that funds shall be expended for
the purpose of a housing with services demon-
stration project known as the ‘Caring Homes’
initiative designed to delay or prevent nursing
home placement by providing care-giving serv-
ices to an elder; provided further, that under
said demonstration project, eligible MassHealth
enrollees shall be able to live in the home of an
individual or relative, with the exception of
spouses and dependent children, to provide for
their long term supports, pursuant to regulations
promulgated by said executive office; and pro-
vided further in fiscal year 2009, the division of
healthcare finance and policy shall expend
$45,000,000 for nursing home rates ..................

2,166,860,000";

1325

General
Appropriation



1326

Amendments
adopted,
yea and nay
No. 332.

Recess.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

By adding at the end of item 4000-0640 the following: “; and pro-
vided further, that any additional funds that may become available
through this item due to decreased Medicaid utilization shall first
fund a per-diem rate add-on for large Medicaid providers as speci-
fied in 114.2 CMR 6.06 (10) (a), as in effect on September 1, 2003
and then fund further enhanced rates to nursing homes”; and

In item 4000-0700 by striking the figures “1,535,380,000” and
inserting in the place thereof the figures “1,543,580,000”; and

In section 61 (as printed), in lines 50 to 73, inclusive, by striking
out the paragraph contained therein and inserting in place thereof the
following paragraph:

“(c) Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary,
the comptroller shall, in consultation with the office of the state trea-
surer, the executive office of administration and finance and the
executive office of health and human services, develop a schedule
and make a series of transfers not to exceed $346,000,000 from the
General Fund to the MassHealth provider payment account in
the Medical Assistance Trust Fund, established pursuant to sec-
tion 2QQQ of chapter 29 of the General Laws, if the comptroller has
determined that General Fund revenues are sufficient to accommo-
date the schedule of transfers. These funds may be expended only
for services provided during state or federal fiscal year 2009, and no
amounts previously or subsequently transferred into the Medical
Assistance Trust Fund may be expended on payments described in
the 1115 demonstration waiver for services provided during state
fiscal year 2009 or payments described in the state plan for services
provided during federal fiscal year 2009. All payments from the
Medical Assistance Trust Fund shall be subject to the availability of
federal financial participation, shall be made only in accordance
with federally-approved payment methods, shall be consistent with
federal funding requirements and all federal payment limits as deter-
mined by the secretary of health and human services, and shall be
subject to the terms and conditions of an agreement with the execu-
tive office of health and human services. Any increase in payments
made from said trust shall not exceed the negotiated limit for sec-
tion 1115 waiver spending. The secretary of health and human serv-
ices shall notify, in writing, the house and senate committees on
ways and means and the house and the joint committee on health-
care financing for any increases in payments within 15 days. The
secretary of the executive office of health and human services shall
make a payment of up to $148,000,000 from the Medical Assistance
Trust Fund to the Cambridge public health commission’s hospital
network for dates of service in state and federal fiscal year 2009
only after the Cambridge public health commission transfers up to
$74,000,000 of its funds to the Medical Assistance Trust Fund,
using a federally permissible source of funds which shall fully sat-
isfy the non-federal share of such payment.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mrs. Walrath of Stow; and on the roll call 136 members voted in the
affirmative and 19 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 332 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Recess.

At twenty-three minutes before ten o’clock P.M. (Tuesday,
April 29), on motion of Mrs. Harkins of Needham (Mr. Donato of
Medford being in the Chair), the House recessed until half past
twelve o’clock noon on Wednesday, April 30; and at twenty-three
minutes before one o’clock P.M., the House was called to order with
Mr. Petrolati of Ludlow in the Chair.

Wednesday, April 30, 2008 (at 12:30 P.M.).

Prayer was offered by the Reverend Robert F. Quinn, C.S.P.,
Chaplain of the House, as follows:

God of Peace and Hope, our hearts and minds are filled with joy,
enthusiasm and faith as we begin today’s legislative session. Your
guidance and Your gift of wisdom enables us to select the best and
most reasonable legislative options which are available to us in our
decision-making actions. As elected leaders, teach us to seek out and
to recognize the good will and the good intention of constituents and
colleagues in our common search for the common good. In these
uneasy times, help us to continue to build up trust in each other, in
our traditional institutions and in our constitutions. Teach us, as a
people, to recognize and to respect the personal dignity and the
importance of each individual in our community.

Grant Your blessings on the Speaker, the members and employees
of this House and their families. Amen.

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Petrolati), the members, guests
and employees joined with him in reciting the pledge of allegiance
to the flag.

Guests of the House.

During the session, the Speaker took the Chair, declared a brief
recess, and introduced the players and coaches of the 2008 NCAA
national hockey champion Boston College Eagles. Head coach Jerry
York and team captain Mike Brennan then each addressed the House
briefly. The team and coaches were the guests of the Speaker and
Representatives Honan of Boston, Moran of Boston, Timilty of
Milton, Balser of Newton, Khan of Newton, Koutoujian of Newton,
Falzone of Saugus, Grant of Beverly, Harkins of Needham, Linsky
of Natick, Loscocco of Holliston, Malia of Boston, McCarthy of
East Bridgewater, Polito of Shrewsbury, Scaccia of Boston, Sper-
anzo of Pittsfield, St. Fleur of Boston, Turkington of Falmouth and
Walsh of Boston.

Resolutions.

The following resolutions (filed with the Clerk) were referred,
under Rule 85, to the committee on Rules:

Resolutions (filed by Representatives Haddad of Somerset and
D’Amico of Seekonk) congratulating Dr. Francis J. Connor on the
occasion of his retirement; and

1327

Pledge of
allegiance.

Boston College
Hockey Team.

Francis J.
Connor .

Joseph
Rizzo.



1328

John G.
Flores,

Wenham,

Elderly falls,

prevention study.

Students,
disshilities.
Boston,
liqor
licenses.
Milton,

ligor
license.

Sandwich,
license.
Liquor

hm-t. l.y!
caert.

Samuel

sick leave

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Nyman of Hanover) recognizing the
achievements and humanitarian service of Joseph Rizzo, the 2007-
2008 District Governor of Lions Club International Massachusetts
District 33S and member of the Hanover Lions Club;

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules, reported, in
each instance, that the resolutions ought to be adopted. Under sus-
pension of the rules, in each instance, on motion of Ms. Balser of
Newton, the resolutions (reported by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were considered forthwith;
and they were adopted.

Papers from the Senate.

A report of the committee on Public Service, asking to be dis-
charged from further consideration of the petition (accompanied by
bill, Senate, No. 1654) of Steven A. Tolman for legislation relative
to retirement benefits for John G. Flores, and recommending that the
same be referred to the Senate committee on Ways and Means,—
accepted by the Senate, was considered forthwith, under Rule 42;
and it was accepted, in concurrence, insomuch as relates to the dis-
charge of the committee.

A petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2667) of Bruce E. Tarr
and Bradford Hill (by vote of the town of Wenham) for legislation to
amend Chapter 381 of the Acts of 2006, an act authorizing the town of
Wenham to grant certain licenses for the sale of alcoholic beverages to
be drunk on the premises, was referred, in concurrence, to the com-
mittee on Consumer Protection and Professional Licensure.

A Resolve providing for an investigation and study by a special
commission on the prevention of falls in the elderly population
(Senate, No. 2669) (on Senate resolve No. 2331), passed to be
engrossed by the Senate, was read; and it was referred, under Rule 33,
to the committee on Ways and Means.

Bills

Requiring additional information to be included in an individual
educaton program (Senate, No. 311) (on a petition);

Increasing the number of licenses for the sale of alcoholic bever-
ages in the city of Boston (Senate, No. 2358) (on a petition) [Local
Approval Received];

Authorizing the town of Milton to issue one additional license for
thehe sale of all alcoholic beverages to be drunk on the premises of
a certain restaurant (Senate, No. 2485) (on a petition) [Local Approval
Received];

Authorizing the town of Sandwich to grant an additional license for
the sale of all alcoholic beverages not to be drunk on the premises
(Senate, No. 2524) (on a petition) [Local Approval Received]; and

Converting the Liquor Liability Joint Underwriting Association
into the Hospitality Mutual Insurance Company (Senate, No. 2668)
(on Senate bill No. 573);

Severally passed to be engrossed by the Senate, were read; and
they were referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering,
Policy and Scheduling.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Reports of Committees.

By Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules and the
committees on Rules of the two branches, acting concurrently, that
Joint Rule 12 be suspended on the petition of Mary E. Grant and
others for legislation to establish a sick leave bank for Samuel Pill,
an employee of the Trial Court. Under suspension of the rules, on
motion of Ms. Grant of Beverly, the report was considered forth-
with. Joint Rule 12 was suspended; and the petition (accompanied
by bill) was referred to the committee on Judiciary. Sent to the
Senate for concurrence.

By Mr. Donato of Medford, for the committee on Steering, Policy
and Scheduling, that the Senate Bill authorizing the town of Milton
to borrow money to fund certain payments (Senate, No. 2487) be
scheduled for consideration by the House.

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Ms. Reinstein of
Revere, the bill was read a second time forthwith; and it was ordered
to a third reading.

By Mr. Donato of Medford, for the committee on Steering, Policy
and Scheduling, that the House Bill establishing the nursing and
allied health trust fund (House, No. 4575) be scheduled for consider-
ation by the House.

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Ms. Callahan of
Sutton, the bill was read a second time forthwith; and it was ordered
to a third reading.

By Mrs. Walrath of Stow, for the committee on Health Care
Financing, that the Bill relative to patient safety (House, No. 2059)
ought to pass with an amendment substituting therefor a bill with the
same title (House, No. 4714) [Senators Moore, Fargo and Candaras
dissenting] [Cost: $7,112,499.00]. Read; and referred, under Rule 33,
to the committee on Ways and Means with the amendment pending.

Recesses.

At sixteen minutes before one o’clock P.M. (Wednesday, April 30),
on motion of Mr. Spellane of Worcester (Mr. Donato of Medford
being in the Chair), the House recessed until the hour of one o’clock
P.M.; and at a quarter after one o’clock the House was called to
order with Mr. Koutoujian of Waltham in the Chair.

The House thereupon took a further recess until a quarter before
two o’clock; and at that time the House was called to order with
Ms. Kaprielian of Watertown in the Chair.

Quorum.

Mr. Donato of Medford thereupon asked for a count of the House
to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Ms. Kaprielian of
Watertown), having determined that a quorum was not in atten-
dance, then directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of
a quorum.

1329

Milton,
borrow
money .

Allied health trust
fud.

Patient
safety.

Recesses.

Quorum

Quorum,
yea and nay
No. 333.



1330

General
Appropriation
11N

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 157 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 333 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Orders of the Day.

The House Bill making appropriations for the fiscal year 2009 for
the maintenance of the departments, boards, commissions, institu-
tions and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for interest,
sinking fund and serial bond requirements and for certain permanent
improvements (House, No. 4700, amended) was considered.

Pending the question on passing the bill, as amended, to be
engrossed, Mr. DelLeo of Winthrop moved to amend the bill in
section 2

By striking out item 1410-0010 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“1410-0010 For the operation of the department of veterans’ serv-
ices; provided, that the department may fund a
housing specialist from this item; provided fur-
ther, that the department may expend funds for
the Glory 54th Brigade; provided further, that the
secretary of veterans’ affairs shall submit a report
to the joint committee on veterans’ and federal
affairs and the house and senate committees on
ways and means no later than December 31, 2008
on the secretariat’s implementation of and the
outreach efforts of the ‘welcome home bill’; pro-
vided further, that the report shall include the par-
ticipation rates for service, hindrances to
enrollment for the program, and recommenda-
tions, including any necessary statutory or other
changes to increase the number of servicemen
and women who apply for said service; provided
further, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the World War Il Memorial at Bell
Rock Memorial Park in Malden; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $25,000 shall be expended
for the purpose of maintaining and rehabilitating
the Massachusetts Vietnam Veterans Memorial
located in the Green Hill park in Worcester; and
provided further, that not less than $25,000 shall
be provided for reimbursing reasonable expenses
incurred in carrying out the responsibilities of the
special commission relative to the hidden wounds
of war on Massachusetts service members estab-
lished by chapter 1 of the resolves of 2008 .......... 2,475,084";

By striking out item 1410-0012 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“1410-0012 For services to veterans, including the maintenance
and operation of outreach centers; provided, that
the centers shall provide counseling to incarcer-
ated veterans and to Vietnam era veterans and
their families who may have been exposed to

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

agent orange; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended to the United Vet-
erans of America for the purpose of providing
services to homeless veterans in Berkshire
County; provided further that not less than
$367,422 shall be provided for the Montachusett
Veterans Outreach Center in Gardner; provided
further, no less than $228,771 shall be expended
for the Veterans Benefits Clearing House in the
Roxbury section of Boston; provided further, not
less than $200,000 shall be expended for the
Puerto Rican Veterans Association of Massachu-
setts, Inc. in Springfield; provided further, not
less than $30,000 shall be expended for the Vet-
eran’s Oral History Project at the Morse Institute
Library in Natick; provided further, that the
amount of not less than $100,000 be allocated for
the Nathan Hale Foundation of Plymouth to assist
veterans with transportation; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended for
the Middleboro Veterans Outreach Center; pro-
vided further, that not less than $84,453 shall be
obligated for a contract with the Metrowest/ Met-
rosouth Outreach Center in the town of Fram-
ingham; provided further, that not less than
$131,500 shall be obligated for a contract with
NamVets of the Cape and Islands in the town of
Hyannis; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Veterans
Association of Bristol County in Fall River; pro-
vided further, that not less than $35,000 shall be
expended for the Mason Square Veterans Out-
reach Center, Inc., so-called in the city of Spring-
field; provided further not less than $100,000
shall be expended for Veterans services to be
administered by the Cape Cod Free Clinic and
Community Heath Center; provided further, that
not less than $106,102 shall be expended for the
North Shore Veterans Counseling Center; pro-
vided further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
provided for Central Massachusetts Veterans
Outreach Center; provided further, that not less
than $50,000 shall be expended for the 54th
Massachusetts Volunteers and the Colored
Ladies; provided further that no less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Puerto Rican
Veterans Outreach Center in Boston; and pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall be
obligated for a contract with the Veterans North-
east Outreach Center in the city of Haverhill .......

than $220,000 shall be obligated for a contract
with the United Veterans of America shelter
located in the town of Leeds; provided further
that, no less than $100,350 shall be expended

2,033,248”;

By striking out item 1410-0250 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For homelessness services, provided that not less

1331

General
Appropriation
Bl



1332

Quorum.

Quorum,
vea and nay

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

for the Veterans Benefits Clearing House in the
Dorchester section of Boston; provided further
that, no less than $73,350 shall be expended
under contract for the Veterans Benefits Clearing
House in the Roxbury section of Boston; pro-
vided further, that not less than $405,500 shall
be obligated for contract with the Veterans
Hospice Homestead in the city of Leominster
and the Veterans Hospice in the city of Fitch-
burg; provided further that not less than
$42,000 shall be obligated for a contract with
the Turner House located in the town of
Williamstown; provided further, that not less
than $37,350 shall be obligated for a contract
with the Homestead located in the town of
Hyannis; provided further, that not less than
$190,000 shall be expended for a contract with
Habitat P.L.U.S. in the city of Lynn; provided
further that not less than $625,105 shall be
expended for the Central Massachusetts Vet-
erans Shelter to provide supportive services
such as emergency shelter, transitional and per-
manent housing, food bank and hot meals pro-
gram, employment and training services
including job placement assistance and educa-
tion, case management, on-site rehabilitation
counseling, legal and medical care, women vet-
erans’ services, and to increase reimbursement
rates for per-person and per-day funding levels
for homeless veterans or veterans in need of
transitional assistance; provided further, that
not less than $80,000 shall be obligated for a
contract with the Mansion located in the city of
Haverhill; provided further that not less than
$25,000 shall be expended for transitional serv-
ices at Our Neighbor’s Table in Amesbury; pro-
vided further, that not less than $652,395 shall
be expended for the Southeastern Massachu-
setts Veterans Transition Housing Program,
Inc., located in the city of New Bedford; pro-
vided that not less than $51,975 shall be
expended for the Springfield Bilingual Veteran
Outreach Center for the operation of a transi-
tional housing unit at the YMCA of Springfield;
provided further, not less than $75,000 shall be
expended for Transition House in Springfield;
and provided further that not less than $199,405
shall be provided for the Unity House Homeless
Veterans’ Residence in Gardner ..............cooue.... 2,847,686";

In item 1410-0015 by striking out the figures “42,282” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “50,000”; and

In item 4190-0100 by striking out the figures “20,107,499” and
inserting in the place thereof the figures “20,307,499”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments,
Ms. St. Fleur of Boston asked for a count of the House to ascertain if
a quorum was present. The Chair (Ms. Kaprielian of Watertown),

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

having determined that a quorum was not in attendance, then directed
the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call (the Speaker being in
the Chair) 154 members were recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 334 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

After further debate on the question on adoption of the amend-
ments, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the
request of Mr. Verga of Gloucester; and on the roll call 148 mem-
bers voted in the affirmative and 11 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 335 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

At five minutes after three o’clock P.M. (Wednesday, April 30),
on motion of Mr. Scaccia of Boston (the Speaker being in the
Chair), the House recessed until twenty-five minutes before four
o’clock; and at sixteen minutes before four o’clock the House was
called to order with Ms. Kaprielian of Watertown in the Chair.

Mr. Jones of North Reading thereupon asked for a count of
the House to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair
(Ms. Kaprielian), having determined that a quorum was not in atten-
dance, then directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence
of a quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 150 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 336 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Mr. DelLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2
by striking out item 4000-0112 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

*4000-0112 For matching grants to boys’ and girls’ clubs,
YMCA and YWCA organizations, nonprofit
community centers, and youth development
programs; provided, that the secretary shall
award the full amount of each grant to each
organization upon commitment of matching
funds from the organization; provided further;
that the secretary shall report to the house and
senate committees on ways and means on the
exact amount distributed in fiscal year 2009 by
March 1, 2009; provided further, that not less
than $3,200,000 shall be expended for the
Massachusetts Alliance of Boys and Girls Clubs;
provided further, that an amount not to exceed
$50,000 shall be provided in a matching grant
to the Methuen Branch of the Merrimack
Valley YMCA; provided further, that not less
than $155,000 shall be expended for the young
parents program of the Newton Community
Service Centers; provided further, that not less
than $50,000 shall be expended for youth and
family programs and improvements at the West

1333

No. 334.

Veterans
services and
soldiers hores
amendments

Quorum

Quorum,

General
Appropriation



1334

Health and
human services
amendment
adopted,

yea and nay

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Suburban YMCA,; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for the YMCA
of Newburyport; provided further, that not less
than $50,000 shall be expended to the Chelsea
YMCA,; provided further, that $125,000 shall be
expended for the YMCA of Greater Worcester
for the recruitment, implementation and evalua-
tion of the YMCA Men’s Health and Families
Program; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Springfield
Day Nursery; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended to the Franklin Com-
munity Action Corporation for youth services;
provided further, that $100,000 shall be expended
for the Nazzaro Recreation Center; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for nonprofit Youth Services in
Andover; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for programs at the
YWCA of Haverhill; provided further, that not
less than $100,000 be expended for health and
wellness programming at the YWCA of Greater
Lawrence; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for the Girls Incor-
porated of Holyoke; provided further, that an
amount not to exceed $34,393 be provided in a
matching grant to United Way of Tri-County
for services at the Milford Youth Center; pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 for
Dot-Well youth services and out of school time
activities; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the United Teen
Equity Center in Lowell; provided further that
not less than $50,000 shall be expended for a
one-time matching grant for the YMCA Cape
Cod for building purposes to comply with the
American with Disabilities Act; provided further,
that not less than $250,000 shall be expended for
program and improvements at Children’s Friend
and Family Services of Salem and Lynn; pro-
vided further, that not less than $80,000 shall be
expended for the public partnership program
between the greater Lynn YMCA and YWCA
and the public partnership program between the
town of Saugus and the Saugus YMCA and
YWCA; provided further, that not less than
$40,000 shall be expended for programs at the
Fishing Academy, Incorporated; provided fur-
ther, provided further, that not less than $5,000
shall be provided for the Gardner Community
Action Committee Fellowship Table; provided
further, that not less than $5,000 shall be pro-
vided for the Winchendon Community Action
Committee Food Bank; and provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended for
the YMCA in East BOStON .......ccccccevvvviiiiieinnnne

5,044,,393".

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Fagan of Taunton; and on the roll call 140 members voted in the
affirmative and 19 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 337 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was adopted.

At five minutes after five o’clock P.M. (Wednesday, April 30),
the Speaker took the Chair and, on motion of Mr. Scaccia of Boston,
the House recessed until twenty-five minutes before six o’clock
P.M.; and at ten minutes before six o’clock the House was called to
order with Mr. Petrolati of Ludlow in the Chair.

The House then took a further recess, on motion of Mr. Dempsey
of Haverhill, until ten minutes after seven o’clock P.M.; and at
twenty-nine minutes after seven o’clock the House was called to
order with Mr. Donato of Medford in the Chair.

Mr. Verga of Gloucester thereupon asked for a count of the
House to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Mr. Donato
of Medford), having determined that a quorum was not in atten-
dance, then directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of
a quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call (Mrs. Harkins of
Needham being in the Chair) 153 members were recorded as being
in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 338 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Mr. O’Day of West Boylston and other members of the House
then moved to amend the bill in section 2, in item 0611-5510, by
adding at the end thereof the following: “; provided further that any
county correctional facility whose operating expenses paid by the
Commonwealth exceeds 50 percent shall be deemed a state facility
for lieu of taxes on state-owned land purposes”; and in said item by
striking out the figures “28,300,000” and inserting in place thereof
the figures “33,300,000”.

After remarks on the question on adoption of the amendments,
Mr. O’Day moved that the amendment be amended by striking out
the proposed new text and appropriation increase and inserting in
place thereof the following: “; provided further, the Department of
Revenue shall conduct a study to determine the cost analysis for pro-
viding payment in lieu of taxes to any county correctional facility
whose operating expenses paid by the Commonwealth exceeds 50
percent; provided further, that said study shall be completed by
October 1, 2008 and submitted to the House and Senate Committees
on Ways and Means; provided further, that said payment in lieu of
taxes shall not take effect until legislation has been filed and enacted
pursuant to Part 2, Chapter 1, Sec. I, Article Il of the Constitution”.

After debate the further amendment was adopted, precluding a
vote on the pending amendment.

Mr. Quinn of Dartmouth then moved to amend the bill [A] in
section 65, after line 65, by adding the following subsection:

1335

No. 337.

Recesses.

Quorum.

General
Appropriation
BIL



1336

Point of

Excess state
revenue
further
amendment

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

“(k) Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary,
the Department of Education shall conduct a study on the inequali-
ties of the new regional school allocation methodology; provided
further that said study shall be filed with the House and Senate
Committee on Ways and Means and the Joint Committee on Educa-
tion by no later than December 31, 2008.".

After remarks on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
same member moved that the amendment be amended by striking
out the text of said amendment [at “A”] and inserting in place
thereof the following: “by adding the following section:

“SECTION 75. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, the Department of Education shall report on the equity
effects of the recently phased-in regional school allocation method-
ology on regional vocational technical schools; provided further that
said report shall be filed with the House and Senate Committee on
Ways and Means and the Joint Committee on Education by no later
than December 31, 2008.”.

After debate the further amendment was adopted, precluding a
vote on the pending amendment.

Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 76. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, in the event that all taxable revenue of the commonwealth
which is available for appropriation or supplemental appropriation
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009 exceeds $21,332,100,000
that the treasurer be directed to make fifty percent of such excess
taxable revenue available for distribution to the cities, towns and
regional school districts of the commonwealth ratably according to
the foundation enrollment of each such district; provided, that the
treasurer shall notify the clerks of the House of Representatives and
the Senate and the commissioner of administration of any such
deposit not more than 30 days after it occurs; and provided further,
that for purposes of this section, the term ‘taxable revenue’ shall not
include any funds payable to the commonwealth which are attribut-
able to any change in general or special law enacted after January 3,
2009 and which enhances revenue.”.

Pending the question on adoption of the amendment, Representa-
tives DeLeo of Winthrop and St. Fleur of Boston moved to amend it
by adding the following paragraph:

“Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the
provisions of this section shall not take effect until legislation has
been filed and passed pursuant to Part 2, Chap. 1, Sec. 1, Art. Il of
the Constitution.

Mr. Peterson of Grafton thereupon raised a point of order that the
further amendment (offered by Representatives DelLeo and St. Fleur)
was improperly before the House for the reason that it went beyond
the scope of the pending amendment.

The Chair (Mrs. Harkins of Needham) then ruled that the point of
order was not well taken.

After debate on the question on adoption of the further amend-
ment, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

request of Mr. Peterson; and on the roll call 138 members voted in
the affirmative and 21 in the negative.
[See Yea and Nay No. 339 in Supplement.]

Therefore the further amendment was adopted.

The amendment offered by Mr. Jones of North Reading, et als, as
amended, then also was adopted.

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2,
in item 0611-5510, by striking out the figures “28,300,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “30,300,000”, and in item
1231-1000, by striking out the figures “15,000,000” and inserting in
place thereof the figures “20,000,000".

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Driscoll of Braintree; and on the roll call 140 members voted in
the affirmative and 18 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 340 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

The Chair (Mrs. Harkins of Needham) then placed before the
House the question on suspension of Rule 1A in order that the
House might continue to meet beyond the hour of nine o’clock P.M.

On the question on suspension of Rule 1A, the sense of the House
was taken by yeas and nays, as required under the provision of said
rule; and on the roll call 136 members voted in the affirmative and
23 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 341 in Supplement.]

Therefore Rule 1A was suspended.

At five minutes after nine o’clock P.M. (Wednesday, April 30),
the Chair (Mrs. Harkins of Needham) declared a recess until a
quarter after nine o’clock; and at twenty-seven minutes after nine
o’clock the House was called to order with Mr. Wagner of Chicopee
in the Chair.

Mr. Conroy of Wayland and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill in section 2, in item 4513-1010, in line 2,
and also at the end of said item, by striking out the figures
“5,500,000” and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the fig-
ures “6,500,000”.

After remarks (Mrs. Harkins of Needham being in the Chair) the
amendments were adopted.

Mr. Frost of Auburn then moved to amend the bill in section 2, in
item 7007-1101, by adding the following: “; provided the depart-
ment of public health shall expend an amount not less than
$1,300,000 for a public umbilical cord blood and and placental
tissue bank at the University of Massachusetts Medical Center to
process and distribute donations for the uses of research and medical
therapeutic purposes”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of the
same member; and on the roll call 15 members voted in the affirma-
tive and 143 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 342 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

1337

State assistance
amendments
adopted,

yea and nay
No. 340.

Suspension of
Rule 1A.

Rule 1A
suspended,
yea and nay
No. 341.

Recess.

Amendment
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 342.

General
Appropriation
BIL



1338

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2
By striking out item 4510-0110 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

“4510-0110 For community health center services; provided,

By striking out item 4510-0600 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

that no funds shall be expended in the AA
object class for any personnel-related costs;
provided further, that $225,000 shall be
expended on a statewide program of technical
assistance to community health centers to be
provided by a state primary care association
qualified under section 330(f)(1) of the United
States Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C.
section 254c(f)(1); provided further, that $40,000
shall be expended for the Dismas House at the
Worcester county house of correction; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for the Duffy Health Center; provided
further, that $300,000 shall be expended for
medical respite services provided by the Boston
health care for the homeless program ...............

“4510-0600 For an environmental and community health haz-

ards program, including control of radiation and
nuclear hazards, consumer products protection,
food and drugs, lead poisoning prevention in
accordance with chapter 482 of the acts of
1993, lead-based paint inspections in day care
facilities, inspection of radiological facilities,
licensing of x-ray technologists and the admin-
istration of the division of environmental epi-
demiology and toxicology for the purposes of
chapter 111F of the General Laws the ‘Right-
to-Know’ law; provided, that the expenditures
from this item for the fair packaging and
labeling survey program shall be contingent
upon the prior approval of the proper federal
authorities for reimbursement of 100 per cent of
the amounts so expended; provided further, that
$195,000 shall be expended for the purpose of
the director of the bureau of environmental
health assessment of the department to continue
an environmental risk assessment of the health
impacts of the General Lawrence Logan Airport
in the East Boston section of the city of Boston
on any community that is located within a 5
mile radius of the airport and is potentially
impacted by the airport; provided further, that
the assessment may include, but not be limited
to, examining incidences of respiratory diseases
and cancers and performing medical and labora-
tory tests and examinations of residents of these
communities; provided further, that the bureau
shall report its findings, together with any rec-
ommended response actions by the common-
wealth, to the house and senate committees on

7,289,253,

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

ways and means not later than February 1,
2009; provided further, that the department
shall file a report with the house and senate
committees on ways and means, the joint com-
mittee on public health, and the joint committee
on health care financing, on the status of local
health inspections of food establishments, con-
sistent with the department of public health
food safety regulations and a report on the cur-
rent waiting list for indoor air inspections by
October 1, 2008; provided further, that no funds
appropriated in this item shall be expended for
the purpose of citing or locating a low-level
radio- active waste facility in the common-
wealth; provided further, that not more than
$14,800 shall be allocated to the Franklin
Regional Council of Governments for costs
associated with the regional public health pro-
gram; and provided further, that not less than
$75,000 shall be expended for the purposes of
research and prevention activities associated
with Lyme Disease to be conducted by the
Barnstable County Department of Health and
The ENVIronment .........cccccoveviveiiiiniiiicinenns

quality and the office of patient protection; pro-
vided, that the division shall be responsible for
assuring the quality of patient care provided by
the commonwealth’s health care facilities and
services, and for protecting the health and
safety of patients who receive care and services
in nursing homes, rest homes, clinical laborato-
ries, clinics, institutions for the mentally
retarded and the mentally ill, hospitals and
infirmaries, including the inspection of ambu-
lance services; provided further, that the divi-
sion shall track and report the number and type
of dementia or Alzheimer’s special care units in
each facility; provided further, that the depart-
ment shall provide quarterly reports of its find-
ings to the house and senate committees on
ways and means; provided further, that the divi-
sion shall coordinate its work with the board of
registration in medicine and the various other
boards of registration under the department of
public health to promote quality patient care in
facilities licensed by the department, shall
report specific instances of preventable medical
error that involve an individualized component
investigated by the board of registration and a
systemic or institutional component investi-
gated by the division, the medical, administra-
tive, educational and disciplinary outcomes of
such instances of preventable medical error and
the ways in which coordination promotes

3,996,868,

By striking out item 4510-0710 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operation of the division of health care

1339

General
Appropriation
Bl



1340

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

quality patient care, fairness and accuracy in
disciplinary actions, and better provider and
facility education; provided further, that inves-
tigators shall conduct investigations of abuse,
neglect, mistreatment and misappropriation;
provided further, that the division shall assign
such investigators to perform their duties on
staggered shifts which shall be established by
the division in order to provide coverage ade-
quate to ensure that all complaints of abuse,
neglect, mistreatment and misappropriation are
investigated, and that the department shall
investigate complaints during evening and
weekend hours, as needed, to assess the validity
of the complaint; provided further, that not less
than 10 per cent of all routine surveys of the
facilities shall be completed during evening or
weekend hours; provided further, that the divi-
sion shall minimize the need for payment of
overtime to investigators in both emergent and
non-emergent situations and shall not authorize
the assignment of overtime hours for any inves-
tigator when the duties can be performed on a
non-overtime basis by another investigator;
provided further, that all investigators in the
division of health care quality responsible for
the investigations shall receive training by the
Medicaid fraud control unit of the office of the
attorney general under a comprehensive
training program to be developed by the divi-
sion and the unit; provided further, that the
division shall report quarterly to the house and
senate committees on ways and means on the
number of incident reports and, for those reports
requiring investigations under section 72H of
chapter 111 of the General Laws, indicating for
each such report the time in which the division:
(a) completed its investigation; (b) made an
evaluation and determination of the validity of
the report; and (c) made a referral of such
report to the appropriate agency; provided fur-
ther, that if in any quarter the division main-
tains a backlog of cases requiring investigation
that have not been investigated, evaluated and
determined within the time frames established
in said section 72H of said chapter 111, the
division shall include in the report an explana-
tion as to the reasons therefore; provided fur-
ther, that the division shall include in the report
a list of all instances of the payment of over-
time for investigators and the justification
therefore and in each quarter shall compare the
overtime expenditures from this item with the
overtime expenditures made in the corre-
sponding quarter of fiscal year 2008; provided
further, that the division shall continue to
research and develop, in consultation with the
nursing home industry and consumer represen-

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

tatives, appropriate confidential survey tools to
assess consumer satisfaction in long-term care
facilities; provided further, that the division
shall continue a comprehensive training, educa-
tion and outreach program for nursing home
administrators and managers and other supervi-
sory personnel in long-term care to improve the
quality of care in long-term care facilities; pro-
vided further, that the program shall promote
the use of best practices, models of quality
care-giving and the culture of workforce reten-
tion within the facilities and shall focus on sys-
temic ways to reduce deficiencies; provided
further, that services funded through this item
shall include, but not be limited to: education,
training, intervention, support, surveillance and
evaluation; provided further, that the depart-
ment shall report to the house and senate com-
mittees on ways and means on the results of the
program not later than April 30, 2009; and pro-
vided further; that not less than $100,000 be
expended to oversee the operation and adminis-
tration of the Massachusetts primary stroke
Service Designation Hospital programs estab-
lished by 105 CMR (130.1400), provided that
all fund shall be used for the purpose of col-
lecting and analyzing data from all primary
stroke service designated hospitals in the com-
monwealth and for a full time surveyor for the
purpose of ensuring compliance with primary
stroke center designation criteria ............cc..oovn.

gram and pediatric sexual assault nurse exam-
iner program for the care of victims of sexual
assault; provided further, that funds shall be
expended for a contract with the MA Children’s
Alliance to support the children’s advocacy
center services in the commonwealth; provided
further, that the program shall be established by
the department to operate under specific
statewide protocols and by an on-call system of
nurse examiners; and provided further, that the
department shall designate a metrowest district
and may expend funds within said district ........

and programs; provided, that no funds shall be
expended in the AA object class for any per-
sonnel-related costs; provided further, that no
funds shall be transferred into the AA object
class; provided further, that particular attention
shall be paid to direct the funding proportion-
ately amongst each of the demographic groups

8,776,973";

By striking out item 4510-0810 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For a statewide sexual assault nurse examiner pro-

3,610,1117;

By striking out item 4512-0103 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For acquired immune deficiency syndrome services

1341

General
Appropriation
Bl



1342

By striking out item 4512-0200 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

afflicted by HIV/AIDS; provided further, that
not less than $35,000 shall be expended for the
Immigrants Assistance Center, Inc., in New
Bedford for its unique bilingual AIDS educa-
tion; provided further, that funds shall be
expended for rental housing subsidies for the
purposes of preventing admissions to acute hos-
pitals, chronic hospitals and nursing homes for
persons with acquired immune deficiency syn-
drome; provided further, that the department
may contract for the administration of this pro-
gram; provided further, that the costs of such
administrative contract shall not be expended
from this item; provided further, that rents
payable by tenants shall not be less than 30 per
cent of total household income if heat and
cooking fuel are provided by the landlord and
shall not be less than 25 per cent of total house-
hold income if heat and cooking fuel are not
provided; provided further, that no funds shall
be expended for subsidies for housing units in
excess of the number of units funded on June
30, 1991; provided further, that the department
shall not enter into any new housing contracts
or expend funds for such new contracts in fiscal
year 2009 that would fund units in excess of the
number of units funded on June 30, 2008; and
provided further, that no funds from this item
shall be expended for disease research in fiscal
year 2009; and provided further that not less
than $500,000 shall be spent to reduce
HIV/AIDS disparities in communities of color,
including African American, Latino, immigrant
and refugee populations, linguistic minorities,
and other populations disproportionately at risk,
for prevention and education programs, coun-
seling and testing, and treatment and supportive
SEIVICES vt

“4512-0200 For the division of substance abuse services,

including a program to reimburse driver alcohol
education programs for services provided for
court adjudicated indigent clients; provided,
that no funds shall be expended in the AA
object class for any personnel-related costs;
provided further, that not less than $150,000
shall be expended on the Hampden County Res-
idential Program for Women; provided further,
that not less than $500,000 shall be expended
for maintaining the substance abuse and mental
health pilot programs in houses of correction in
Hampden County; provided further, that not
less than $150,000 shall be expended to the
Berkshire County youth Development Project
for youth intervention services; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 be expended

37,665,388,

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

for the substance abuse prevention programs of
the town of Arlington Youth Health and Safety
Coalition; provided further; that not less than
$961,324 shall be expended for the male and
female adolescent residential facilities for sub-
stance abuse and rehabilitation services with the
Cushing House in the South Boston section of
Boston provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for the Louis D.
Brown Peace Institute; provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be expended to the
Springfield Public Health Department for drug
prevention outreach and education; provided
further, that not less than $933,000 shall be
expended for the Volunteers of America
Rebound Youth Residential Recovery Program
at Long Island Hospital in the city of Boston for
substance abuse and rehabilitation services to
youths with addictions; provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be expended on the
Russian Teens-at-Risk program operated by the
Jewish Family & Children’s Services in the
cities of Boston and Lynn and the town of
Brookline; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for New North Cit-
izens’ Council, Inc. Springfield Women’s
Addiction-Recovery Network; provided further,
that $75,000 be expended to preserve an Opiate
Prevention and Intervention Program for Youth
in the city of Melrose; provided further, that not
less than $250,000 shall be expended for the
Latino After School Initiative; provided further,
that not less than $750,350 shall be expended
for a contract with STEP, Inc., for sobriety
treatment, education and prevention; provided
further that not less than $200,000 shall be
expended for the operation of 24-hour services
at the Albany St. Shelter operated by Cam-
bridge and Somerville Program for Drug and
Alcohol Rehabilitation; provided further, that
no less than $60,000 shall be provided to Pro-
ject COPE, Inc. in Lynn for the prevention and
education of the problems associated with Oxy-
Contin and Heroine use; provided further, that
not less than $150,000 shall be expended to
Northern Educational Services, Inc., so-called
in Springfield, to operate the Youth Zone Pro-
gram; provided further, that not less than
$30,000 shall be expended for the Boat People
SOS, Inc. Bilingual Community Liaison Project
in Springfield; provided further, that not less
than $319,500 shall be expended for a contract
with the Gavin Foundation to provide a total
immersion program in conjunction with the
probation departments of the South Boston
division of the district court, department of trial
courts, and other district courts; provided fur-
ther that not less than $155,000 shall be

1343

General
Appropriation
Bl



1344

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

expended for the Intensive Outpatient Program
at the South Boston Collaborative Center for
the purposes of responding to adolescent sui-
cide clusters and drug abuse in the South
Boston section of Boston; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
Tynan Community Center Adolescent Wellness
Program in the South Boston section of Boston;
provided further, that not less than $145,000
shall be expended in grants for the Framingham
Coalition for the prevention of drug and alcohol
abuse; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for teens through
programs provided by the Ashland Recreational
Department; provided further, that not less than
$20,000 shall be provided for Stand Down
Bilingual outreach center in the city of Spring-
field; provided further, that not more than
$150,000 shall be expended for the Hampden
County Sheriff to operate an innovative resi-
dential program for recently released female
offenders in the Springfield area; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $1,500,000 be expended
for maintaining the substance abuse and mental
health pilot programs in houses of correction in
Hampden County, Norfolk County, Middlesex
County and Barnstable County; provided fur-
ther, that one counselor shall continue to be
assigned for every two hundred inmates within
each facility; provided further, that said pro-
grams shall continue to report on the progress
of the program and the rate of recidivis bi-annu-
ally to the chairs of the joint committee on
mental health and substance abuse and the
chairs of the joint committee on ways and
means; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Winchester
Substance Abuse Coalition in the town of Win-
chester; provided further, that not less than
$125,000 shall be expended for Self Esteem
Boston’s substance abuse direct service preven-
tion programs and provider training program;
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for a contract with Bay Cove
Human Services, Inc. for the purpose of estab-
lishing an independent licensed halfway house
in the Charlestown neighborhood of Boston, in
collaboration with the Charlestown Recovery
House, Inc. for persons in recovery from alco-
holism and chemical dependency; provided fur-
ther, that $100,000 shall be expended for the
prevention of substance abuse in the town of
Saugus; provided further, that not less than
$200,000 shall be expended for the Link House,
Inc. in the town of Salisbury for purposes of
establishing transitional housing for women in
recovery from substance abuse; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $225,000 shall be
expended for the operation of the Barnstable

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Action for New Directions program facilitated
by Gosnold on Cape Cod Inc. in conjunction
with the Barnstable district court and the Cape
and lIslands district attorney; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended for
the Exodus Outreach Recovery Program; pro-
vided further, that $500,000 shall be expended
for an opiate education and counseling competi-
tive grant program in Suffolk county; and pro-
vided further, that not less than $75,000 shall
be provided to The Second Step, Inc. in the city
of Newton for the provision of substance abuse
prevention and education programs to the
survivors of domestic violence ..........ccccoeuvee... 80,550,008";

In item 4512-0201, in line 4, by inserting after the word “costs”
the following: “; provided further, that not less than $200,000 shall
be expended for the Northern Educational Services (NES), Inc.,
so-called, to provide recovery services for 40 men by setting-up
housing consisting of a 13 bed residency in Springfield”;

By striking out item 4512-0500 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“4512-0500 For dental health services; provided, that no funds
shall be expended in the AA object class for
any personnel-related costs; provided further,
that, of the amount appropriated in this item,
funds shall be expended to maintain a program
of dental services for the developmentally dis-
abled that the department shall submit to the
house and senate committees on ways and
means a quarterly report on the number of chil-
dren served by this dental health services pro-
gram and the number of children waiting to be
served by the program; provided further, that
not less than $90,000 shall be expended to the
Community Coalition of Cape Cod for support
and implementation of a model dental program
that provides comprehensive dental care for
low-income uninsured adults throughout Cape
Cod; and provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be allotted to the Taunton Oral
Health Clinic in the city of Taunton for the
basic dental needs of moderate and low income
residents of Southeastern Massachusetts; pro-
vided further, that $300,000 shall be expended
for the .Forsyth Institute’s Center for Children’s
Oral Health to fund a school-based demonstra-
tion project to offer preventive oral health care
to children in high need areas including Boston,
Lynn, and the Cape and Islands ............ccccccoe.. 2,044,640™;

By striking out item 4513-1000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“4513-1000 For the operation of the bureau of family health serv-
ices; provided, that no funds shall be expended in
the AA object class for any personnel- related
costs; provided further, that not less than
$5,600,000 shall be provided for comprehensive

1345

General
ZAppropriation
Bl



1346

In item 4513-1026 by striking out the figures “$3,750,000” and

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

family planning services, including HIV coun-
seling and testing, community-based health
education and outreach services, provided by
agencies certified as comprehensive family
planning agencies; provided further, that
$25,000 shall be expended for regional respite,
counseling and holistic therapy services offered
by the Cancer Connection, located in the city of
Northampton; provided further that not less
than $50,000 shall be provided for the Molly
Bish Institute for Child Safety at Mt. Wachusett
Community College; provided further, that no
less then $100,000 shall be expended for the
Massachusetts Sudden Infant Death Center at
Boston Medical Center; provided further, that
not less than $350,000 be expended for the
operations of the Regional Poison Control
Center, located at the Children’s Hospital in
Boston; provided further, that not less than
$350,000 shall be expended for ROCA, Inc. for
outreach and youth development for at-risk
youth and young adults in Chelsea, Revere, and
East Boston; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended for such programs
in the Bowdoin/Geneva and the Uphams Corner/
North Dorchester sections of Boston; provided
further, that not less than $10,000 shall be
expended for the Cancer House of Hope in
Western Massachusetts; provided further that
$450,000 shall be expended for the Massachu-
setts Birth Defects Monitoring Program; pro-
vided further, that not less than $50,000 shall
be expended for Falmouth Family Planning;
and provided further, that $200,000 shall be
expended for an elder health and outreach
Program in SAUGUS ......cccovvererireierireeereresieeeas

inserting in place thereof the figures “4,750,000”;

By striking out item 4513-1111 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

“4513-1111 For the promotion of health and disease prevention;

provided, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for osteoporosis education and pre-
vention; provided further, that not less than
$6,687,659 shall be expended for breast cancer
prevention; provided further, that not less than
$350,000 shall be expended for diabetes
screening and outreach; provided further, that
not less than $200,000 shall be expended for
ovarian cancer screening; provided further, that
not less than $500,000 shall be expended for a
statewide STOP stroke program; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $1,412,876 shall be
expended for the Hepatitis C program; provided
further, that not less than $412,368 shall be
expended for multiple sclerosis screening,

7,335,0007;

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

information, education, treatment programs and
the Multiple Sclerosis Home Living Navigating
Key Services program administered by the Cen-
tral New England Chapter of the National Mul-
tiple Sclerosis Society; provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be expended for a
renal disease program administered by the
National Kidney Foundation of Massachusetts,
Rhode Island and Vermont; provided further
that not less than $250,000 shall be expended
for a program to raise awareness and provide
health care provider education on colorectal
cancer; provided further, that not less than
$2,300,000 shall be expended for prostate
cancer screening, education and treatment with
a particular focus on African American Males;
provided further, that not less than $150,000
shall be expended for the maintenance of the
ALS Registry created by section 26 of chap-
ter 140 of the acts of 2003; provided further,
that not less than $81,000 shall be expended for
the maintenance of the statewide lupus data-
base; provided further, that funding shall be
expended for the operation of the Betsy
Lehman Center for patient safety; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for Brain Aneurysm Education,
Awareness and Early Detection; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $25,000 shall be
expended for the operation of NECPAD, a sup-
port organization which provides patient educa-
tion and support for people diagnosed with
PKU or related disorders and their families; and
provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for the operation of
NECPAD, a support organization which pro-
vides patient education and support for people
diagnosed with PKU or related disorders and
their families ...

vention and treatment program; provided, that
of the amount appropriated in this item, funds
shall be expended for rape prevention and
victim services, including the statewide Spanish
language hotline for sexual abuse and domestic
violence services for legal immigrants and
refugees and statewide suicide and violence
prevention outreach to gay and lesbian youth;
provided further, that not less than $350,000
shall be expended for the public health model
of community engagement and intervention
services and crisis housing for sexual violence
and intimate partner violence in the GLBT
community; provided further, that not less than

13,565,628”;

By striking out item 4513-1130 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the domestic violence and sexual assault pre-

1347

General
Appropriation
BIL



1348

By striking out item 4510-1000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

$20,000 shall be expended for a Spanish speak-
ing battered women’s hotline provided by Dela-
mano, a Lawrence-based domestic violence
support organization; provided further, that not
less than $300,000 shall be expended for sexual
and domestic violence prevention; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $300,000 shall be
expended for domestic violence batterers” inter-
vention services; provided further, that not less
than $300,000 shall be expended for sexual
abuse and domestic violence services for immi-
grants and refugees; and provided further, that
$200,000 shall be expended for Close to Home,
a domestic violence prevention program located
iN DOrChester ..o

“4516-1000 For the administration of the center for laboratory

By striking out item 4530-9000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

and communicable disease control, including the
division of communicable venereal diseases, the
division of tuberculosis control and the state lab-
oratory institute; provided, that the department
shall give priority to the analysis of samples used
in the prosecution of controlled substances
offenses; provided further, that funds shall be
expended for an eastern encephalitis testing pro-
gram and for tuberculosis testing and treatment
services; provided further, that no funds appropri-
ated in this item shall be expended for adminis-
trative, space or energy expenses of the
department not directly related to personnel or
programs funded in this item; and provided fur-
ther, that funds from this item may be expended
for the purchase of equipment for the drug labo-
ratory at the state laboratory institute; provided
further, that not less than $240,000 shall be
expended for the maintenance of the statewide
rabies control program, coordinated by the
department providing assistance to cities, towns
and the public and for the interagency collabora-
tion through the rabies advisory committee, the
24-hour epidemiological and clinical consultation
for rabies exposures and the rapid laboratory
diagnostic services; and provided further, that of
said $240,000, not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for the continuation of the Oral Rabies
Vaccine Project on Cape Cod operated through a
contract with Tufts University School of Veteri-
nary Medicine in collaboration with the federal
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ........

“4530-9000 For teenage pregnancy prevention services; provided,

that no funds shall be expended in the AA object
class for any personnel-related costs; provided
further, that applications for such funds shall be

5,066,677,

15,566,530";

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

administered through the department upon receipt
and approval of coordinated community service
plans to be evaluated in accordance with guide-
lines issued by the department; provided further,
that portions of the grants may be used for state
agency purchases of designated services identi-
fied by the community service plans; provided
further, that funding shall be expended on those
communities with the highest teen birth rates
according to an annual statistical estimate con-
ducted by the department; provided further, that
funds shall be expended on programming
directed at children under the care of the depart-
ment of social services who are at high risk for
teenage pregnancy; provided further, that the
department shall collaborate with the department
of social services on the development of this pro-
gramming; provided further, that not less than
$400,000 shall be expended for the Northern
Berkshire Community Coalition in the Berkshire
region; provided further, that of said $400,000,
not more than 10% shall be used for administra-
tive services; provided further, that not less than
$250,000 shall be expended for the teen preg-
nancy prevention programs in the cities of North
Adams and Pittsfield; provided further, that of
said $250,000, not less than $125,000 shall be
expended for said program in the city of Pitts-
field; provided further that $50,000 shall be
expended for teen pregnancy prevention pro-
grams in the town of Southbridge; provided fur-
ther that $100,000 shall be expended for teen
pregnancy prevention services in the Town of
Orange; and provided further, that no less than
$15,000 shall be provided to Girls, Inc. of Lynn
for teen pregnancy prevention ...........ccccccoeveeeene.

centers in public and non-public schools; pro-
vided, that no funds shall be expended in the AA
object class for any personnel-related costs; pro-
vided further, that services shall include, but not
be limited to: (a) strengthening the infrastructure
of school health services in the areas of personnel
and policy development, programming and inter-
disciplinary collaboration; (b) developing link-
ages between school health services programs
and community health providers; (c) incorpo-
rating health education programs, including
tobacco prevention and cessation activities in
school curricula and in the provision of school
based health services; and (d) incorporating obe-
sity prevention programs, including nutrition and
wellness programs, in school curricula to address
the nutrition and lifestyle habits needed for
healthy development; provided further, that the

3,855,586,

By striking out item 4590-0250 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For school health services and school-based health

1349

General
Appropriation
Bl



1350

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

services shall meet standards and eligibility
guidelines established by the department in con-
sultation with the department of education; pro-
vided further, that not less than $300,000 shall be
expended for mental health and substance abuse
services in school-based health centers; provided
further, that not less than $450,000 shall be
expended for the commission on gay and leshian
youth; provided further, that $150,000 shall be
expended for the Childhood Obesity School
Nutrition Project within the department to initiate
or maintain school lunch programs focused on
diminishing the epidemic of childhood obesity;
provided further, that food service providers
working with public schools wishing to institute
or maintain a school nutrition program designed
to reduce childhood obesity may submit an appli-
cation to the department indicating the various
nutritional and educational steps the school plans
to implement with the grant, not to exceed
$10,000 per school per year; provided further,
that eligible programs shall focus on providing
healthier choices for lunch programs and provide
incentives and information to make healthier
meal choices in the school lunch line; provided
further, that 1 or more schools may be included in
an application; provided further, that grant appli-
cations and other appropriate criteria shall be
determined and reviewed by the department; pro-
vided further, that not less than $200,000 shall be
expended for the North Quabbin Community
Coalition for support and implementation of four
model community coalitions and community
capacity building activities; provided further, that
not less than $15,000,000 shall be expended for
school nurses and school based health centers;
and provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended to the H.E.L.P. program
so-called, for black males health .............c.ccccevee. 17,332,5187;

In item 4590-0300 by striking out the figures “12,750,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “13,750,000”;

In item 4590-0915 by striking out the figures “143,310,416” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “143,610,416";

In item 4590-1503 by striking out the figures “800,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “825,000”; and

In item 4590-1506 by striking out the figures “2,000,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “3,000,000”; and

By adding at the end the following two sections:

SECTION 77. Section 20 of chapter 90 of the General Laws, as
appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby amended by
striking out, in line 69, the figure ‘25" and inserting in place thereof
the following figure:— 30.

SECTION 78. Section 24 of said chapter 90, as so appearing, is
hereby amended by striking out, in lines 16 and 763, the figure ‘125’
and inserting in place thereof the following figure:— 150.”.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments,
Ms. Callahan of Sutton moved that they be amended in item 4590-
1503 by striking out the figures “825,000” and inserting in place
thereof the figures “900,000”.

After debate the further amendment was adopted.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, as
amended, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the
request of Mr. Koutoujian of Newton; and on the roll call (the
Speaker being in the Chair) 142 members voted in the affirmative
and 16 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 343 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments, as amended, were adopted.

Recess.

At eight minutes after eleven o’clock P.M. (Wednesday, April 30),
on motion of Ms. Forry of Boston (the Speaker being in the Chair),
the House recess until the hour of twelve o’clock noon on Thursday,
May 1; and at six minutes after twelve o’clock noon, the House was
called to order with Mr. Petrolati of Ludlow in the Chair.

Thursday, May 1, 2008 (at 12:00 o’clock noon).

Prayer was offered by the Reverend Robert F. Quinn, C.S.P.,
Chaplain of the House, as follows:

Gracious God, we place our trust and confidence in You, Your
sometimes mysterious ways and practical precepts, which, we
believe, give meaning and direction to our daily lives. We pray for
Your assistance as we try to implement Your values, principles and
priorities in own lives and in dealing with people. As elected leaders
with a variety of constituents who have a variety of goals and polit-
ical philosophies, help us to work together in a common, goodwill
effort to improve the entire quality of life in our communities. In
this era of worldwide violence, may we, in our land, continue to rec-
ognize and respect the civil, human and religious rights of people.
Teach us to respect and learn from the legislative and administrative
accomplishments of our predecessors.

Bestow Your blessings on the Speaker, the members and employees
of this House and their families. Amen.

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Petrolati), the members, guests
and employees joined with him in reciting the pledge of allegiance
to the flag.

Silent Prayer.

Mr. Petrolati of Ludlow being in the Chair,—

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Petrolati), the members, guests
and employees stood in a moment of silent prayer in memory of
U.S. Army Special Forces Staff Sergeant Robert Pinelli, who was
killed in action in Irag in August, 2007.

1351

Public health
amendments,
yea and nay
No. 343.

Recess.

Pledge of
allegiance.

Staff Sergeant



1352

Statement of
Representative
Canavan of
Brocktan.

Statement of
Representative
Koutoujian of
Waltham.

Family-owned
businesses.

Davis J.

Marie
Crimmins.

James H.
Sullivan
Courthouse.

Longmeadow,
Rdbert

Denio.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Statement of Representative Canavan of Brockton.

A statement of Ms. Canavan of Brockton was spread upon the
records of the House, as follows:

MR. SPeakEeRr: | would like to call to the attention of the House
the fact that | will not be present in the House Chamber for the
remainder of today’s sitting due to a long standing family commit-
ment. Any roll calls that | may miss will be due entirely to the
reason stated.

Statement of Representative Koutoujian of Newton.

A statement of Representative Koutoujian of Newton, was spread
upon the records of the House, as follows:

MR. Speaker: | would like to call to the attention of the House
the fact that | was unable to be present in the House Chamber for a
portion of today’s sitting due to a medical appointment. Had | been
present for the taking of yea and nay No. 345, | would have voted in
the affirmative.

Resolutions.

The following resolutions (filed with the Clerk) were referred,
under Rule 85, to the committee on Rules:

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Rogers of Norwood and other members
of the House) honoring the Northeastern University Center for
Family Business and the New England chapter of the Family Firm
Institute on their recognition of the contributions of family-owned
businesses;

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Barrows of Mansfield) congratulating
Davis J. Carroll on receiving the Eagle Award of the Boy Scouts of
America;

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Barrows of Mansfield) on the occasion
of the retirement of Marie Crimmins from the position of town clerk
in the town of Foxborough;

Resolutions (filed by Representatives Fagan of Taunton, Lepper
of Attleboro and Poirier of North Attleborough) on the occasion of
the dedication of the James H. Sullivan Courthouse; and

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Frost of Auburn and other members of
the House) commending the Massachusetts Letter Carriers on their
sixteenth anniversary of dedicated service to the food banks, food
pantries and shelters of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts;

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules, reported, in
each instance, that the resolutions ought to be adopted. Under sus-
pension of the rules, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Hynes of
Marshfield, the resolutions (reported by the committee on Bills in
the Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were considered forthwith;
and they were adopted.

Papers from the Senate.

The House Bill authorizing the town of Longmeadow to continue
the employment of Police Chief Robert Danio (House, No. 4437)
came from the Senate passed to be engrossed, in concurrence, with
an amendment in section 1, inserting after the first sentence the

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

following sentence: “The appointing authority may, at its own
expense, require that Robert Danio be examined by an impartial
physician to determine that he is mentally and physically capable of
performing the duties of that position.”.

Under suspension of Rule 35, on motion of Ms. Rogeness of
Longmeadow, the amendment (reported by the committee on Bills
in the Third Reading to be correctly drawn) was considered forth-
with; and it was adopted, in concurrence.

The following order (having been reported by the committees on
Rules of the two branches, acting concurrently) came from the
Senate with the endorsement that it had been adopted by said
branch:

Ordered, That notwithstanding the provisions of Joint Rule 10,
the committee on Municipalities and Regional Government be
granted until Friday, May 2, 2008 in which to make its final report
on Senate document numbered 2525, relative to a lease agreement
between the city of New Bedford and the University of Massachu-
setts-Dartmouth.

Under suspension of the rules, on motion of Mr. Scaccia of
Boston, the orders were considered forthwith; and they were
adopted, in concurrence.

Reports of Committees.

By Mr. Donato of Medford, for the committee on Steering, Policy
and Scheduling, asking to be discharged from further consideration
of the Bill relative to cooperative purchasing agreements (House,
No. 3198),— and recommending that the same be recommitted to
the committee on State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

Under Rule 42, the report was considered forthwith; and it was
accepted.

By Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committees on Rules of the two
branches, acting concurrently, asking to be discharged from further
consideration

Of the Bill relative to the Massachusetts Commission on End of
Life Care (House, No. 2204);

Of the Bill to prevent youth and gang violence (House, No. 2280);

Of the Bill creating a task force to study the use of the internet by
sex offenders (House, No. 2328); and

Of the Bill establishing a special committee to study the oversight
and responsibility of statewide emergencies (House, No. 2392);

And recommending that the same severally be referred to the
House committee on Rules.

Under Rule 42, the reports severally were considered forthwith;
and they were accepted.

By Mr. Costello of Newburyport, for the committee on Public
Safety and Homeland Security, on a petition, a Bill further regu-
lating exits in sports complexes (House, No. 1852, changed in
lines 8 and 9 by striking out the words “to all emergency exits” and
inserting in place thereof the words “or photo luminescent system to

1353

Mmnicipalities
and Regional
Government,
extension

of time far
reparting.

Cooperative
purchasing,
agreements.

Bd of life
care.

Gang violence.
Sex offenders.

Statewide
emergencies,

Sports
complexes,
edts.

Firearms
licenses,
law enforcement



1354

officers.
Sober houses,

School buses,
safety belts.

Smoke

Uniformed
Emergency
radio systems.
Fire depart -
ments, rescue
services.
Automatic

Natural gas
tankers,

Fire fidghters,

Handicapped
placards.

Broadband

irstitite.

Newburyport,
lad.

Deborah
Jones,
sick leave.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

clearly delineate egress routes leading to all exits, including tradi-
tional, emergency, and evacuation routes”).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to issuing a license to carry firearms to law enforcement offi-
cers (House, No. 2285).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
further prohibiting discrimination in sober housing (House, No. 2297).

By the same member, for the same committee, on Senate, Nos.
1340 and 1395 and House, Nos. 2300, 2314, 2318, 2349, 2395, 2405
and 3439, a Bill requiring safety belts for passengers on public school
buses (House, No. 2300).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to smoke detector responsibility clarification (House,
No. 2345).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
regulating uniformed private security firms (House, No. 2371).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to firefighter communication in buildings (House, No. 2373).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to confined space rescue services (House, No. 2374).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
requiring the installation of automatic sprinklers in certain high rise
condominium and cooperative buildings (House, No. 2377).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
regulating liquefied natural gas tanker import terminals (House,
No. 2383, changed in section 1, in line 8, by inserting after the word
“tanker” the following: “delivering shipments to any LNG import ter-
minal constructed after January 1, 2007”).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to fire fighter staffing (House, No. 2389).

By the same member, for the same committee, on a message from
His Excellency the Governor, a Bill relative to disability placards
(printed in House, No. 4220).

Severally read; and referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on
Steering, Policy and Scheduling.

By Mr. Flynn of Bridgewater, for the committee on Bonding,
Capital Expenditures and State Assets, on House, No. 4311, a Bill
establishing and funding the Massachusetts broadband institute
(House, No. 4715).

By the same member, for the same committee, on House, No. 4291,
a Bill authorizing the Commissioner of Capital Asset Management to
convey certain land to the city of Newburyport (House, No. 4716).

Severally read; and referred, under Rule 33, to the committee on
Ways and Means.

Emergency Measure.

The engrossed Bill establishing a sick leave bank for Deborah A.
Jones, an employee of the Department of Mental Retardation (see
House, No. 4928), having been certified by the Clerk to be rightly
and truly prepared for final passage, was considered, the question
being on adopting the emergency preamble.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

A separate vote was taken, as required by the provisions of
Article XLVI1II (as amended by Article LXVII) of the Amendments
to the Constitution; and the preamble was adopted, by a vote of 8 to 0.
Sent to the Senate for concurrence.

Orders of the Day.

Senate bills

Establishing the position of municipal hearing officer in the city
of Somerville (Senate, No. 2166) (its title having been changed by
the committee on Bills in the Third Reading);

Establishing the position of municipal hearing officer in the city
of Somerville (Senate, No. 2313);

Relative to Gary J. Lopes, Jr. an employee of the town of Ware-
ham (Senate, No. 2333); and

Authorizing the town of Milton to borrow money to fund certain
payments (Senate, No. 2487);

Severally reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading
to be correctly drawn, were read a third time; and they were passed to
be engrossed, in concurrence.

The Senate Bill relative to health inspectors of the city of Somer-
ville (Senate, No. 2168) was read a third time.

The committee on Bills in the Third Reading reported recom-
mending that the bill be amended by striking out all after the
enacting clause and inserting in place thereof the following:

“SECTION 1. Notwithstanding chapter 111 of the General Laws,
the city of Somerville may place the city’s health inspectors under the
supervision of the city’s division of inspectional services, under
the direction and control of the director of the health department. The
health inspectors shall have all such authority provided to them under
said chapter 111 and any other statute, regulation or other authority
pertaining to public health.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as of August 31, 2005.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage.”.

The report was accepted.

The amendment recommended by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading then was adopted; and the bill (Senate, No. 2168,
amended) was passed to be engrossed, in concurrence. Sent to the
Senate for concurrence in the amendment.

The House Bill relative to caregiver medical and educational con-
sent (House, No. 1151, changed) was read a third time.

The committee on Bills in the Third Reading reported asking to
be discharged from further consideration of the bill; and the report
was accepted.

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed,
Mr. Lepper of Attleboro moved to amend it by substitution of a bill
with the same title (House, No. 4718), which was read.

The amendment was adopted; and the substituted bill was passed
to be engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence.

1355

Third reading bill
amended .

Minors,
cx @1‘ VErsS.

Recess.



1356

Quorum.

Quorum,

Sean
Bamnon.

Master Chief
Reginald

Brown, U.S. Sub-
marine Force.

Mayor

General
Appropriation
=118

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Recess.

At half past twelve o’clock noon (Thursday, May 1) on motion of
Mr. Costello of Newburyport (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the
Chair), the House recessed until the hour of one o’clock P.M.; and at
that time the House was called to order with Mr. Donato of Medford
in the Chair.

Quorum.

Ms. Khan of Newton thereupon asked for a count of the House
to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Mr. Donato of
Medford), having determined that a quorum was not in attendance,
then directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a
quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call (the Speaker being in
the Chair) 145 members were recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 344 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Guests of the House.

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then took the Chair and introduced Army
Specialist Sean Bannon, 22, of Winthrop. Specialist Bannon, who is
recovering from wounds sustained as a result of the detonation of an
improvised explosive device in February while serving near the
southern border of Iraq, then addressed the House briefly. Accom-
panied by his mother Maureen, his sister Ashley and her friend
Laura, as well as Winthrop veterans Larry Holmes, Richard Honan
and Richard Gay, Specialist Bannon was the guest of Mr. DelLeo.

During the session, the Speaker declared a brief recess and intro-
duced Master Chief Reginald “Chevy” Brown CMDCM (SS),
United States Naval Submarine Force. Having served in the Navy
since 1981, Master Chief Brown currently serves as Chief of the
Boat of the Submarine USS Missouri (SSN-780). He was the first
recipient of the Commander Submarine Group TWO Dennis Sulzer
Inspirational Leadership Award in 1997. Master Chief Brown is
visiting Boston to act as a representative of the United States Sub-
marine Force at a presentation at the Science Museum regarding the
recent discovery of the USS Grunion (SS-216), one of the sub-
marines lost during World War Il. Chief Brown, who was accom-
panied by his wife Jocelyn and Representatives Fox of Boston and
Allen of Boston, was the guest of Ms. Malia of Boston.

During the session, the Speaker declared a brief recess and intro-
duced former Representative Robert Correia, the Mayor of the city
of Fall River. Mayor Correia was the guest of the Speaker and the
entire Fall River delegation.

Orders of the Day.

The House Bill making appropriations for the fiscal year 2009 for
the maintenance of the departments, boards, commissions, institu-
tions and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for interest,

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

sinking fund and serial bond requirements and for certain permanent
improvements (House, No. 4700, amended) was considered.
Pending the question on passing the bill, as amended, to be
engrossed, Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop moved to amend it in section 2
By striking out item 0330-0410 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“0330-0410 For alternative dispute resolution services for the
trial court; provided, that the services shall be
made available, to the extent possible, in con-
nection with child care, protection and custody
proceedings in juvenile and probate courts; pro-
vided further, that not less than $75,000 shall
be expended for the Housing Services and
Mediation Program operated by the Berkshire
County Regional Housing Authority in Pitts-
field; provided further, that not less than
$60,000 shall be expended for North Central
Court Services, Inc.; provided further, that not
less than $65,000 shall be expended for the
North Shore Community Mediation Program in
Salem; provided further, that not less than
$65,000 shall be expended for Metropolitan
Mediation Services operated by the Brookline
Community Mental Health Center; provided
further, that not less than $62,811 shall be
expended for Mediation Works, Inc; provided
further, that not less than $50,000 shall be
expended for Quabbin Mediation in Athol; pro-
vided further, that not less than $50,000 shall
be expended for the Mediation and Training
Collaborative of Franklin County in Greenfield;
provided further, that not less than $65,000
shall be expended for Framingham Court Medi-
ation Services; provided further, that not less
than $60,000 shall be expended for the Cape
Cod Dispute Resolution Center; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $65,000 shall be
expended for the Community Dispute Settle-
ment Center, Inc., of Cambridge; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $50,000 shall be
expended for the Greater Brockton Center for
Dispute Resolution; provided further, that not
less than $48,031 shall be expended for the
Somerville Mediation Program; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $65,000 shall be
expended for the Middlesex Multi-door Court
House Program; provided further, that not less
than $40,000 shall be expended for the
Martha’s Vineyard Mediation Program; pro-
vided further, that not less than $60,000 shall
be expended for Dispute Resolution Services,
Inc. in the city of Springfield; and provided fur-
ther, that not less than $50,000 shall be
expended for Community Mediation of
WOICESIEN oivieeeecieee e 962,768”;

1357

General
Appropriation
Bl



1358

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

In item 0333-0700 by striking out the figures “2,607,285” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “2,807,285”;

By striking out item 0337-0300 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“0337-0300 For the Hampden county juvenile courts; provided,
that $145,841 shall be expended for the CASA
program in the Springfield Juvenile Courts ...... 1,297,623";

By striking out item 0337-0400 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:
“0337-0400 For the Worcester county juvenile courts; provided,

that $72,920 shall be expended for the CASA
program in the Worcester Juvenile Court ......... 1,083,597”;

By striking out item 0337-0600 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“0337-0600 For the Essex county juvenile courts; provided, that
$100,000 shall be expended for the CASA
program in the Lawrence Juvenile Court .......... 1,140,090™;

By striking out item 0337-0700 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“0337-0700 For the Hampshire and Franklin counties juvenile
courts; provided, that $77,478 shall be
expended for the Franklin/Hampshire CASA
program, including the Northampton, Green-
field, Orange, and Ware District Courts ............ 686,132";

By striking out item 0337-0800 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“0337-0800 For the Plymouth county juvenile courts; provided,
that $72,920 shall be expended for the CASA
program in the Plymouth County Juvenile
COUMS ot 790,686";

By striking out item 0337-0900 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“0337-0900 For the Berkshire county juvenile courts; provided,
that $54,690 shall be expended for a Berkshire
CASA program, in the Berkshire County Juve-
NilE COUMS ..vviiviicieceie e 499,471;

In item 0339-1001, in line 14, by inserting after the word “leases”
the following: “; provided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended for the central Massachusetts probation training
academy in the town of Clinton for the purpose of maintaining cur-
rent staffing levels or providing additional staff at the discretion of
the commissioner” and by striking out the figures “137,034,452”
and inserting in place thereof the figures “140,688,080;

In item 0339-1003 by striking out the figures “6,734,529” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “7,707,000”;

In item 0340-0100, in line 33, by inserting after the figures
“$37,500” the following: “; provided further, that not more than
$100,000 shall be expended for additional support of the Gun Prose-
cution Task Force, also known as the Gun Court; provided further,
that not more than $150,000 shall be expended for support of a

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

second Grand Jury for Suffolk County to investigate unsolved homi-
cides, otherwise known as the Special Grand Jury; provided further,
that not more than $230,000 shall be expended for the cost of rent
increases and property tax pass through increases at One Bulfinch
Place”;

In item 0340-0100 by striking out the figures “16,443,097” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “16,593,097”;

By inserting after item 0340-0401 the following item:

“0340-0410 For the analyses of narcotic drug synthetic substi-
tutes, poisons, drugs, medicines and chemicals
at the University of Massachusetts medical
school in order to support the law enforcement
efforts of the district attorneys, the state police
and municipal police departments ..................... 450,0007;

In item 0340-0900, in line 13, by inserting after the word “thereof”
the following: “; provided further, that not less than $150,000 shall
be expended for the purpose of continuing the Katie Brown
domestic violence prevention program in schools within Bristol
County to be administered by the Bristol County District Attorney”
and by striking out the figures “7,551,237” and inserting in place
thereof the figures “7,701,237”;

In item 0340-1000, in line 5, by inserting after the word “force”
the following: “; provided further, that not more than $20,000 shall
be expended for the Cape and Islands Child Advocacy Center at
Children’s Cove in Hyannis;

In item 0340-1100, in line 13, by inserting after the word “thereof”
the following: “; provided further, that $150,000 shall be expended
for the operation and management of the Berkshire County Drug
Task Force”.

After remarks on the question on adoption of the amendments,
the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. O’Flaherty of Chelsea; and on the roll call (the Speaker being
in the Chair) 139 members voted in the affirmative and 19 in the
negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 345 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

Mr. DiNatale of Fitchburg and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill in section 2, in item 8000-0010, in line 4, by
inserting after the year “2009” the following: “; provided further, the
prior to the awarding of any grants in fiscal year 2009 the Joint Com-
mittee on Public Safety and the House Committee on Post Audit and
Oversight shall conduct an investigation and study into the distribution
process for community policing grants; provided further, that the
appropriate police unions and police associations shall be consulted as
part of said investigation and study; provided further, that the Joint
Committee on Public Safety and the House Committee on Post Audit
and Oversight issue a report with recommendation on an equitable dis-
tribution process to the executive office of public safety and the house
and senate committee on ways and means not later than January 15,
2009” and by striking out the figures “21,351,035” and inserting in
place thereof the figures “25,351,035".

After remarks (the Speaker being in the Chair) the amendments
were rejected.

1359

Judiciary
amendments

General
Appropriation
=118



1360

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

After debate Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the
bill in section 2

By striking out item 8000-0000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“8000-0000 For the office of the secretary, including the admin-
istration of the committee on criminal justice
and the highway safety bureau to provide
matching funds for a federal planning and
administration grant pursuant to 23 U.S.C.
section 402; provided, that the executive office
of public safety, in conjunction with the crim-
inal history systems board, shall perform a
study relative to establishing a statewide central
register containing all available identifying data
of any missing person, which includes any adult
suffering from dementia missing from his
normal and ordinary place of residence and
whose whereabouts cannot be determined by
the person responsible for such person’s care;
provided further, that the department shall
submit a report detailing the findings of said
study to the house and senate committees on
ways and means not later than March 15, 2009;
provided further, that not less than $300,000
shall be expended for the purpose of a targeted
control substance interdiction pilot program to
be administered by the chiefs of police for the
city of Revere and the town of Winthrop; and
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be provided for the On-Site Academy in

[T 1o [0 =] SN 2,829,281
Highway Fund . 85.0%
General Fund ...........coceveeeee 15.0%";

In item 8000-0054 by striking out the figures “2,000,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “4,000,000”;

By striking out item 8000-0202 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“8000-0202 For the purchase and distribution of sexual assault
evidence collection kits; provided, that adminis-
trative resources provided from other items for
the implementation of this program in fiscal
year 2008 shall not be reduced in fiscal year
2009 ..o 120,0007;

By striking out item 8100-0000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“8100-0000 For the administration and operation of the depart-
ment of state police; provided, that the depart-
ment shall expend funds from this item for the
purpose of maximizing federal grants for the
operation of a counter-terrorism unit; provided
further, that the department shall maintain the
division of field services which shall include,
but not be limited to, the bureau of metropolitan
district operations; provided further, that not

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

fewer than 40 officers may be provided to the
department of conservation and recreation for
the purpose of patrolling the watershed property
of the department of conservation and recre-
ation; provided further, that funds shall be
expended from this item for the administration
and operation of an automated fingerprint iden-
tification system and the motor carrier safety
assistance program; provided further, that not
fewer than 5 officers shall be provided to the
disabled persons protection commission for the
purpose of investigating cases of criminal
abuse; provided further, that the department
shall enter into an interagency agreement with
the department of conservation and recreation
to provide police coverage on department prop-
erties and parkways; provided further, that the
creation of a new or the expansion of the
existing statewide communications network
shall include the office of law enforcement in
the executive office of environmental affairs at
no cost to, or compensation from, that office;
provided further, that not less than $2,710,146
shall be expended for the payroll costs of the
state police directed patrols; provided further,
that any community that was selected to receive
earmarked funds for directed patrols in fiscal
year 2008 shall receive 100 per cent of the
amount so earmarked in fiscal year 2009; pro-
vided further, that not less than $90,121 shall
be expended for the costs associated with a
training seminar for fourteen members of the
Massachusetts State Police Bomb Squad in col-
laboration with the Israeli General Security
Service and the Israeli National Police; pro-
vided further, that not less than $1,050,000
shall be expended to curb gang-related activi-
ties; provided further, that any municipality that
was eligible to receive earmarked funds for
curbing gang-related activities in fiscal year
2008 shall receive the same amount in fiscal
year 2009 provided further, that there shall be a
study submitted to the house and senate com-
mittees on ways and means not later than Jan-
uary 31, 2009, on traffic details worked by the
department of state police, including troops A,
B, C, D, E, F, and H, over the last 5 years,
which shall detail, on a monthly basis: the total
number of hours worked on traffic details by
state police officers, the total amount paid to
state police officers for traffic details, the stan-
dard hourly rates for traffic details done by
state police officers and the city or town where
traffic details are done by state police officers;
and provided further, that the department may
expend funds from this item for the administra-
tion of budgetary, procurement, fiscal, human
resources, payroll and other administrative serv-

1361

General
Appropriation
Bl



1362

In item 8100-0111 by striking out the figures “11,000,000” and

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

ices of the office of the chief medical examiner,

the municipal police training committee and the

criminal history systems board ............c.ccooenee
Highway Fund ... 88.2%
General Fund 11.8%";

inserting in place thereof the figures “13,000,000”;

By striking out item 8200-0200 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

“8200-0200 For the operation of veteran, reserve and in-service

By striking out item 8311-1000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

training programs conducted by the municipal
police training committee; provided, that no
expenditures shall be made, on or after the
effective date of this act, which would cause the
commonwealth’s obligation for the purpose of
this item to exceed the amount appropriated in
this item; provided further that not less than
$25,000 be provided for the purpose of addi-
tional rental and utility payments to the town of
Boylston; and provided further, that not less
than $25,000 shall be expended to the town of
Salisbury as startup funding for the new Essex
County Police Institute, a reserve officer training
ACAABIMY ...t

“8311-1000 For the administration of the department of public

In item 8315-1000 by striking out the figures “5,162,268” and

safety, including the board of building regula-
tions and standards and the architectural access
board; provided, that the department may
charge fees for permitting the operation of
amusement devices and to support the depart-
ment’s participation in the National Council for
Amusement and Recreational Equipment
Safety; provided further, that the department
may charge fees for amusement operator certifi-
cation; and provided further, that the salaries of
the commissioner and the deputy commissioner
of the department of public safety shall be paid
from this item; and provided further, that not
less than $150,000 shall be expended for the
University of Massachusetts Lowell Environ-
mental Health and Safety Department for the
use of fire intumescent/refractory paint ............

inserting in place thereof the figures “5,304,305”;

In item 8315-1025 by striking out the figures “80,000” and

inserting in place thereof the figures “130,0007;

By striking out item 8324-0000 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

“8324-0000 For the administration of the department of fire

services, including the state fire marshal’s office,
the hazardous materials emergency response
program and the Massachusetts firefighting

257,208,191

3,186,3987;

2,771,3017;

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

academy, including the Massachusetts fire
training council certification program, munic-
ipal and non-municipal fire training, and
expenses of the council; provided, that the fire
training program shall use the split days option;
provided further, that not less than $1,296,000
shall be provided for the Commonwealth’s Haz-
ardous Material Response Teams; provided fur-
ther, that $500,000 shall be provided for the
Boston Fire Department Hazardous Material
Response Teams; provided further, that
notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary, 100 per cent of the amount appro-
priated in this item for the administration of the
department of fire services, the state fire mar-
shal’s office and the Massachusetts firefighting
academy shall be assessed upon insurance com-
panies writing fire, homeowners multiple peril
or commercial multiple peril policies on prop-
erty situated in the commonwealth and paid
within 30 days after receiving notice of such
assessment from the commissioner of insur-
ance; provided further, that notwithstanding any
general or special law to the contrary, 100 per
cent of the amount appropriated in this item for
the operation of the hazardous materials emer-
gency response program shall be assessed upon
insurance companies writing commercial mul-
tiple peril, non-liability portion, policies on
property situated in the commonwealth and
commercial auto liability policies as referenced
in line 5.1 and line 19.4, respectively, in the
most recent annual statement on file with the
commissioner of insurance; provided further,
that notwithstanding any general or special law
to the contrary, funds scheduled in the PP
object class, pursuant to section 27 of chapter
29 of the General Laws for this item in fiscal
year 2009 shall not be transferred to any other
object class in said fiscal year; provided further,
that not more than 10 per cent of the amount
designated for the arson prevention program
shall be expended for the administrative cost of
the program; provided further, that the expenses
of the board of fire prevention regulations,
under section 4 of chapter 22D of the General
Laws, shall be paid from this item; provided
further, that the expenses of the fire safety com-
mission shall be paid from this item; provided
further, that not less than $1,200,000 shall be
expended on the SAFE program; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the administration of a statewide
program to provide for critical incident stress
intervention for the fire departments of the cities,
towns, and fire districts of the commonwealth
including, but not limited to, consultant serv-
ices, training, equipment and supplies; provided

1363

General
Appropriation
Bl



1364

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

further, that $100,000 shall be expended to
Norfolk County to maintain and improve serv-
ices of the Norfolk County Regional Fire &
Rescue Dispatch Center; provided further, that
not less than $2,500,000 shall be expended for
the firefighting equipment grant program for
fire departments of every city, town, fire district
and authority of the commonwealth to be
administered by the executive office of public
safety; provided further, that said grants shall
be distributed to municipalities according to a
formula giving equal weight to each municipal-
ities population; provided further, that eligible
fire safety equipment under this program shall
include, but is not limited to, turnout gear,
hand-held power lights, communication
devices, telephones, personal alert safety sys-
tems, so- called, air packs, tanks, compressors,
thermal imaging devices and computerized per-
sonnel accountability systems, but shall exclude
firefighter apparatus and vehicles; provided fur-
ther, that grants awarded by said executive
office to a municipality under said program
shall not be utilized for the purpose of per-
sonnel costs unless such costs constitute 50 per-
cent or less of the total grant award; provided
further, that no grant shall be awarded to the
department of fire services; provided further,
that not later than February 1, 2009, the execu-
tive office of public safety shall submit a report
to the house and senate committees on ways
and means and to the secretary for administra-
tion and finance detailing the amount of grants
awarded to said grant recipients and descrip-
tions of said grants; provided further, that each
municipality shall provide the executive office
of public safety with a comprehensive list of the
best-practices that have been instituted as a
result of these grants; and provided further, that
not less than $1,750,000 shall be provided for
the Boston Fire Department training academy ..

plant in Seabrook, New Hampshire including a
continuous real-time radiological monitoring
system for Massachusetts cities and towns
located within the emergency planning zone of
the nuclear power plant; provided, that the cost
of this item, including any applicable fringe
benefits and indirect costs, shall be assessed on
electric companies in Massachusetts which
own, in whole or in part, or purchase power
from the Seabrook nuclear power plant; pro-
vided further, that the department of tele-

18,380,452”;

In item 8700-0001 by striking out the figures “9,028,722” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “9,207,659”;

By striking out item 8800-0300 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For environmental monitoring of the nuclear power

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

communications and energy shall develop an
equitable method of apportioning such assess-
ments among the licensees; provided further,
that such assessments shall be paid during the
current fiscal year as provided by the depart-
ment; provided further, that for the purposes of
said item, electric companies shall be defined as
all persons, firms, associations and private cor-
porations which own or operate works or dis-
tribute electricity in the commonwealth; provided
further, that the term ‘electric companies’ shall
not include municipalities or municipal light
plants; provided further, that this expense shall
be apportioned according to the formula stated
above; and provided further, that the depart-
ment shall report to the house and senate commit-
tees on ways and means not later than March 1,
2009 the results of the monitoring project
between the department and the citizens moni-
toring group, including but not limited to, the
reasons for increases and decreases in radiation
levels; provided further that not less than
$75,000 shall be expended for the monitoring
updates for C-10 of Newburyport; and provided
further that this expense shall be apportioned
according to the formula stated above ...............

ment of correction; provided, that the depart-
ment shall expend not less than $1,010,500 to
cities and towns hosting facilities; provided fur-
ther, that one-half of the number of inmates
incarcerated at Souza Baranowski correctional
center shall be deemed to be incarcerated within a
correctional facility in the town of Shirley and
one-half shall be deemed to be incarcerated
within a correctional facility in the town of
Lancaster; provided further, that before closing
any correctional facility, the commissioner of
corrections and the secretary of public safety
shall report to the house and senate committees
on ways and means and public safety on the
per-inmate cost of incarceration in the closing
facility, and the per-inmate cost in the facilities
to which inmates will be moved; provided fur-
ther, the commissioner of corrections and the
secretary of public safety shall report to the
house and senate committees on ways and
means and public safety before January 1 of
each year the point score compiled by the
department of correction’s objective classifica-
tion system for all prisoners confined in each
prison operated by the department; provided
further, that in an effort to monitor and reduce
current levels of over-classification, the depart-
ment of correction shall provide quarterly

165,3567;

By striking out item 8900-0001 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operation of the commonwealth’s depart-

1365

General
Appropriation
Bl



1366

Public Safety
amendments
adopted,
yea and nay
No. 346.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

reports to the joint committee on public safety
and the house and senate committees on ways
and means with data on the number of prisoners
at each security level; provided further, that the
department may expend funds appropriated in
this item for the administration of budgetary,
procurement, fiscal, human resources, payroll
and other administrative services of the parole
board and the sex offender registry board; pro-
vided further, that not less than $200,000 shall
be expended for Aid to incarcerated mothers
program; and ; provided further, that the depart-
ment shall expend not less than $750,000 to the
municipality hosting the facility at Cedar Junc-
tion; provided further, and that not less than
$80,000 shall be provided for the Dismas
House in Worcester; provided further provided
further, that not less than $192,000 shall be
expended to the community that hosts the Bay
State Correctional Center; and provided further
that not less than $150,000 shall be expended
to the Black Men of Greater Springfield, Inc.,
so-called, in Springfield to act as the lead
agency to provide after school and out-of school
programs, and programs to avoid and reduce
incarcerations, recidivism, gang-violence, and
promote good Citizenship .........cccocovveiiiiniinncns 531,758,205";

By striking out item 8900-1100 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“8900-1100 For re-entry programs at the department of correc-
tion intended to reduce recidivism rates; pro-
vided, that said programs shall be in addition to
those provided in fiscal year 2006; and pro-
vided further, that the department shall report to
the house and senate committees on ways and
means not later than January 20, 2009 on re-
entry programming at the department of correc-
tion; and provider further, that not less than
$200,000 be expended for the operation of
SPAN, INC .ottt 1,200,0007;

In item 8910-0110 by striking out the figures “12,890,012” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “13,090,012”; and

In item 8910-0445 by striking out the figures “200,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “250,000.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Donelan of Orange; and on the roll call 145 members voted in
the affirmative and 13 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 346 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

Mr. Greene of Billerica and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 79. Notwithstanding any general or special law, rule
or regulations to the contrary, in the towns of Billerica, Tewksbury,

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Wilmington, Chelmsford, and the city of Lowell, no fossil fuel elec-
tric power facilities or facility shall be located in an area which is
less than 1 mile in linear distance from a playground, licensed day-
care center, school, church, area of critical environmental concern,
as determined by the secretary of environmental affairs pursuant
to 301 CMR 12.00, or an area occupied by residential housing. Said
linear distance shall be measured from the outermost perimeter of
such facility to the outermost point of the aforementioned zones;
provided, however that any such facility in operation on January 1,
2007, shall not be subject to this act. For the purposes of this
section, ‘fossil fuel electric power facilities or facility” shall be
defined as any electric generating power plant that is fueled in
whole or in part, by coal, oil or natural gas.”.

After debate (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair) the
amendment was rejected.

Mrs. Canavan of Brockton and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 79. Notwithstanding any general or special law, rule
or regulations to the contrary, in the city of Brockton, or in the
towns of West Bridgewater, East Bridgewater, Easton and Walpole,
no fossil fuel electric power facilities or facility shall be located in
an area which is less than 1 mile in linear distance from a play-
ground, licensed day-care center, school, church, area of critical
environmental concern, as determined by the secretary of environ-
mental affairs pursuant to 301 CMR 12.00, or an area occupied by
residential housing. Said linear distance shall be measured from the
outermost perimeter of such facility to the outermost point of
the aforementioned zones; provided, however that any such facility
in operation on January 1, 2007, shall not be subject to this act. For
the purposes of this section, ‘fossil fuel electric power facilities or
facility’ shall be defined as any electric generating power plant that
is fueled in whole or in part, by coal, oil or natural gas.”.

After debate the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Hynes of Marshfield then moved to amend the bill by adding
at the end thereof the following section:

“SECTION 79. Chapter 58 of the acts of 2006 is hereby amended
by adding the following section:—

Section 148. Notwithstanding any general or special law, rule,
or regulation to the contrary, the commonwealth health insurance
connector authority shall institute no mandate or requirement com-
pelling enrollees to purchase prescription drug coverage.”.

The same member then moved to amend his amendment by
inserting after the word “coverage” the words “; provided however,
that the connector authority shall authorize plans which provide
enrollees with choice in the selection of health care plans with some
plans providing prescription drug coverage and at least one, less
costly plan, which does not offer prescription drug coverage”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the further amend-
ment, Mr. deMacedo of Plymouth asked for a count of the House to
ascertain if a quorum was present. The Speaker, having determined
that a quorum was not in attendance, then directed the Sergeant-at-
Arms to secure the presence of a quorum.

1367

Quorum.

Quorum,
vea and nay
No. 347.



1368

Further
amendment
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 348.

Recess.

Quorum.

Quorum,
vea and nay
No. 349.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertain-
ing the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call (Mr. Donato of
Medford being in the Chair) 147 members were recorded as being in
attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 347 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

After further debate on the question on adoption of the further
amendment, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at
the request of Mr. Hynes of Marshfield; and on the roll call 29 mem-
bers voted in the affirmative and 128 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 348 in Supplement.]

Therefore the further amendment was rejected.

Pending the question on adoption of the amendment, at eighteen
minutes before seven o’clock P.M. (Thursday, May 1) on motion of
Mr. Golden of Lowell (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair),
the House recessed until the hour of seven o’clock P.M.; and at a
quarter after seven o’clock the House was called to order with
Mr. Koutoujian of Waltham in the Chair.

The amendment offered by Mr. Hynes then was rejected.

Pending the question on passing the bill, as amended, to be
engrossed, Mr. Finegold of Andover asked for a count of the House
to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Mr. Koutoujian),
having determined that a quorum was not in attendance, then
directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 154 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 349 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Mr. Puppolo of Springfield then moved to amend the bill by
adding at the end thereof the following section:

“SECTION 79. Establishing a special commission to investigate
and study the manner in which municipalities and towns of the
Commonwealth balance their fiscal year budgets, including the
accounting methods utilized by said cities and towns. The Commis-
sion shall be appointed by the Governor and shall consist of 10
members as follows: the House and Senate chairmen of the Joint
Committee on Municipalities who shall serve as co-chairs of this
special commission, the House and Senate chairmen of the Commit-
tees on Ways and Means, or their designees, the Speaker of the
House of Representatives or his designee, the President of the Senate
or her designee, the State Auditory, or his designee, the Commis-
sioner of the Department of Revenue or his designee, a represen-
tative of the Executive Office of Administration and Finance, and a
representative of the Massachusetts Municipal Association. The
Commission shall report to the General Court the results of its study,
together with drafts of legislation necessary to carry such recom-
mendation into effect, by filing the same with the clerk of the House
of Representatives on or before December 31, 2008.”.

After remarks the amendment was adopted.

The same member then moved to amend the bill by adding the
following section:

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

“SECTION 80. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general
law, rule or regulation to the contrary, the department of revenue
shall not certify the tax rate of any municipality or town whose
budget is balanced predicated on the collection of outstanding taxes
owed that have gone uncollected for the past 5 years or older. No
uncollected tax liability shall be allowed to be carried on the books
and listed as an asset if the community has not reached a payment
plan agreement within 2 years after it is originally delinquent.

The department of revenue shall require communities that submit
budgets balanced by the collection of outstanding taxes show
progress on such collection of that outstanding liability in one year
and each subsequent year the payment plan is in place. The depart-
ment of revenue shall establish a method in determining what sort of
progress communities have undertaken to reduce their outstanding
taxes owed before allowing them to be included as an asset on their
municipal or town tally sheet.

The department of revenue shall develop and establish an emer-
gency response team (ERT) which will assist communities that have
been placed on the DOR’s Watch List to review spending practices and
offer assistance in managing financial operations of said community.”.

The amendment was rejected.

Mr. Timilty of Milton and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 80. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, the department of conservation and recreation shall enter
into a lease agreement or agreements with the North Randolph Little
League for property, currently, under the care and control of the
department, the land adjacent to the existing North Randolph Little
League field off of, High Street near the former Nike Missile site in
the town of Randolph. The term of any such lease agreement shall
be for not less than 10 years, with an option to renew for up to 10 addi-
tional years. The term of said lease agreement shall be for twenty
years, and the town of Randolph shall pay a nominal consideration
for said lease of $1.00 per annum. All costs, fees and expenses
relating to the care and maintenance for such property shall be paid
by the lessee.

The amendment was rejected.

Mr. Timilty then moved to amend the bill by adding at the end
the following section:

“SECTION 80. Notwithstanding section 72 of chapter 44 of the
General Laws or any other general or special law to the contrary,
any funds received by The Town of Milton pursuant to said sec-
tion 72 shall be considered unrestricted revenue of the city, town or
regional school district. Commencing in fiscal year 2009, and every
year thereafter, The Town of Milton shall deposit in a separate
account for expenditures by the school committee not less than 50 per-
cent of any such funds received. The school committee may receive
a percentage of this amount that is larger than said 50 percent if the
committee negotiates an agreement with the executive body of
the city or town to receive such a larger percentage. A school com-
mittee may make expenditures from the separate account for any
lawful educational purpose, without further appropriation. Any

1369

General
Appropriation
=118



1370

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

expenditure from said account on items qualifying as net school
spending shall supplement the net school spending requirement of
the district. The receipt of such funds shall not affect the calculation
of the minimum required local contribution and state school aid as
defined in section 2 of chapter 70 of the General Laws.”.

The amendment was rejected.

The same member then moved to amend the bill by adding at the
end the following section:

“SECTION 80. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or
special law to the contrary, the Department of Conservation and
Recreation shall offer to the town of Milton a lease agreement for
land currently under the jurisdiction and control of the DCR known
as Max Ulin Rink and the existing adjacent parking area located on
Unquity road in the town of Milton and the playing fields consisting
of four tennis courts and three baseball/softball diamonds and
including the existing adjacent parking area at Houghton’s Pond
located at Blue Hill River road in the town of Milton to said town
park and recreation department to be used for recreational purposes.
The term of said lease agreement shall be for twenty years, and the
town of Milton shall pay a nominal consideration for said lease of
$1.00 per annum. All costs, fees and expenses relating to the care
and maintenance for such property shall be paid by the lessee.”.

The amendment was rejected.

Mr. Frost of Auburn then moved to amend the bill in section 2 by
striking out items 2511-3003, 7003-0710, 7003-0711, 7007-1100 and
7007-1101 and by inserting after item 7061-9804 the following item:

“7061-9805 For a program to update text books and materials in
the Commonwealth, provided that the Depart-
ment of Education shall spend no less than
$15,000,000, to be distributed to each school dis-
trict in the Commonwealth at not less than $15
per pupil; provided that, the funding shall be lim-
ited to educational expenditures for text books,
computers, lab equipment and other such learning
materials and equipment as defined and approved
by the Department of Education ..............cc.cce... 14,230,000”.

After remarks (Mrs. Harkins of Needham being in the Chair) the
amendment was rejected.

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2

By inserting after item 1599-0025 the following item:

“1599-0042 For a reserve to improve the quality of the com-
monwealth’s early education and care system;
provided, that payments from said reserve shall
be distributed by the department to increase
reimbursement rates for subsidized early educa-
tion and care; and provided further, that the
increases shall be directed to expenditures for
salaries, benefits, and stipends for professional
development of early education and care workers
or programmatic quality improvements ............ 5,000,000”;

By striking out item 3000-1000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

For the administration of the department and the

costs of field operations and licensing provided
through the department; provided, that funds
from this item shall be expended on the devel-
opment and piloting of a kindergarten readiness
assessment system that is educationally sound;
provided further, that funds from this item shall
be expended on the development of a compre-
hensive evaluation system for all early educa-
tion and care programs in the commonwealth;
provided further, that the department shall
report on the first business day of each month
to the joint committee on education, the joint
committee on children and families, the house
and senate committees on ways and means, and
the secretary of administration and finance on
the unduplicated number of children on waiting
lists for state-subsidized early education and
care programs and services, including sup-
portive child care services; provided further,
that notwithstanding chapter 66A of the General
Laws, the department, the lead agencies of
community partnership councils, the child care
resource and referral agencies, the department
of elementary and secondary education, the
department of transitional assistance, the depart-
ment of social services, and the department of
public health may share with each other per-
sonal data regarding the parents and children
who receive services provided under early edu-
cation and care programs administered by the
commonwealth for waitlist management, pro-
gram implementation and evaluation, reporting,
and policy development purposes; provided fur-
ther, that funds from this item shall be
expended to develop an implementation plan
for a workforce development system in collabo-
ration with the board and commissioner of
higher education, pursuant to section 5 of chap-
ter 15D of the General Laws; provided further,
that as part of the development of said work-
force implementation plan, the department shall
expend funds for the development of core com-
petencies for those working with children in
early education programs; provided further, that
the department shall consult with early child-
hood education practitioners, researchers and
experts in early childhood education, child
development, and children’s mental health, and
faculty in degree granting programs in the early
childhood education field; provided further, that
in developing said core competencies the
department shall differentiate by levels of
responsibility, delivery settings, and develop-
mental age group of the children; provided fur-
ther, the department shall consider core
competencies defined by other states as well as
the program standards for children ages 3 and 4

1371

General
Appropriation
BIL



1372

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

promulgated by the department of elementary
and secondary education; provided further, that
the board of early education and care shall
approve core competency requirements for those
working with children from birth through
entrance into kindergarten; provided further,
that not less than $250,000 shall be expended
for the development of a quality rating system
for early education and care programs partici-
pating in the universal pre-kindergarten pro-
gram under chapter 15D of the General Laws;
provided further, that the department shall con-
sult with experts in early childhood education
and quality measurement and with Massachu-
setts providers, including those representing
family child care, non-profit centers, for-profit
centers, head start programs, and public school
programs; provided further, that the develop-
ment of a quality rating system shall include,
but not be limited to, a definition of quality
standards under said chapter 15D, the devel-
opment of a quality rating scale, and recom-
mendations relative to quality rating system
implementation, governance, monitoring,
accountability, and for ensuring reciprocity
between a quality rating system and existing
accountability standards including but not lim-
ited to licensing regulations, National Associa-
tion for the Education of Young Children
accreditation, PRISM, and public school stan-
dards; provided further, that the department
shall issue a report, not later than February 15,
2009, on the status of the department’s pro-
gramming to the secretary of administration and
finance, the president of the senate, the speaker
of the house of representatives, the chairs of the
house and senate committees on ways and
means, and the chairs of the joint committee on
education; provided further, that the report shall
contain the proposed core competencies to be
issued by the department, and the status and
findings of the department’s quality rating
system; provided further, that the report shall
contain a multi-year plan for the alignment of
rates and quality standards and for programs to
move toward meeting the quality standards enu-
merated in item 3000-5075; provided further,
that the report shall include the number of chil-
dren served in the program in item 3000-4050
of this act, the number of additional children
who would be eligible for services in that cate-
gory, and the estimated cost of fully funding
early education and care for those children; pro-
vided further, that the report shall contain
details on the implementation of universal pre-
kindergarten grants, along with any legislative
recommendations for the improvement of the
program; provided further, that the report shall

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

contain a multi-year plan for the alignment of
all classroom based quality enhancement grants
funded by the department in order to ensure
fairness and consistency across all preschool
grant programs; provided further, that the report
shall include the department’s recommendations
on the consistent implementation of accreditation
assistance across the commonwealth; provided
further, that the report shall include the number
of early childhood educators and providers who
have received such training, the estimated
number who have requested such additional
training, and a review and analysis of the most
effective types of professional development;
provided further, that the report shall include
the estimated number of preschool suspensions
and expulsions that occur each year in the com-
monwealth, the relative frequency of each type
of mental illness or behavioral issues among
children receiving programs and services from
the department, and an analysis of the most
effective intervention strategies; and provided
further, that no less than $75,000 shall be
expended for Partners for a Healthier Commu-
nity, Inc. to provide the BEST Oral Health
Program in Hampden County .........ccccccocevienienns 13,942,894";

In item 3000-2000, in line 16, by inserting after the word “depart-
ment” the following: “; provided further, an additional $250,000
shall be made available by the department of early education and
care for the administration of the vouchers by child care resource
and referral agencies” and in said item by striking out the figures
“25,211,771” and inserting in place thereof the figures “25,461,771”;

In item 3000-5000 by striking out the figures “9,000,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “10,000,000”;

In item 3000-5075, in line 21, by inserting after the word “income”
the words “; provided further, that funds may also be used to
leverage and enhance community-wide capacity building efforts
within statewide parameters established by the board” and in said
item by striking out the figures “10,138,739” and inserting in place
thereof the figures “12,138,739”;

By striking out item 3000-6050 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“3000-6050 For grants to provide professional development for
early education and care providers to be distrib-
uted by the department with approval of the
board; provided, that eligible recipients for such
grants shall include community partnership
councils, municipal school districts, regional
school districts, educational collaboratives,
head start programs, licensed child care
providers, and child care resource and referral
centers; provided further, that the department
shall only approve professional development
courses and offerings with proven, replicable
results in improving early education and care,

1373

General
Appropriation
BIL



1374

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

and which shall have demonstrated the use of
best practices, as determined by the department;
provided further, that said professional develop-
ment courses shall be aligned with core compe-
tencies identified by the department and with
the Massachusetts Universal Pre-Kindergarten
program quality standards; provided further,
that the department shall encourage and support
early childhood education and care providers to
obtain associates and bachelors degrees through
the Building Careers program mode; and pro-
vided further, that not less than $250,000 shall
be expended for the child development asso-
ciate scholarships program .........c.cccoceveeinnnene 4,558,0007;

By striking out item 3000-7050 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“3000-7050 For grants to programs which improve the par-
enting skills of participants in early education
and care programs in the commonwealth; pro-
vided, that not less than $5,395,694 shall be
expended on the Mass Family Networks pro-
gram; provided further, that not less than
$3,050,000 shall be expended for grants for the
home-based parenting, family literacy, and
school readiness program known as the Parent-
Child Home Program; provided further, that the
department shall distribute said $3,050,000 not
later than August, 2008 in order to allow a full
year of service for families involved in these
programs; provided further, that $1,000,000
shall be made available for matching grants to
fund a Reach Out and Read program, to provide
books to at-risk children through book distribu-
tion programs established in community health
centers, medical practices, and hospitals for at-
risk children; provided further, that the funds
distributed through Reach Out and Read pro-
gram shall be contingent upon a match of not
less than $1 in private or corporate contribu-
tions for every $1 in state grant funding; and
provided further, that the department shall, to
the maximum extent feasible, coordinate serv-
ices provided though this item with services
provided through item 3000-7000 in order to
ensure that parents receiving services through
this item are aware of all opportunities avail-
able to them and their children through the
department ........coccoovveiiiie e 9,505,694”;

In item 0640-0300 by striking out the figures “12,408,827” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “12,658,827";

In item 7000-9401 by striking out the figures “16,886,707” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “17,136,707";

In item 7000-9501, in line 15, by inserting after the word “pro-
gram” the words “and under the guidelines for the nonresident circu-
lation offset program” and by striking out the figures “9,489,844”
and inserting in place thereof figures “9,989,844";

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

By inserting after item 7000-9506 the following item:
For the purposes of implementing a public library

matching incentive grant program; provided,
that a $.50 state match shall be made for each
$1 that local trustees and public library founda-
tions raise; provided further, that eligible state
matching funds shall be made available to
municipalities that raise at least $2,000 and
only up to $100,000 raised; and provided fur-
ther, that funds from this item shall be made
available to the local public library trustees for
the enhancement of library services and shall
not be used as part of the local match for an
approved public library project as defined in
section 19H of chapter 78 of the General Laws
or to meet the appropriation requirement as
defined in section 19A of said chapter 78 .........

education; provided, that agencies within the
executive office may, with prior approval of the
secretary, streamline and improve administra-
tive operations under interdepartmental service
agreements; provided further, the Secretary
shall expend not less than $15,000 for the com-
mission relative to the scope of the degree-
granting authority of the state colleges and the
feasibility of establishing a system of state
universities established by this act ..................

and secondary education; provided, that the
department, in collaboration with the commis-
sion on gay and leshian youth established by
section 67 of chapter 3 of the General Laws,
shall allocate not less than $300,000 for pro-
gramming to ensure public schools’ compliance
with the board of elementary and secondary
education’s recommendations for the support
and safety of gay and leshian students and the
implementation of related suicide- prevention
and violence-prevention efforts; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the operation of the student advi-
sory council established pursuant to section 1E
of chapter 15 of the General Laws; and pro-
vided further, that not later than November 15,
2008, the department shall submit a progress
report to the secretary of administration and
finance, the chairs of the house and senate com-
mittees on ways and means and the house and
senate chairs of the joint committee on educa-
tion on efforts by the department to further

200,0007;

By striking out item 7009-6379 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operation of the office of the secretary of

947,092”;

By striking out item 7010-0005 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operation of the department of elementary

1375

General
Appropriation
BIL



1376

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

define and advance the strategic vision of the
department, along with a detailed implementa-
tion plan for realizing that vision ............c.........

programs; provided, that the board of elemen-
tary and secondary education shall establish
guidelines for such programs in consultation
with the department of workforce development;
provided further, that any funds distributed
from this item to cities, towns or regional
school districts shall be deposited with the trea-
surer of the city, town, or regional school dis-
trict and held in a separate account and shall be
expended by the school committee without fur-
ther appropriation, notwithstanding any general
or special laws to the contrary; provided fur-
ther, that each grant awarded herein shall be
matched by the recipient from local, federal, or
private funds; provided further, that the board
of elementary and secondary education may
determine the percentage match required on an
individual grant basis; provided further, that the
department of elementary and secondary educa-
tion shall make available a payment of $734,400
for the state’s matching grant for the CS-squared
program at the Commonwealth Corporation;
provided further, that the department of ele-
mentary and secondary education shall make
available a payment of $942,191 to Jobs for
Bay State Graduates, Inc., for the purpose of
school-to-work activities; provided further, that
not less than $245,000 shall be made available
to Junior Achievements of Massachusetts, of
which not less than $75,000 shall be provided
to Junior Achievement of Eastern Massachu-
setts, and further, of which not less than $60,000
shall be provided to Junior Achievement of
Central Massachusetts, and further, of which
not less than $60,000 shall be provided to
Junior Achievement of Southern Massachusetts,
and further, of which not less than $50,000
shall be provided to Junior Achievement of
Western Massachusetts; provided further, that
not less than $50,000 shall be expended for MY
TURN, INC. for the purpose of school to work
activities, connecting to college activities and
youth workforce development activities; pro-
vided further, that not less than $150,000 shall
be expended for the town of Southbridge for
preventing violence and hate crimes in Kinder-

17,055,302”;

In item 7010-0012 by striking out the figures “20,615,313” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “21,615,313";

In item 7010-0020 by striking out the year “2009” and inserting
in place thereof the year “2010”;

By striking out item 7027-0016 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For matching grants for various school-to-work

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

garten through 8; provided further, that the pro-
gram shall also offer parent training and educa-
tion in violence prevention and racial tolerance;
provided further, that $47,926 shall be made
available to the Blue Hills Regional Technical
School for the Blue Hills School to Careers
Partnership to fund a Teacher Externship Pro-
gram and a Student Internship Program; pro-
vided further, that not less than $200,000 be
allocated to the Massachusetts Foundation for
the Humanities for an adult education program;
provided further, that $250,000 shall be expended
for Amer-I-Can Program, Inc. through the Black
Men of Greater Springfield, Inc.; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $50,000 shall be expended
for the Diploma Plus Program at Cape Cod
Community College; and provided further, that
not less than $200,000 shall be provided for the
Diploma Plus drop out prevention program in
partnership with the Commonwealth Corpo-
ration and the Massachusetts Department of
Elementary and Secondary Education ...............

ongoing grant awards to continue quality
enhancement of existing full-day kindergarten
classrooms and to encourage the transition of
half-day classrooms into full-day kindergarten
classrooms; provided, that the department shall
administer a grant program to encourage the
voluntary expansion of high quality, full-day
kindergarten education throughout the com-
monwealth; provided further, that grants of not
more than $18,000 per classroom shall be made
available to public schools for planning transi-
tion from half-day classrooms to full-day
kindergarten classrooms; provided further, that
grants may be awarded in the first year of tran-
sition to full-day kindergarten implementation
as a transition to Chapter 70 funding in subse-
quent years; provided further, that grants
funded through this appropriation shall not
annualize to more than $18,000 per classroom
in subsequent fiscal years; provided further,
that preference shall be given to grant appli-
cants with high percentages of students scoring
in levels 1 or 2 on the Massachusetts compre-
hensive assessment system exam, as determined
by the department based on available data; pro-
vided further, that any grant funds distributed
from this item shall be deposited with the trea-
surer of such city, town or regional school dis-
trict and held in a separate account and shall be
expended by the school committee of such city,
town or regional school district without further

2,869,5177,

By striking out item 7030-1002 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For kindergarten development grants to provide

1377

General
Appropriation
BIL



1378

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

appropriation, notwithstanding any general or
special law to the contrary; provided further,
that such program shall supplement and shall
not supplant currently funded local, state and
federal programs at the school or district; pro-
vided further, that not less than $3,000,000
shall be expended on grants to expand half-day
classrooms to new full-day classrooms; pro-
vided further, that any unexpended portion of
said $3,000,000 as of January 1, 2009 may be
used for quality grants or for first year transi-
tion grants as authorized by this item; provided
further, that not later than January 15, 2009, the
department shall report to the house and senate
committees on ways and means on the total
number of grants requested and awarded; pro-
vided further, that the report shall detail common
factors associated with both successful and
unsuccessful applications and shall include the
total number of full-day and half-day kinder-
garten classrooms projected to be in operation
in public schools in fiscal year 2010; provided
further, that funds appropriated in this item for
transition grant awards may be expended through
August 31, 2009, for the purposes of transition
projects scheduled for the school year begin-
ning in September 2009; provided further, that
all kindergarten programs previously funded
through community partnership councils at the
department of early education and care shall
receive grants from this item in amounts not
less than they received in fiscal year 2008; and
provided further, that no funds shall be expended
for personnel CoStS ........coevvvireviniiineieisene

the minimum required local contribution of a
municipality as calculated pursuant to the
requirements of section 3; provided, that a
municipality seeking funds hereunder shall
apply for a waiver from the department of rev-
enue pursuant to section 67; provided, further,
that the commissioner shall issue a finding con-
cerning such waiver applications within 30 days
of the receipt thereof, after consulting with the
commissioner of education regarding the merits
of such application; 2) assist towns that received
less than the state average in chapter 70 funding
and whose minimum per pupil contribution to
regional vocational schools exceeds 40 percent

33,799,216,

In item 7035-0002 by striking out the figures “30,072,458” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “31,101,348”;
In item 7035-0006 by striking out the figures “58,300,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “61,300,000”;
In item 7035-0007 by striking out the figures “1,950,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “2,086,500";
By inserting after item 7061-0008 the following item:

For a reserve to: (1) meet extraordinary increases in

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

of their district minimum per pupil contribu-
tion; (3) assist regional school districts which,
prior to fiscal year 2009, have assessed member
towns using the provisions of their regional
agreement, and which, in fiscal year 2009,
will assess member towns using the required
contributions calculated pursuant to section 3;
(4) assist towns impacted by stresses in the
commercial agricultural, fishing or lobster
industry whose required local contribution
exceeds 75 per cent of their foundation budget;
(5) assist towns negatively impacted by short-
falls in federal impact aid for the education of
children in families employed by the federal
government on military reservations located
within the town’s limits; (6) assist regional
school districts in rural areas which meet each
of the following 2 criteria: (a) have fewer than
30 full-time enrollment students per square
mile; and (b) have experienced more than 7 per
cent enrollment decline between fiscal year
2003 and fiscal year 2008; provided, that pref-
erence shall be given to those districts that have
joined the group insurance commission before
July 1, 2008; (7) assist operating districts in
which the chapter 70 aid, so-called, distributed
in fiscal year 09 is less than the chapter 70 aid
distributed in fiscal year 02; (8) meet extraordi-
nary increases in minimum required local con-
tribution in municipalities: a) whose assessment
from any individual school district increased by
more that 10% from FY 08 to FY09, b) for
whom the increase is greater than 5% of the
municipality’s total FY 09 operating budget,
c) for whom the increase is due in part to
implementation of the Department of Education
“Turn Around Plan’ and d) for whom the increase
is greater than four times the sum the munici-
pality expects to raise through the statutory
2.5% increase in the tax levy and its estimated
new growth for FY 09; provided, that any
grants provided to school districts under this
item shall be expended by a school committee
without further appropriation; provided further,
that the department shall make not less than 80
per cent of awards from this item not later than
October 15, 2008; and provided further, that no
funds distributed from this item shall be con-
sidered prior year chapter 70 aid nor used in
the calculation of the minimum required local
contribution for fiscal year 2010 ............ccco....

By inserting after item 7061-0029 the following item:
For grants issued by the department of elementary

and secondary education on a competitive basis
to school departments for targeted intervention
for the purpose of establishing low-class size
classrooms in grades K-3, starting in FY09 with

3,500,0007;

1379

General
Appropriation
BIL



1380

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

kindergarten, to assist the schools in improving
their performance and to establish the efficacy
of such a program in reducing gaps in achieve-
ment between at-risk and other children; pro-
vided further that the grants shall be used for
establishing a class size of 15-17 pupils for
kindergartens in the selected schools, planning,
professional development, and other activities
that enhance the capacity of the schools to
develop a successful program; provided further
that an evaluation/research component be
included by the department to assess the effi-
cacy of reduced class size in the early years in
enhancing student achievement; provided fur-
ther that the department may allocate a reason-
able sum for evaluation/research and
administration; provided further that the depart-
ment may set additional criteria in awarding the
grants, such as geographic distribution or diver-
sity of size or types of school systems; and pro-
vided further, that said grants shall be
coordinated by the department with all efforts
undertaken through item 7061-9408

education costs under section 5A of chap-
ter 71B of the General Laws; provided, that
reimbursements shall be prorated so that expenses
of this item do not exceed the amount appropri-
ated in this item; provided further, that upon
receipt by the department of elementary and
secondary education of required special educa-
tion cost reports from school districts, the
department shall reimburse districts based on
fiscal year 2008 claims; provided further, that
not more than $9,250,000 shall be used to con-
tinue and expand voluntary residential placement
prevention programs between the department of
elementary and secondary education and other
departments within the executive office of
health and human services that develop commu-
nity-based support services for children and
their families; provided further, that of this
$9,250,000, not less than $8,000,000 shall be
made available to the department of mental
retardation for the voluntary residential place-
ment prevention program administered by that
department; provided further, that $800,000 shall
be expended for Recording for the Blind &
Dyslexic to provide books in accessible syn-
thetic audio format made available through the
federal NIMAS- NIMAC book repository, to do
outreach and training of teachers and students
for the use of NIMAS-NIMAC and human speech
audio digital textbooks, and for human voice
recording of MCAS exams; provided further,

400,0007;

By striking out item 7061-0012 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the reimbursement of extraordinary special

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

that, of this $800,000, $285,000 shall be expended
for the costs of borrowing audio textbooks by
special education students; provided further,
that $450,000 shall be expended for the funding
of the costs of 10 intercollaborative networks
throughout the Commonwealth to provide par-
tial funding for transportation coordination,
administrative support, software updates, main-
tenance and training; provided further, that the
funding shall be expended for the purpose of
expanding the pilot program to demonstrate that
transportation of students to out-of-district
special education placements can be accom-
plished at a lower cost and with improved
quality of service by delegating the planning
and contracting for such transportation to edu-
cation collaborative networks; provided further,
that $100,000 shall be expended for the admin-
istrative costs for statewide transportation net-
work coordination that will provide funding for
staff, supplies and materials; provided further,
that the funding shall be expended for pro-
viding coordination and support services to the
10 collaborative transportation networks; pro-
vided further, that not more than $1,000,000
shall be expended for the monitoring and
follow- up activities of the department’s com-
plaint management system, review and approval
of local educational agency applications, and
local school districts” compliance with the part
B requirements of the federal Special Education
Law, known as the Individuals with Disabilities
Education Act, in the provision of special edu-
cation and related services to children with dis-
abilities; provided further, that these monitoring
activities shall occur in each school district in
cycles of not less than 3 years; provided further,
that not more than $500,000 shall be expended
to administer the reimbursements funded
herein; provided further, that notwithstanding
said section 5A of said chapter 71B, the depart-
ment, at the discretion of the commissioner,
may expend up to $5,000,000 to reimburse dis-
tricts for extraordinary increases in costs incurred
during fiscal year 2009 which would be reim-
bursable under said section 5A of said chap-
ter 71B; provided further, that reimbursements
for current year costs shall be limited to school
districts which experience increases of greater
than 25 per cent from costs reimbursable under
said section 5A of said chapter 71B and incurred
during fiscal year 2008 to costs reimbursable
under said section 5A of said chapter 71B and
incurred during fiscal year 2009 or other cases
of extraordinary hardship where special educa-
tion costs increase in relationship to total dis-
trict costs as the department may define through
regulation or guidelines; provided further, that

1381

General
Appropriation
BIL



1382

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

reimbursements for current year costs shall be
allocated as one-time grants and shall not
decrease reimbursements in the following fiscal
year; provided further, that the department shall
conduct audits of fiscal year 2008 claims; pro-
vided further, that if the claims are found to be
inaccurate, the department shall recalculate the
fiscal year 2009 reimbursement amount and
adjust the third and fourth quarter payments to
the districts to reflect the new reimbursement
amount; provided further, that the department
shall file a report with the chairs of the house
and senate committees on ways and means no
later than February 15, 2009, on the results of
the audits; and provided further, that not less
than $2,000,000 shall be expended for partial
reimbursement of transportation costs associ-
ated with out-of-district residential placements;
provided further, that no district shall be eli-
gible for said reimbursement unless it is partici-
pating in the special education transportation
pilot program funded through this item, and
demonstrates that they have used and applied
special education transportation software to
share routes; and provided further, that all eli-
gible districts shall receive an equal pro-rated
share of their total eligible costs upon submis-
sion of claims to the department of elementary
and secondary education ...........ccccooeeiiiiiniinnnens

tricts to provide targeted remediation programs
in English and math to students in the classes of
2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009,
2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013, scoring in level 1
or 2 on the Massachusetts comprehensive assess-
ment system (MCAS) exam established by the
board of elementary and secondary education
pursuant to the provisions of sections 1D and 11
of said chapter 69 of the General Laws; pro-
vided, that the department and districts shall
ensure that services are available to students
with disabilities; provided further, that in
awarding remediation funds, preference may be
given to schools and districts at risk of or deter-
mined to be under-performing in accordance
with said sections 1J and 1K of said chapter 69;
provided further, that the purpose of this pro-
gram shall be to improve students’ performance
on the MCAS exam through replication of serv-
ices and educational strategies with proven
results as determined by the department of ele-
mentary and secondary education; provided fur-
ther, that such programs shall supplement
currently funded local, state, and federal pro-
grams at the school or district; provided further,

227,802,533,

By striking out item 7061-9404 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For grants to cities, towns and regional school dis-

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

that funds shall be expended for a competitive
grant program to fund academic support and
college transition services to be implemented in
fiscal year 2009, and operated by public institu-
tions of higher learning or by public-private
partnerships in the commonwealth, for students
in the graduating classes of 2003, 2004, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 who have com-
pleted high school but have not yet obtained a
competency determination as defined in sec-
tion 1D of chapter 69 as measured by the
MCAS assessment instrument authorized by
said section 11 of said chapter 69, but who are
working to pass the English and math MCAS
tests, obtain a competency determination, and
earn a high school diploma; provided further,
that for the purpose of the programs, appro-
priated funds may be expended through
August 31, 2009, to allow for summer remedia-
tion programs; provided further, that funds shall
be expended for a competitive grant program to
fund Pathways programs targeting eleventh and
twelfth graders, instituted by local school dis-
tricts, public institutions of higher education
and qualified public and private educational
services organizations and One Stop Career
Centers including, but not limited to, school-to-
work connecting activities, creating worksite
learning experiences for students as an exten-
sion of the classroom, outreach programs for
students who will need post-twelfth grade
remediation to attain the skills necessary to pass
MCAS, and counseling programs to educate
parents and high school students on post-
twelfth grade remediation options; provided
further, that funds shall be expended for a com-
petitive grant program, guidelines for which
shall be developed by the department of ele-
mentary and secondary education, for intensive
remediation programs in communities with stu-
dents in the graduating classes of 2003 to 2013,
inclusive, who have not obtained a competency
determination or have scored in levels 1 or 2 on
either the English or math MCAS exams; pro-
vided further, that the department of elementary
and secondary education may give preference
for such assistance to those districts with a high
percentage of high school students scoring in
level 1 on the MCAS exam in English and
math; provided further, that eligible applicants
shall include individual high schools, and those
institutions which shall have partnered with a
high school or group of high schools; provided
further, that no district shall receive a grant
from this appropriation until said district sub-
mits to the department of elementary and sec-
ondary education a comprehensive district plan
pursuant to the provisions of section 11 of

1383

General
Appropriation
BIL



1384

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

chapter 69, to improve performance of all stu-
dent populations including, but not limited to,
students with disabilities; provided further, that
not less than $1,000,000 shall be transferred to
JFY networks, a non-profit corporation for-
merly Jobs for Youth, for a matching grant for
the purposes of enhancing student performance
on the MCAS examination through instruc-
tional computer software; provided further, that
$300,000 shall be transferred to the Efficacy
Institute for work in ‘Campaigns for Profi-
ciency’ in Springfield, Boston and Lawrence, to
be used for training public school teachers and
youth workers in afterschool programs in
methods for using assessment data to develop
effective strategies to improve student perfor-
mance on the MCAS; provided further, that not
less than $180,000 shall be expended for the
Invest-in-Kids program to provide after school
programs in the city of New Bedford; provided
further, that not less than $125,000 shall be
expended for Casa Dominicana in Lawrence;
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for Esperanza Academy
School of Hope; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for Lawrence
Learning Center and Community Development
in the City of Lawrence; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for
Link Services at the Pettengill House in Salis-
bury to provide advocacy counseling, referrals,
emergency assistance and prevention education
programs to the children and families of both
Triton Regional and Amesbury Public Schools;
provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for El Jolgorio’s Hispanic
Writers Program for improving literacy skills
and conflict resolution in Latino youth; pro-
vided further, that $50,000 shall be expended
for the Astro Park at Barnstable High School;
provided further, that not less than $75,000
shall be expended for Greater Lawrence Com-
munity Action Council, Inc.’s Spanish Commu-
nity Services Program; provided further, that
$75,000 shall be expended for The WhizKids
Foundation, Inc.; provided further, that not less
than $50,000 shall be expended for Centro
Latino de Chelsea to provide adult basic educa-
tion services in the city of Chelsea; provided
further, that not less than $370,000 shall be
allocated to the Framingham public schools to
evaluate existing dual- immersion programs in
the town of Framingham and elsewhere in the
Commonwealth, including an evaluation of best
practices and all professional development
related to these programs; provided further, that
$30,000 shall be expended to provide matching
grants for Early Intervention Tutorial Literacy

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

teachers in each of the towns of Dalton and
Bernardston to provide literacy intervention
services for students in danger of failure on the
MCAS test; provided further, that no less than
$87,500 be expended to provide funding for
Camp Pohelho in Tewksbury; provided further
that not less than $100,000 shall be expended
for programming and activities at the Newbury-
port Youth Services youth enrichment center;
provided further, that any evaluation will
examine the likelihood and efficiency of repli-
cation of these programs and practices in school
districts with a large percentage of English lan-
guage learners; provided further, that these
funds may be expended for professional devel-
opment related to these programs; provided fur-
ther, that the department shall issue a report not
later than February 1, 2009, and annually there-
after as a condition of continued funding under
this account, in collaboration with the depart-
ment of higher education, describing MCAS
support programs for the graduating classes of
2003 to 2013, inclusive, funded by items 7061-
9404 and 7027-0019, school to work accounts,
institutions of public higher education, and
other sources, including federal sources; pro-
vided further, that such report shall include, but
not be limited to, the number of students eli-
gible to participate in such programs, the
number of students participating in such pro-
grams, the number of students who have passed
the MCAS assessment and obtained a compe-
tency determination through these programs but
not met local graduation requirements, and the
number of students who have passed the MCAS
assessment and obtained a competency determi-
nation through these programs and met local
graduation requirements; provided further, that
said report shall be provided to the chairs of the
house and senate ways and means committees
and the house and senate chairs of the joint
committee on education; provided further, that
any grant funds distributed from this item to a
city, town or regional school district shall be
deposited with the treasurer of such city, town,
or regional school district and held in a separate
account and shall be expended by the school
committee of such city, town, or regional
school district without further appropriation,
notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary; and provided further, that no costs
shall be expended for personnel costs ...............

13,277,363,

In item 7061-9408 by striking out the figures “8,475,041” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “8,975,041";
In item 7061-9412 by striking out the figures “15,500,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “17,500,000”;

1385

General
Appropriation
HIL



1386

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

In item 7061-9600, in line 24, by inserting after the word “pro-
gram” the following: “, including $4,000 for production of a video
to be used for provision of training and technical assistance” and in
line 27 by inserting after the word “implementation” the following:
“including $4,000 for production of said video to be used for provi-
sion of training and technical assistance”;

In item 7061-9610 by striking out the figures “475,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “600,000”;

In item 7061-9611 by striking out the figures “2,500,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “5,000,000”;

In item 7061-9626 by striking out the figures “2,270,500” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “2,520,500";

In item 7061-9804, in line 13, by inserting after the word “knowl-
edge” the following: “; provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for the Massachusetts Math and Science Initiative
for the purpose of providing grants to no less than 10 school districts
for teacher training for advanced placement instruction” and in said
item by striking out the figures “891,367” and inserting in place
thereof the figures “991,367”;

By striking out item 7066-0000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“7066-0000 For the operation of the department; provided, that
the department shall recommend savings pro-
posals that permit institutions of public higher
education to achieve administrative and pro-
gram cost reductions, resource re-allocation and
program re-assessment and to utilize resources
otherwise available to such institutions; pro-
vided further, that in order to meet the estimated
costs of employee fringe benefits provided by the
commonwealth on account of employees of the
Massachusetts State College Building Authority
and the University of Massachusetts Building
Authority, and in order to meet the estimated
cost of heat, light, power and other services, if
any, to be furnished by the commonwealth to
projects of these authorities, the boards of
trustees of the state colleges and the University
of Massachusetts shall transfer to the General
Fund from the funds received from the opera-
tions of the projects such costs, if any, as shall
be incurred by the commonwealth for these pur-
poses in the current fiscal year, as determined
by the appropriate building authority, verified
by the commissioner of higher education and
approved by the secretary of administration and
finance; provided further, that $1,000,000 shall
be expended for the Massachusetts Nursing and
Allied Health Workforce Development Initia-
tive, to develop and support strategies that
increase the number of Massachusetts public
higher education faculty members and students
who participate in programs that support
careers in fields related to nursing and allied
health; provided further, that not less than

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

$100,000 shall be expended for Paul H. Sullivan
Leadership Institute at Middlesex Community
College; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended to support the devel-
opment of a South County Quinsigamond Com-
munity College satellite campus; provided
further, that not less than $1,000,000 shall be
expended for the department to make payments
to public higher education institutions for the
dual enrollment program allowing qualified
high school students to take college courses;
and provided further, that public higher educa-
tion institutions may offer courses in high
schools in addition to courses offered at the
institutions or online if the number of students
is sufficient ........coccovviiiniii

setts; provided, that notwithstanding any general
or special law to the contrary, the university
may establish and organize auxiliary organiza-
tions, subject to policies, rules and regulations
adopted by the board, to provide essential func-
tions which are integral to the educational mis-
sion of the university; provided further, that
notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary, the university may enter into
leases of real property without prior approval of
the division of capital asset management and
maintenance; provided further, that not less
than $500,000 shall be expended in fiscal year
2009 for the University of Massachusetts at
Ambherst Cranberry Station at Wareham; pro-
vided further, that such funds shall be expended
under a plan reviewed and recommended by the
University of Massachusetts at Amherst Cran-
berry Experiment Station Board of Oversight;
provided further, that the sum expended for the
UMass Extension in fiscal year 2009 shall be
adjusted only in direct proportion to university
budget adjustments to other academic programs
of the University of Massachusetts at Amherst;
provided further, that such funds shall be
expended in accordance with a plan reviewed
and recommended by the UMass Extension
Board of Public Overseers; provided further,
that not less than $250,000 shall be expended
for the Future of Work Initiative at the Univer-
sity of Massachusetts Labor Centers at the
Ambherst, Boston, Dartmouth and Lowell cam-
puses; provided further, that not less than
$368,000 shall be expended for the Mauricio
Gaston Institute for Latino Community Devel-
opment and Public Policy at the University of

4,331,7917;

In item 7070-0065 by striking out the figures “94,315,518” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “96,815,518”;

By striking out item 7100-0200 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operation of the University of Massachu-

1387

General
Appropriation
Bl



1388

Suspension of
Rule 1A.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Massachusetts at Boston; provided further, that
not less than $60,000 shall be expended for the
Grace Grossman Inner-City Youth Collabora-
tive at the University of Massachusetts Field
Station on Nantucket; provided further, that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for the 4-H
program; provided further, that not less than
$500,000 shall be expended for the Center for
Portuguese Studies to operate at the University
of Massachusetts at Dartmouth; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $50,000 shall be expended
for the UMASS Dartmouth Center for Business
Research; and provided further, that not less
than $541,000 shall be expended for the opera-
tion of the Edward J. Collins, Jr. Center for
Public Management at the University of Massa-
chusetts at Boston’s McCormack Graduate
School of Policy Studies .........c.ccoeevvrereriiinnene. 493,242,6007;

and by striking out item 7100-0300 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“7100-0300 For the operation of the Toxics Use Reduction
Institute program at the University of Massa-
chusetts at Lowell, in accordance with section 6
of chapter 211 of the General Laws; provided,
that not less than $250,000 shall be expended
for research on breast cancer prevention per-
formed in collaboration with the University of
Massachusetts at Lowell, the Silent Spring
Institute and the Massachusetts Breast Cancer
Coalition 1,917,454";

and in section 57, in line 5, by inserting after the word “Laws” the
following: “; provided further, that said Massachusetts Science,
Technology, Engineering and Mathematics Grant Fund shall transfer
$1,000,000 to the department of elementary and secondary educa-
tion for teacher content training in math and science provided by
item 7061-9804 of section 2; provided further, that the department
of elementary and secondary education shall expend $925,000 of
said $1,000,000 for teacher training in the life sciences to support
students in meeting the science graduation requirement; provided
further, that the department of elementary and secondary education
shall consult with the department of higher education to coordinate
such teacher training and other STEM initiatives; and provided fur-
ther that the department of elementary and secondary education shall
expend not less than $75,000 of said $1,000,00 for a contract with a
qualified agent to conduct a survey of existing programs and con-
tractual provisions of school districts which support professional
development in STEM fields and shall file a report of the findings of
said survey together with legislation, if any, with the governor, the
president of the senate, the speaker of the house of representatives,
the chairs of the house and senate ways and means committees and
the chairs of the joint committee on education, the board of elemen-
tary and secondary education, and the secretary of education”.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
Chair (Mrs. Harkins of Needham) placed before the House the ques-
tion on suspension of Rule 1A in order that the House might con-
tinue to meet beyond the hour of nine o’clock P.M.

On the question on suspension of Rule 1A, the sense of the House
was taken by yeas and nays, as required under the provision of said
rule; and on the roll call 132 members voted in the affirmative and
25 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 350 in Supplement.]

Therefore Rule 1A was suspended.

After further debate on the question on adoption of the amend-
ments, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the
request of Ms. St. Fleur of Boston; and on the roll call 148 members
voted in the affirmative and 10 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 351 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

At ten minutes before ten o’clock P.M. (Thursday, May 1), the
Chair (Mrs. Harkins of Needham) declared a recess until the hour of
ten o’clock; and at twenty minutes after ten o’clock the House was
called to order with the Speaker in the Chair.

After debate on the question on passing the bill, as amended, to be
engrossed, Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop moved to amend it in section 2

By striking out item 4400-1000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“4400-1000 For the central administration of the department;
provided, that during fiscal year 2009 the
department shall maintain 2 transitional assis-
tance offices in the city of Springfield; provided
further, that all costs associated with verifying
disability for all programs of the department
shall be paid from this item; provided further,
that the department shall submit on a monthly
basis to the house and senate committees on
ways and means and the secretary of adminis-
tration and finance a status report on program
expenditures, savings and revenues, error rate
measurements, and public assistance caseloads
and benefits; provided further, that the report
shall comprehensively track statewide use of
the emergency assistance program by eligibility
category including, but not limited to, caseload,
average length of use or stay and monthly
expenditures; provided further, that the depart-
ment shall collect all out-of-court settlement
restitution payments; provided further, that the
restitution payments shall include, but not be
limited to, installment and lump sum payments;
provided further, that notwithstanding any
general or special law to the contrary, unless
otherwise expressly provided, federal reim-
bursements received for the purposes of the
department, including reimbursements for
administrative, fringe and overhead costs, for

1389

Rule 1A
suspended,

Education
amendments
adopted,
yea and nay
No. 351.

Recess.

General
Appropriation
HIL



1390

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

the current fiscal year and prior fiscal years,
shall be credited to the General Fund; provided
further, that under 21 U.S.C. section 862a(d)(1),
the department shall exempt individuals from
the eligibility restrictions of 21 U.S.C. sec-
tion 862a, except that individuals incarcerated
for a conviction which would otherwise be dis-
qualifying under 21 U.S.C. section 862a(a) shall
not be eligible for cash assistance funded
through item 4403-2000 during the first 12
months after release from a correctional institu-
tion unless the individual qualifies for an
exemption under subsection (e) of section 110
of chapter 5 of the acts of 1995, or any suc-
cessor statute, or a domestic violence waiver;
provided further, that an application for assis-
tance under chapter 118 of the General Laws
shall be deemed an application for assistance
under chapter 118E of the General Laws; pro-
vided further, that if assistance under said
chapter 118 is denied, the application shall be
transmitted by the department to the executive
office of health and human services for a deter-
mination of eligibility under said chapter 118E;
provided further, that the department shall con-
tinue policies to increase participation in the
food stamp program; provided further, that the
department shall, to the extent feasible within
the appropriation provided, provide for
extended office hours; provided further, that the
department shall accomplish the staffing of
these extended office hours to the maximum
extent possible through the use of flex-time that
will allow workers to modify their working
hours to accommodate their specific personal
and family needs; provided further, that the
department shall, to the extent feasible within
the appropriation provided, continue and expand
the program of placing workers at community
and human service organizations for the pur-
poses of facilitating food stamp applications
and redeterminations; provided further, that the
department shall report to the house and senate
committees on ways and means no later than
December 15, 2008 on the extended office
hours and placement of workers at community
and human service organizations that the
department has determined is feasible within
the appropriation provided and that the depart-
ment will provide in the current fiscal year; and
provided further that not less than $800,000
shall be expended for the operation of the
homeless management information system .......

67,871,6807;

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Services; provided further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for the lift transportation program operated by Traveler’s
Aid Family Services”;

By striking out item 4403-2120 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“4403-2120 For certain expenses of the emergency assistance
program as follows: (a) contracted family shel-
ters; (b) transitional housing programs; (c) pro-
grams to reduce homelessness in Barnstable,
Dukes, Nantucket and Hampden counties;
(d) residential education centers for single
mothers with children; (e) intake centers; and
(f) voucher shelters; provided, that eligibility
shall be limited to families with income at or
below 130 per cent of the federal poverty level;
provided, however, that any family whose
income exceeds 130 per cent of the federal
poverty level while the family is receiving
assistance funded by this item shall not become
ineligible for assistance due to exceeding the
income limit for a period of 6 months from the
date that the 130 per cent level was exceeded;
provided further, that the department shall
establish reasonable requirements for such fam-
ilies to escrow some or all of the portion of
their income which exceeds 130 per cent of the
federal poverty level; provided further, that any
such escrowed funds shall be exempt from
otherwise applicable asset limits; provided fur-
ther that the family shall be allowed to with-
draw the amount placed in escrow upon
transition to permanent housing or losing eligi-
bility for shelter services; provided further, that
benefits under this item shall be provided only
to residents who are citizens of the United
States or aliens lawfully admitted for permanent
residence or otherwise permanently residing
under color of law in the United States; pro-
vided further, that the department shall take all
steps necessary to enforce regulations to pre-
vent abuse in the emergency assistance pro-
gram; provided further, that no emergency
assistance expenditures shall be paid from this
item unless explicitly authorized; provided fur-
ther, that eligible households shall be placed in
shelters as close as possible to their home com-
munity unless a household requests otherwise;
provided further, that if the closest available
placement is not within 20 miles of the house-
hold’s home community, the household shall be
transferred to an appropriate shelter within 20
miles of its home community at the earliest pos-
sible date unless the household requests other-

1391

General

In item 4403-2000, in line 64, by inserting after the word “appro-
priation” the following: “; provided further, that not less than
$418,074 shall be expended for the purposes of the operation of the
transportation assistance program operated by Traveler’s Aid Family

wise; provided further, that eligibility for ﬁmpﬂaﬁm
shelter by an otherwise eligible family shall not
be impaired by prior receipt of any non-shelter
benefit; provided further, that the department



1392

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

shall make every effort to ensure that children
receiving services from this item shall continue
attending school in the community in which
they lived prior to receiving services funded
from this item; provided further, that not less
than $1,668,180 shall be expended for the
Housing Assistance Program operated by Com-
munity Action Programs Inter-City, Inc.; pro-
vided further, that notwithstanding any other
general or special law to the contrary, the
department shall immediately provide shelter
for up to 30 days to families who appear to be
eligible for such shelter based on statements
provided by the family and any other informa-
tion in the possession of the department but
who need additional time to obtain any third-
party verifications reasonably required by the
department; provided further, that shelter bene-
fits received under the preceding proviso shall
not render a family ineligible under any regula-
tion providing that a family who previously
received shelter is ineligible for shelter benefits
for a period of 12 months; provided further, that
families receiving such shelter benefits who are
found not to be eligible for continuing shelter
benefits shall be eligible for aid pending a
timely appeal pursuant to section 16 of chapter
18 of the General Laws; provided further, that
the department shall not impose unreasonable
requirements for third-party verification and
shall accept verifications from the family when-
ever reasonable; provided further, that in pro-
mulgating, amending or rescinding regulations
with respect to eligibility or benefits under this
program, the department shall take into account
the amounts available to it for expenditure in
this item so as not to exceed the amount appro-
priated in this item; provided further, that
notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary, 60 days before promulgating any
such eligibility or benefit changes, the commis-
sioner shall file with house and senate commit-
tees on ways and means and with the clerks of
the house of representatives and the senate a
determination by the secretary of health and
human services that available appropriations for
the program will be insufficient to meet pro-
jected expenses and a report setting forth such
proposed changes; provided further, that all of
this item shall be subject to appropriation and,
in the event of a deficiency, nothing in this item
shall give rise to or shall be construed as giving
rise to any enforceable right or entitlement to
services in excess of the amounts appropriated
by this item; provided further, that nothing in
the preceding proviso shall authorize the
department to alter eligibility criteria or benefit
levels except to the extent that such changes are

By striking out item 4800-0015 and inserting in place thereof the

following item:

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

needed to avoid a deficiency in this item; pro-
vided, that $25,000 shall be expended for edu-
cation, advocacy and case management services
by Casa Latina, located in the City of North-
ampton; provided further, that an amount not
less than $179,381 shall be expended for the
Crossroads Family Shelter in East Boston; pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended for a contract with Project Just
Because, a non-profit organization in the town
of Hopkinton, to assist in providing food, sup-
plies, and services to the indigent and those in
danger of becoming homeless across the
MetroWest region; provided further that not
less than $100,000 shall be expended for the
Playspace Programs operated by Horizons for
Homeless Children in family shelters; provided
further, that contract (RPO) SCWELL
4092500010000 with Open Pantry Community
Services, Inc., be an amount not less than
$545,195; provided further, that not less than
$25,000 shall be expended for the River House
shelter in Beverly; and provided further that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for the
Weymouth Youth and Family Services Teen
Center to provide for advocacy, social service
programs and to promote growth, social welfare
and education ..........ccccceveviiiiiiicn

“4800-0015 For central and area office administration; pro-

vided, that the associated expenses of
employees whose AA object class costs are
paid from item 4800-1100 shall be paid from
this item; provided further, that no funds shall
be expended from this item for the compensa-
tion of unit 8 employees; provided further, that
the department shall not place a child or adoles-
cent referred by, or discharged from, the care of
the department of mental health until the latter
department forwards an assessment and recom-
mendation as to whether the child or adolescent
may be appropriately placed in foster care or, if
due to severe emotional disturbance, is more
appropriate for group care; provided further,
that the department, in consultation with the
department of mental health, shall establish
guidelines to assist the latter department in
making such assessments and recommenda-
tions; provided further, that, unless otherwise
authorized, all funds, including federal reim-
bursements received by the department, shall be
credited to the General Fund; provided further,
that the department shall expend not less than
$1,000,000 in the AA or CC object codes to
hire medical and psychiatric staff to collaborate
with the department’s social workers; provided

86,921,288,

1393

General
Appropriation
BIL



1394

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

further, that the department shall employ not
less than 1 full-time board-certified physician;
provided further, that the department and the
department of early education and care shall
design and implement standards for early edu-
cation and care placements made through the
supportive child care program; provided fur-
ther, that the department, in collaboration with
the department of early education and care,
shall maintain a centralized list detailing the
number of children eligible for supportive child
care services, the number of supportive slots
filled, and the number of supportive slots avail-
able; provided further, that notwithstanding any
general or special law to the contrary, the depart-
ment shall not reduce recoupment amounts rec-
ommended by the state auditor; provided
further, that not later than February 17 of the
current fiscal year, the department shall provide
to the house and senate committees on ways
and means and the chairs of the joint committee
on children and families a report detailing the
number of medical and psychiatric personnel
currently employed by or contracted with the
department; provided further, that the report
shall include the number of foster care reviews
conducted by the department and the average
length of time in which each review is com-
pleted; provided further, that the report shall
contain the number of the department’s con-
tracts reviewed by the state auditor and the
number of corrective action plans issued; pro-
vided further, that the report shall also include
the number of corrective action plans entered
into by the department; provided further, that
the report shall include the number of social
workers and supervisors who have a bachelors’
or masters’ degree in social work; provided fur-
ther, that the report shall include the total
number of social workers and the total number
of social workers holding licensure by level,;
provided further, that the comptroller shall act
in accordance with item 1000-0001 if the
report, with all of its components, is not filed
within 10 days of the stated due date; provided
further, that the department shall file a report on
the first business day of each month to the
chairs of the senate and house committees on
ways and means and the chairs of the joint com-
mittee on children and families on the caseload
of the department; provided further, that case-
loads provided in this report shall include: resi-
dential placements, group care, foster care,
therapeutic foster care, adoption, guardianship,
51A reports, substantiated 51A reports, the
number of children who die in the care and cus-
tody of the department, the number of children
on the waitlist for supportive child care and the

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

number of medical and psychiatric consultation
requests made by the department’s social
workers; provided further, that the report shall
include the number of approved foster care
placements; provided further, that the report
shall also include the number of children in
psychiatric hospitals and community based
acute treatment programs who remain hospital-
ized beyond their medically necessary stay
while awaiting placement and the number of
days each case remains in placement beyond
that which is medically necessary; provided fur-
ther, that the report shall include the number of
children under department of social services
care and custody who are being served in med-
ical or psychiatric care provided through other
publicly-funded sources; provided further, that
the report shall also contain the number of chil-
dren served by supervised visitation centers and
the number of those children who are reunified
with their families; provided further, that the
report shall contain information on the total
number of children served, their ages, the
number of children served in each service plan,
the number of children in out-of-home place-
ments and the number of placements each child
has had before receiving an out-of-home place-
ment; provided further, that the report shall also
contain the number of families receiving mul-
tiple 51A reports within a 10-month period, the
number of cases reopened within 6 months of
being closed and the number of children who
return home and then re-enter an out-of-home
placement within 6 months; provided further,
that the report shall detail the number of chil-
dren diverted from residential settings, the pro-
grams in which they were placed, the associated
cost savings from the diversion and any other
measurements that would help assess the suc-
cess of these programs in promoting the health
and well-being of children; provided further,
that the commissioner of the department of
social services may transfer funds between
items 4800-0021, 4800-0030, 4800-0038, and
4800-0041, as necessary, pursuant to an alloca-
tion plan, which shall detail by object class the
distribution of the funds to be transferred and
which the commissioner shall file with the
house and senate committees on ways and
means 15 days prior to any such transfer; pro-
vided further, that not later than December 1,
2008, the department shall submit a report to
the house and senate committees on ways and
means and the chairs of the joint committee on
children and families including but not limited
to (a) the criteria for which a child in need of
services is removed from the home; (b) the cri-
teria for the delivery of services alternative to

1395

General
Appropriation
BIL



1396

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

removing a child from the home; and (c) the
criteria for the involvement of the department
of social services when a child remains in the
home; and provided further, that not more than
5 per cent of any item shall be transferred in
fiscal year 2009 .......ccocvveivviineiiiiise e

nency, adoption, guardianship and foster care
services provided by the department of social
services; provided, that services funded through
this item shall include shelter services, sub-
stance abuse treatment, family reunification
networks, young parent programs, parent aides,
education and counseling services, family
preservation services, foster care, adoption and
guardianship subsidies, tiered reimbursements
used to promote the foster care placement of
children with special medical and social needs,
assessment of the appropriateness of adoption
for children in the care of the department for
more than 12 months, protective services pro-
vided by partnership agencies, targeted recruit-
ment and retention of foster families, respite
care services, post-adoption services, support
services for foster, kinship and adoptive fami-
lies, and juvenile firesetter programs; provided
further, that any child who would have been eli-
gible for a clothing benefit under regulations in
place on January 1, 2006, shall receive a clothing
benefit in fiscal year 2009; provided further,
that not less than $2,300,000 shall be expended
for the Young Parent Support Program; pro-
vided further, that not less than $500,000 shall
be expended on the recruitment and retention of
foster parents; provided further, that not less
than $498,850 shall be expended for Latinas y
Ninos and Casa Esperanza; provided further
that not less than $7,500 shall be provided for
the House of Peace and Education in Gardner
for ‘HOPE for Kids’; provided further that, no
less than $300,000 shall be expended for
Massachusetts Families for Kids; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $200,000 shall be
expended to support the family center compo-
nent of the Greater Lowell Family Resource
Center; provided further that no less $125,000
shall be expended for the North End Outreach
Network of Springfield; provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be expended for
the Conway Children’s Advocacy Center of
Plymouth County; provided further, that not
less than $150,000 shall be expended in region 1
for a community-based family unification coun-
seling program to prevent juvenile delinquency;

77,329,4727,

By striking out item 4800-0038 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For stabilization, unification, reunification, perma-

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for Family Service, Inc. of
Lawrence; provided further, that not less than
$163,642 be expended for the International
Institute of the Merrimack Valley; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the Families United for Teens?
Health; provided further, that not less than
$187,500 shall be expended on the Center for
Family Connections in Cambridge to provide
therapeutic and rehabilitative mental health
services, targeted research on well-being out-
comes, and permanency planning for older
hard-to-place youth and those aging out of the
foster care system; provided further that not
less than $140,000 shall be expended for the
MSPCC Franklin County Supervised Visitation
Program; provided further, that not less than
$300,000 shall be expended for a statewide
contract with Northeastern University for vio-
lence prevention and conflict resolution pro-
gram; provided further that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for youth violence
prevention programs administered by Youth
Central Services; provided further, that not less
than $130,000 shall be expended for the Chil-
dren’s Cove Cape and Islands Child Advocacy
Center; provided further, that not less than
$25,000 shall be expended for the Concilio His-
pano in Somerville; provided further, that not
less than $25,000 shall be expended for Centro
Presente of Cambridge; provided further, that
not less than $20,000 shall be expended for the
Massachusetts Association of Portuguese
Speakers of Cambridge; provided further, that
not less than $20,000 shall be expended for the
Haitian Coalition of Somerville; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $20,000 shall be expended
for the Baby Safe Haven program; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $50,000 shall be expended
for the purpose of providing case management
services for the Amity Transitional Housing Pro-
gram in the city of Lynn; provided further that
not less than $150,000 shall be expended for
the Julie’s Family Learning Center in South
Boston, a section of Boston; provided further
that not less than $257,000 shall be expended
for a contract with the Laboure Center in the
South Boston section of Boston for an Inte-
grated Family Service team in Region 6; pro-
vided further that not less than $104,123 shall
be expended in grants for Framingham High
School for the Teen Parenting program; pro-
vided further that no less, $298,000 for Alterna-
tive Schools for students aged 14-16 inclusive
who are placed before the on children in need
of services petitions (CHINS); provided further,

1397

General
Appropriation
HIL



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

that not less than $140,000 shall be expended
for the Comprehensive School Age Parenting
Program, Inc. for maintaining and expanding its
year-round school based programs in Boston
high schools, middle schools, pilot schools and
small schools education complexes for pregnant
teens, young mothers and fathers and other
youth at high risk of school drop out; and pro-
vided further, that not less than $50,000 shall
be provided for youth services at the Uxbridge
Youth Center .......occcvviieviiinincieinese

By striking out item 4800-1400 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For shelters and support services for people at risk

of domestic violence; provided, that the depart-
ment shall pursue the establishment of public-
private partnership agreements established for
family stabilization services funded from sources
other than the commonwealth; provided further,
that services shall include supervised visitation
programs, certified batterer intervention pro-
grams for indigent batterers and their families,
and scattered site transitional housing pro-
grams, including programs to assist victims of
domestic violence in finding and maintaining
permanent housing; provided further, that par-
ticipants in battered women’s programs shall be
provided with information regarding local tran-
sitional housing resources; provided further,
that funding shall be made available to enhance
counseling services for children who have wit-
nessed domestic violence; provided further, that
funding shall be made available for emergency
shelters for substance abusing battered women;
provided further, that funding shall be made
available for a statewide domestic violence hot-
line; provided further, that the department shall
continue to provide any match funding required
by federal program regulations; and provided
further, that domestic violence prevention spe-
cialists shall be funded from this item; provided
further that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for a domestic violence prevention
program called ‘Teens-At-Risk’, operated by
Portal To Hope for the communities of Everett,
Lynn, Malden, Medford and Winthrop without
the need of approval by the commissioner of
public health; provided further, that not less
than $15,000 shall be expended for the Words
not Weapons mentoring project in the town of

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Ms. Flanagan of Leominster; and on the roll call 138 members voted
in the affirmative and 17 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 352 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

Engrossed Bills.

Engrossed bills

Relative to Gary J. Lopes, Jr. an employee of the town of Wareham
(see Senate, No. 2333) (which originated in the Senate);

Relative to town meeting votes in the town of Lexington (see
House, No. 1958);

Relative to notices of town meetings in the town of Lexington
(see House, No. 4261); and

Authorizing the town of Longmeadow to continue the employ-
ment of Police Chief Robert Danio (see House, No. 4437, amended);

(Which severally originated in the House);

Severally having been certified by the Clerk to be rightly and

truly prepared for final passage, were passed to be enacted; and they gecess.

were signed by the acting Speaker and sent to the Senate.

Recess.

At half past eleven o’clock P.M. (Thursday, May 1), on motion of
Mr. Scaccia of Boston (the Speaker being in the Chair), the House
recessed until the hour of eleven o’clock A.M. on Friday, May 2;
and at that time, the House was called to order with Mr. Donato of
Medford in the Chair.

Friday, May 2, 2008 (at 11:00 o’clock A.M.).

Prayer was offered by the Reverend Robert F. Quinn, C.S.P.,
Chaplain of the House, as follows:

God, Our Creator, the Ultimate Source of Goodness and Compas-
sion, we depend upon You and Your guidance as we struggle each
day to serve You, constituents and our families conscientiously. We
look to You for the wisdom to address the needs and expectations of
the people in a fair, just and objective manner. During these difficult
times of economic stress and limited material resources, help us to
make the right decisions as we continue to discuss and vote on
House 4700. Inspire us to be fully aware of the many current and
future needs of people and our Commonwealth. Let our disagree-
ments be centered on legislative issues, goals and public policies as
we work together to build a stable, peaceful and prosperous society.

May we be grateful for the blessings and rights which we enjoy as pege of

Saugus; provided further, that not less than P ;
S0 b residents of this state and country. allegiarce.

Social Services $10,000 shall be expended for the Wakefield !

amendnents Alliance Against Violence; and provided further, Bestow Your blessings on the Speaker, the members and
yeapm nay that not less than $10,000 shall be expended for employees of this House and their families. Amen.

No. 352. the Melrose Alliance Against Violence ............. 22,972,526”.

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Donato), the members, guests
and employees joined with him in reciting the pledge of allegiance &oston college
to the flag. High School.



1400

Anne
Whittredge.

Education
committee,
extension
of time far
Teporting.

Mmicipalities
and Regional
Government
committee,
extension

of time far
Teporting.

Douglas,
Watershed

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Guests of the House.

During the session, the Speaker took the Chair and introduced
students from the eighth grade class of the Arrupe Division of
Boston College High School. The students, including the Speaker’s
son, Christian, accompanied by teachers James Cochran, Mike
Dibbert, Meg Felice and Jeff Rath were the guests of the Speaker.

Resolutions.

Resolutions (filed with the Clerk by Mrs. Harkins of Needham)
congratulating Anne Whittredge on the occasion of her retirement,
were referred, under Rule 85, to the committee on Rules.

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules, then reported
that the resolutions ought to be adopted. Under suspension of the
rules, on motion of Mr. Smizik of Brookline, the resolutions
(reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading to be cor-
rectly drawn) were considered forthwith; and they were adopted.

Orders.

The following order (filed by Mrs. Haddad of Somerset) was
referred, under Joint Rule 30, to the committees on Rules of the two
branches, acting concurrently:

Ordered, That, notwithstanding the provisions of Joint Rule 10,
the committee on Education be granted until Monday, June 30,
2008, the time within which to report on Senate documents num-
bered 284, 293 and 298 and House documents numbered 397, 406,
415, 443, 451 and 466, relative to education.

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committees on Rules, then
reported that the order ought to be adopted. Under suspension of the
rules, on motion of Mrs. Haddad, the order was considered forth-
with; and it was adopted. Sent to the Senate for concurrence.

The following order (filed by Mr. Pedone of Worcester) was
referred, under Joint Rule 30, to the committees on Rules of the two
branches, acting concurrently:

Ordered, That, notwithstanding the provisions of Joint Rule 10,
the committee on Municipalities and Regional Government be granted
until Monday, June 2, 2008, the time within which to report on current
Senate documents numbered 1150, 1151, 1154, 1156, 1157, 1158,
1159, 1167, 1173, 1193, 1196, 1197, 1202 and 2341, and current
House documents numbered 1917, 1919, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1946,
1947, 1948, 1953, 1956, 1969, 1977, 1981, 1993, 1995, 2000, 2004,
3788, 4168, 4413 and 4583, relative to civil process, zoning, animal,
limit the use of eminent domain in the city of Amesbury, police auc-
tions, to appoint certain member to the conservation commission for
the town of Sheffield, imposing fines for violations for ordinances in
the city of Boston and authorizing the city of Lynn to impose liens on
properties for non-payment of municipal fines or penalties.

Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committees on Rules, then
reported that the order ought to be adopted. Under suspension of the
rules, on motion of Mr. Pedone, the order was considered forthwith;
and it was adopted. Sent to the Senate for concurrence.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Papers from the Senate.

The engrossed Bill authorizing the establishment of the Whitin
Reservoir Watershed District in the town of Douglas (see Senate,
No. 2344) which had been returned to the Senate by His Excellency
the Governor, in accordance with the provisions of Article LVI
of the Amendments to the Constitution, with recommendation of
amendment (for message, see Senate, No. 2617), came from said
branch with endorsement that it had adopted said amendment as
contained in said message and as approved by the Senate committee
on Bills in the Third Reading.

Under suspension of Rule 35, on motion of Mr. Kujawski of
Webster, the amendment (reported by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading to be correctly drawn) was considered forthwith; and
it was adopted, in concurrence.

The House Bill authorizing the city of Brockton to convey certain
park land to the Brockton Housing Authority (House, No. 4164)
came from the Senate passed to be engrossed, in concurrence, with
amendments striking out section 3 and inserting in place thereof the
following sections:

“SECTION 3. As a condition of the conveyance authorized in
sections 1 and 2, the city of Brockton shall transfer a parcel of land
under the care, custody, management and control of the mayor and
city council and dedicated for general municipal purposes to the
parks department or the conservation commission. The parcel shall
be dedicated for park or conservation purposes. If no suitable parcel
can be transferred for park or conservation purposes, the city shall
acquire a parcel of land or a conservation easement, as defined in
section 31 of chapter 184 of the General Laws, and shall dedicate
the land or easement, which shall fall under the jurisdiction of the
parks department or the conservation commission, to park or conser-
vation purposes. The parcel dedicated pursuant to this section shall
be of equal or greater size and value for park or conservation pur-
poses to the parcel described in section 1, as determined by the
parks department or the conservation commission.

SECTION 4. If the land conveyed pursuant to section 1 ceases to
be used for the purposes described in section 1, the land shall revert
back to the city of Brockton for conservation or public park pur-
poses.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon its passage.”

Under suspension of Rule 35, on motion of Mrs. Canavan of
Brockton, the amendment (reported by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading to be correctly drawn) was considered forthwith; and
it was adopted, in concurrence.

The following orders (having been reported by the committees on
Rules of the two branches, acting concurrently) came from the Senate
with the endorsement that they had been adopted by said branch:

Ordered, That notwithstanding the provisions of Joint Rule 10,
the committee on Bonding, Capital Expenditures and State Assets be
granted until May 21, 2008 within which time to make its final
report on certain current Senate documents numbered 30, 31, 32, 33,

1401

Brockton,
housing
lad.

Bonding,

Gapital
Expenditures and
State Assets,
extension

of time far
Teporting.



1402

Capital

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 57, 58, 146, 470,

Eb@endlt“res and 504, 514, 522, 727, 2020, 2153, 2176, 2219, 2361, 2392, 2411,

State Assets
extension
of time far
Teporting.

Westfield,
conservation
P

Northampton,
agriailtiral
preservation.

Mark
Stanton,
sick leave
Terk.

Iois
Tobin,
sick leave
bank.

Nonprofit Aware -
ness
Day.

Westborough,

Psychotherapy,
regulating.

2420 2439 2470 2474 2550 2589 and 2626 and certain current
House documents numbered 620 625, 734, 785, 4664, 4669, 4670
and 4671 relative to bonding, capital expenditures and state assets.

Ordered, That notwithstanding the provisions of Joint Rule 10,
the committee on Bonding, Capital Expenditures and State Assets be
granted until Wednesday, May 21, 2008 within which time to make
its final report on current Senate document numbered 2625, relative
to bonding, capital expenditures and state assets.

Under suspension of the rules, in each instance, on motion of
Mr. Flynn of Bridgewater, the orders were considered forthwith; and
they were adopted, in concurrence.

Petitions were referred, in concurrence, under suspension of Joint
Rule 12, as follows:

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2674) of Michael R.
Knapik, Peter V. Kocot and Donald F. Humason, Jr. (with the
approval of the mayor and city council of the city of Westfield) for
legislation to authorize the Department of Fish and Game to acquire
a conservation restriction on lands of the city of Westfield. To the
committee on Bonding, Capital Expenditures and State Assets.

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2676) of Stanley C.
Rosenberg and Peter V. Kocot for legislation to affect certain land in
Northampton subject to an agricultural preservation restriction. To
the committee on Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture.

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2677) of Thomas M.
McGee, Richard R. Tisei and Katherine M. Clark for legislation to
establish a sick leave bank for Mark Stanton, an employee of the
Department of Public Health; and

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2678) of Thomas M.
McGee for legislation to establish a sick leave bank for Lois Tobin,
an employee of the Department of Mental Retardation;

Severally to the committee on Public Service.

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2679) of Dianne Wilk-
erson, Steven C. Panagiotakos, Stanley C. Rosenberg, Susan C.
Fargo and other members of the General Court for legislation
relative to the annual observance of Massachusetts Nonprofit
Awareness Day. To the committee on State Administration and Reg-
ulatory Oversight.

Reports of Committees.

By Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules and the
committees on Rules of the two branches, acting concurrently, that
Joint Rule 12 be suspended on the petition of Karyn E. Polito and
others relative to the disposition of certain property in the town of
Westborough by the Division of Capital Planning and Operations
and said town. Under suspension of the rules, on motion of Ms.
Polito of Shrewsbury, the report was considered forthwith. Joint
Rule 12 was suspended; and the petition (accompanied by bill) was
referred to the committee on Bonding, Capital Expenditures and
State Assets. Sent to the Senate for concurrence.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

By Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules and the
committees on Rules of the two branches, acting concurrently, that
Joint Rule 12 be suspended on the petition of Thomas J. Calter and
others for legislation to further regulate the practice of psycho-
therapy. Under suspension of the rules, on motion of Mr. Calter of
Kingston, the report was considered forthwith. Joint Rule 12 was
suspended; and the petition (accompanied by bill) was referred to
the committee on Public Health. Sent to the Senate for concurrence.

By Mr. Scaccia of Boston, for the committee on Rules, on the
Order relative to authorizing the committee on Public Service to
make an investigation and study of certain House documents con-
cerning active and retired public employees (House, No. 4607)
reported, in part, asking to be discharged from further consideration
of the petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 2446) of Robert K.
Coughlin and others relative to indemnification of certain public
employees,— and recommending that the same be referred to the
committee on Ways and Means. Under Rule 42, the report was con-
sidered forthwith; and it was accepted.

By Mr. Pedone of Worcester, for the committee on Municipalities
and Regional Government, on a petition, a Bill relative to lease of
property at 555 Trapelo Road, Waltham, Massachusetts, now Known
as a portion of the former Metropolitan State Hospital (House,
No. 4636) [Local Approval Received]. Read; and referred, under
Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling.

Mr. Donato of Medford, for said committee, reported that the
matter be scheduled for consideration by the House.

Under suspension of the rules, on motion of Mr. Stanley of
Waltham, the bill was read a second time forthwith; and it was
ordered to a third reading.

By Mr. Kaufman of Lexington, for the committee on Public
Service, on a joint petition, a Bill establishing a sick leave bank for
Manuel M. Affonso Jr., an employee of the Department of Correc-
tion (House, No. 4717). Read; and referred, under Rule 7A, to the
committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling.

Mr. Donato of Medford, for said committee, reported that the
matter be scheduled for consideration by the House.

Under suspension of the rules, on motion of Mr. Aguiar of Fall
River, the bill was read a second time forthwith; and it was ordered
to a third reading.

By Mr. Binienda of Worcester, for the committee on Revenue, on
a petition, a Bill authorizing the board of assessors of Braintree to
grant tax abatements to certain military personnel (House, No. 4240)
[Local Approval Received]. Read; and referred, under Rule 7A, to
the committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling.

Mr. Donato of Medford, for said committee, reported that the
matter be scheduled for consideration by the House.

Under suspension of the rules, on motion of Mr. Driscoll of
Braintree, the bill was read a second time forthwith; and it was
ordered to a third reading.

1403

Public
employees,
indemmification.

Waltham, prop-

ety
lease.

Manuel
Affonso,
sick leave.

Braintree,
military tax
abatements.

Arlington, town
water mainte -
nance.



1404

enacted.

Methuen,
lease.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

By Mr. Donato of Medford, for the committee on Steering, Policy
and Scheduling, that the House Bill authorizing the town of
Arlington to establish a special account for maintenance of its town
water bodies (printed in House, No. 4471) be scheduled for consid-
eration by the House.

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Garballey of
Arlington, the bill was read a second time forthwith; and it was
ordered to a third reading.

Engrossed Bills.

Engrossed bills

Establishing the position of municipal hearing officer in the city
of Somerville (see Senate, No. 2166);

Establishing the position of municipal hearing officer in the city
of Somerville (see Senate, No. 2313); and

Authorizing the town of Milton to borrow money to fund certain
payments (see Senate, No. 2487);

(Which severally originated in the Senate);

Severally having been certified by the Clerk to be rightly and
truly prepared for final passage, were passed to be enacted; and they
were signed by the acting Speaker and sent to the Senate.

Orders of the Day.

The engrossed Bill authorizing the city of Methuen to lease a
portion of a certain building to the Methuen Municipal Employees
Federal Credit Union (see House, No. 4325) which had been
returned by His Excellency the Governor pursuant to Article LVI
of the Amendments to the Constitution with recommendation of
amendment (for message, see House, No. 4552), was considered.

The amendment recommended by the Governor then was adopted
in the following form (as approved by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading):

In section 1 (as engrossed), in line 1, by striking out the figure “5”
and inserting in place thereof the figures “16”.

Sent to the Senate for its action.

The Senate Bill authorizing the town of Rockland to establish a
school building capital trust fund (Senate, No. 2264, amended),
reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading to be correctly
drawn, was read a third time; and it was passed to be engrossed,
in concurrence.

House bills

Relative to public access of private restroom facilities (House,
No. 2121);

Establishing the Caleb Chase trust fund revenue fund in the town
of Dennis (House, No. 3153);

Relative to conservation restrictions on certain parcels of land
under the control of the town of Edgartown (House, No. 4294);

Relative to professional engineers and land surveyors (House,
No. 4339);

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Authorizing the town of Topsfield to issue a license for the sale
of wine and malt beverages not to be drunk on the premises (House,
No. 4428);

Authorizing the town of Shirley to establish an account for the
Longley Acres Conservation Area (House, No. 4430);

Exempting the position of chief of police in the city of Methuen
from the civil service law (House, No. 4461);

Authorizing the appointment of Brian Santarlasci as a police
officer in the city of Haverhill (House, No. 4462) (its title having
been changed by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading);

Exempting the position of deputy chief of police in the town of
Dartmouth from the civil service law (House, No. 4464) (its title
having been changed by the committee on Bills in the Third
Reading);

Relative to the Grafton and South Grafton water districts (House,
No. 4513);

Authorizing the city known as the town of Watertown to fill by
appointment a vacancy in the Board of Trustees of the public library
(House, No. 4584);

Establishing a voting precinct in the town of Hingham (House,
No. 4591);

Designating a certain bridge in the town of Grafton as the Private
Walter Ermak Bridge (House, No. 4919); and

Establishing a sick leave bank for Marya Panzica, an employee of
the Department of Mental Retardation (House, No. 4924) (its title
having been changed by the committee on Bills in the Third
Reading);

Severally reported by said committee to be correctly drawn, were
read a third time; and they were passed to be engrossed. Severally
sent to the Senate for concurrence.

Recesses.

At ten minutes after eleven o’clock A.M. (Friday, May 2), on
motion of Mr. Bosley of North Adams (Mr. Donato of Medford being
in the Chair), the House recessed until half past eleven o’clock; and at
nineteen minutes before twelve o’clock noon the House was called to
order with Mr. Smizik of Brookline in the Chair.

The House thereupon took a further recess, on motion of
Mr. Verga of Gloucester, until the hour of twelve o’clock; and at a
quarter after twelve o’clock the House was called to order with Mrs.
Harkins of Needham in the Chair.

Quorum.

Ms. Reinstein of Revere thereupon asked for a count of the House
to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Chair (Mrs. Harkins),
having determined that a quorum was not in attendance, then
directed the Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 150 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 353 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

1405

Recesses.

Quorum.

Quorum,
yea and nay
No. 353.

General
Appropriation



1406

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Orders of the Day.

The House Bill making appropriations for the fiscal year 2009 for
the maintenance of the departments, boards, commissions, institu-
tions and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for interest,
sinking fund and serial bond requirements and for certain permanent
improvements (House, No. 4700, amended) was considered.

Pending the question on passing the bill, as amended, to be
engrossed, Mr. DelLeo of Winthrop moved to amend it in section 2

In item 6005-0015 by striking out the figures “56,638,391” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “60,138,391”;

By striking out item 2000-0100 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“2000-0100 For the operation of the office of the secretary of
energy and environmental affairs, including the
water resources commission, the hazardous
waste facility site safety council, the coastal
zone management program, environmental
impact reviews conducted pursuant to chapter
30 of the General Laws, the mosquito-borne
disease vector control chapter program, and a
central data processing center for the secre-
tariat; provided, that the secretary of energy and
environmental affairs may enter into intera-
gency agreements with any line agency within
the secretariat, whereby the line agency may
render data processing services to said secre-
tary; provided further, that the comptroller may
allocate the costs for such data processing serv-
ices to the several state and other funds to
which items of appropriation of such agencies
are charged; provided further, that said secre-
tary shall file a plan with the house and senate
committees on ways and means 20 days before
entering into any interdepartmental service
agreements with any of the departments or divi-
sions under said secretariat or any department,
division or office under the executive office of
administration and finance; provided further,
that the secretary shall file a plan with the
house and senate committees on ways and
means and to the joint committee on environ-
ment, natural resources and agriculture 90 days
prior to the initiation of any proposal or plan
that would consolidate any function with any of
the departments or divisions under said secre-
tariat or any department, division or office
under the executive office of administration and
finance; provided further, that the plan shall
include, but not be limited to, the following: (a)
an identification of the employees that would
be affected by consolidation and the item of
appropriation that they are paid from; (b) the
savings or efficiencies to be realized; (c) the
improvements to the services expected; and (d)
the source and amount of funding necessary to

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

accomplish the consolidation; provided further,
that the secretary shall provide a 90 day notice
prior to the implementation of any memo-
randum of understanding, interagency service
agreements, or other contacts, or agreements
that would enable such consolidation of serv-
ices to take place; provided further, that not less
than $150,000 shall be expended for a one to
one matching grant to the Cape Cod Bay sanc-
tuary program; provided further, that not less
than $150,000 shall be expended for a coastal
water quality and natural resource monitoring
program in Buzzards Bay administered by The
Coalition for Buzzards Bay; provided further,
that not less than $125,000 shall be expended
for the hillside restoration project located in the
town of Boylston; and provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be expended for
“Horizons for Youth’ property in Sharon ..........

enforcement; provided, that officers shall provide
monitoring pursuant to the National Shellfish
Sanitation Program; provided further, that the
department shall maintain and operate the boat
registration and titling offices in Hyannis and Fall
River; and provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended for the cost of patrols
performed by environmental law enforcement
officers within properties controlled by the
department of conservation and recreation ..........

mental protection, including the environmental
strike force, the office of environmental results
and strategic planning, the bureau of resource
protection, the Senator William X. Wall experi-
mental station, and a contract with the Univer-
sity of Massachusetts for environmental
research; provided, that section 3B of chapter 7
of the General Laws shall not apply to fees
established pursuant to section 18 of chapter
21A of the General Laws; provided further, that
not more than $200,000 shall be expended for a
wastewater management study and environ-
mental impact report for the town of Acushnet;
provided further, that $100,000 shall be
expended for the administration and enforce-
ment of the mercury management act; provided
further, that $168,000 shall be expended for
sediment control in Lake Webster; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended to the University of Massachusetts

7,510,4577;

By striking out item 2030-1000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operation of the office of environmental law

11,613,655”;

By striking out item 2200-0100 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operation of the department of environ-

1407

General
Appropriation
BIL



1408

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Agricultural Department to continue a program
to control and eliminate the winter moth worm;
provided further, that no less than $100,000
shall be expended for the town of Marblehead;
provided further, that no less than $67,660 shall
be expended for the town of Spencer for a
drinking water revolving fund; provided fur-
ther, that no less than $50,000 shall be
expended for the Buzzards Bay National
Estuary Municipal Grant Program; provided
further, that not less than $30,000 be expended
for erosion protection at the Center Cemetery in
the town of Gill; and provided further, that not
less than $15,000 shall be expended for emer-
gency milfoil control of Noyes Pond in the
town of Tolland ......ccccevvviiiiiicce 36,252,460,

In item 2260-8870 by adding the following: “; and provided fur-
ther, that no less than $90,000 shall be provided for the city of Lynn
and in said item by striking out the figures “1,655,614 and inserting
in place thereof the figures “16,689,614";

In item 2300-0101 by striking out the figures “604,217” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “650,000”;

By striking out item 2330-0100 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“2330-0100 For the operation of the division of marine fish-
eries, including expenses of the Annisquam
river marine research laboratory, marine
research programs, a commercial fisheries pro-
gram, a shellfish management program,
including coastal area classification, mapping
and technical assistance; provided, that
$300,000 shall be expended on a recreational
fisheries program to be reimbursed by federal
funds; provided further, that the sum expended
for the school for marine science and tech-
nology for research to minimize the economic
impact of new fisheries management regula-
tions shall not be reduced from fiscal year 2008
levels except in proportion to adjustments con-
sistent with the department’s budget adjust-
ments; provided further, that not less than
$330,000 shall be expended for the operation of
the Newburyport shellfish purification plant;
provided further, that not less than $200,000
shall be expended for the Massachusetts fish-
eries recovery commission; provided further,
that not less than $90,000 shall be expended for
the joint operation of a shellfish propagation
program on Cape Cod between the division and
Barnstable County Department of Health and
the Environment; provided further, that not less
than $45,000 shall be expended for shellfish
propagation on the islands of Martha’s Vine-
yard and Nantucket to be administered jointly
by the state aquaculture coordinator, the
Martha’s Vineyard Shellfish Group, Inc. and

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Nantucket County; and provided further, that
not less than $47,000 shall be expended for
fishermen safety training, for the city of New
Bedford .......ccoooieiiiii e 5,585,722”;

In item 2511-0100 by adding the following: “; provided, that not
less than $200,000 shall be expended to enhance the buy local effort
in western, central, northeastern and southeastern Massachusetts;
and provided further, that not less than $10,000 shall be made avail-
able to the Massachusetts Specialty Foods Association” and in said
item by striking out the figures “5,187,195” and inserting in place
thereof the figures “5,397,195”;

In item 2511-0105 by striking out the figures “11,000,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figure “11,100,000”;

By striking out item 2511-2000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“2511-2000 For the Agricultural Innovation Center; provided,
that the Agricultural Innovation Center shall
provide a broad range of technical and business
development services to the commonwealth’s
agricultural producers that may add value to the
producers, products and services; provided fur-
ther, that the Agricultural Innovation Center
shall develop an outreach program to identify
and foster new, innovative ideas and
approaches to adding value to the common-
wealth’s agricultural economy; and provided
further, that the Agricultural Innovation Center
shall solicit requests from the commonwealth’s
agricultural industry for funding and technical
assistance in training, marketing, distribution,
applied research, agri-tourism, aquaculture,
forestry, processing, fiber and agricultural
resource management ...........cccoevvvevininniniiens 1,500,0007;

By striking out item 2800-0100 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

*2800-0100 For the operation of the department of conserva-
tion and recreation; provided, that said depart-
ment shall enter into an interagency service
agreement with the department of state police
to provide police coverage on department of
conservation and recreation properties and
parkways; provided further, that the department
of state police shall reimburse said department
of conservation and recreation for costs
incurred by said department including, but not
limited to, vehicle maintenance and repairs, the
operation of department of state police build-
ings and other related costs; provided further,
that notwithstanding any general or special law
to the contrary, all offices and positions of the
division performing construction activities for
the department of conservation and recreation
shall be subject to classification under sections
45 to 50, inclusive, of chapter 30 of the General
Laws; provided further, that notwithstanding

1409

General
Appropriation
HIL



1410

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

section 3B of chapter 7 of the General Laws,
the department shall establish or renegotiate
fees, licenses, permits, rents and leases, and to
adjust or develop other revenue sources to fund
the maintenance, operation, and administration
of the department; provided further, that an
annual report shall be submitted to the house
and senate committees on ways and means
regarding fee adjustments not later than Feb-
ruary 14, 2009; provided further, that notwith-
standing any general or special law or
administrative bulletin to the contrary, the
department shall not pay any fees charged for
the leasing or maintenance of vehicles to the
operational services division; provided further,
that no funds shall be expended from this item
for personnel overtime costs; provided further,
that the department of conservation and recre-
ation shall provide the house and senate com-
mittees on ways and means with a 30 day notice
before any intersubsidiary transfers or intera-
gency service agreements and the reason for
said transfer; provided further, that the amount
transferred pursuant to interagency service
agreements shall not increase from fiscal year
2008; provided further, that any employee paid
from this item as of August 1, 2004, that was
included in the report required from said item in
chapter 149 of the acts of 2004, and any
employees assigned to that item after August 1,
2004, shall not be paid from any other item of
appropriation; provided further, that the depart-
ment of conservation and recreation shall file a
report with the house and senate committees on
ways and means not later than December 15,
2008, detailing the merger of the former metro-
politan district commission with the former
department of environmental management into
the department of conservation and recreation;
provided further, that said report shall detail the
efficiencies that have been achieved from said
merger; provided further, that said report shall
detail the areas of the department where effi-
ciencies have been achieved from the sharing of
resources; provided further, that said report
shall provide a plan to fully integrate all aspects
of the department and said plan shall provide
any recommendations that are necessary to
improve the department; provided further, that
notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary, the department shall continue to
fund a maintenance contract for daily trash
removal at Revere beach through proceeds
received by the city of Revere and the depart-
ment pursuant to section 29 of chapter 236 of
the acts of 2002 and section 2 of this act; pro-
vided further, that not less than $250,000 shall
be expended for the purpose of aquatic manage-

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

ment for the Wekepeke Reservoir in the town
of Sterling; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended to the town of
Shutesbury for the purpose of aquatic manage-
ment for Lake Wyola; provided further, that not
less than $100,000 shall be expended for the
DCR Park Rangers mounted unit in the Blue
Hills Reservation;; provided further, that not
less than $100,000 shall be expended for the
Massachusetts Hummocks Park as owned and
operated by the department; provided further,
that not less than $60,000 shall be expended for
the Martha’s Vineyard Commission; provided
further, that $40,000 shall be expended for
aquatic nuisance control in Sluice Pond and
Flax Pond in the city of Lynn; and provided
further, that not less than $32,000 shall be
expended for Opticom at the site of the Revere
Public Safety Facility ..........ccccocerviiiiiiiiien

and maintain reservoirs, watershed lands and
related infrastructure of the department and the
office of water resources in the department of
conservation and recreation; provided, that
$500,000 shall be paid to the town of Clinton,
under section 8 of chapter 307 of the acts of
1987, to compensate for the use of certain land;
provided further, that the amount of the pay-
ment shall be charged to the General Fund and
shall not be included in the amount of the
annual determination of fiscal year charges to
the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority
assessed to the authority under the General
Laws provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for Pine Tree
Brook in the town of Milton; provided further,
that not less than $100,000 shall be expended
for a grant to the town of Hopkinton for the
North Pond Dam/Lake Maspenock Dam located
in the towns of Hopkinton, Milford, and Upton;
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for invasive weed control on
the Charles river in Waltham; provided further,
that $48,000 shall be expended for the flood
control activities undertaken by the Thames
river valley communities of Massachusetts in
conjunction with the state of Connecticut; pro-
vided further, that not less than $35,000 shall
be expended for storm water remediation along
the Cole River or Lees River by the town of
Swansea; provided further, that no less than
$30,000 shall be expended for Eel Pond in the
town of Mattapoisett; provided further, that no
less than $25,000 shall be expended for aquatic
weed control for Upper Mystic Lake in Win-

7,129,8727;

By striking out item 2800-0101 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the watershed management program to operate

1411

General
Appropriation
BIL



1412

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

chester; provided further, that no less than
$15,000 shall be expended for aquatic weed
control for Winter Pond in Winchester; and pro-
vided further, that not less than $15,000 shall
be expended for the Merrimack River Water-
shed CouNCIl ....covviviiiice e

control of the department of conservation and
recreation; provided, that all beaches shall
remain open and staffed from Memorial Day
through Labor Day; provided further, that the
beaches shall have their full amount of required
maintenance and upkeep; provided further, that
the department shall file a report with the house
and senate committees on ways and means not
later than December 15, 2008, that shall
include, but not be limited to, the following: (a)
the amount of funding provided to each beach
under the control of the department in fiscal
years 2007 and 2008; (b) a breakdown of how
the funds were spent for each beach and the
services that were provided; (c) the items of
appropriation used to provide funding; (d) the
amount of funding to be provided for each
beach in fiscal year 2009 from this item; and
(e) a list of the services or materials for each
beach that will be provided from this item; pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended for the Jones River Watershed
Association of Kingston; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
North and South rivers watershed association
for the purposes of restoring the North and
South rivers and their tributaries to meet clean
water act standards; and provided further, that
not less than $35,000 shall be expended for the
cleanup of Pilayella algae on the Nahant Beach
Reservation ....

department shall, in collaboration with the
department of environmental protection and the
department of fish and game, establish and
maintain a comprehensive inventory of all dams
in Massachusetts, and develop a coordinated
permitting and regulatory approach to dam
removal for stream restoration and public
safety; provided further, that the department
shall file a report with the house and senate
committees on ways and means not later than

1,940,815”;

In item 2800-0401 by striking out the figures “941,617” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “1,141,617”;

By striking out item 2800-0500 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the freshwater and saltwater beaches under the

4,253,025”,

By striking out item 2800-0700 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the office of dam safety; provided, that the

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

December 15, 2008, that shall include, but not
be limited to, the following: (a) the number of
staff that are assigned from this item and their
job title; (b) the number of dam inspections that
are scheduled for fiscal year 2009; and (c) the
number of dams that are in need of repairs or
need to be replaced; and provided further, that
not less than $140,000 shall be expended for a
hydraulic study of increasing the pumping
capacity of the Amelia Earhart Dam on the
MYSEIC RIVET ..o

and recreation; provided, that funds appropri-
ated in this item shall be used to operate all of
the division’s parks, heritage state parks, reser-
vations, campgrounds, beaches and pools and
for the oversight of rinks, to protect and
manage the division’s lands and natural
resources including the forest and parks conser-
vation services and the bureau of forestry
development; provided further, that no funds
from this item shall be made available for pay-
ment to true seasonal employees; provided fur-
ther, that the department may issue grants to
public and nonpublic entities from this item;
provided further, that the level of funding for
the beaches and pools from this item in fiscal
year 2009 shall not be reduced from fiscal year
2008; provided further, that not less than
$400,000 shall be expended amelioration of an
area bounded by Middle, Garey and Commer-
cial Streets in the town of Weymouth; provided
further, that not less than $297,000 shall be
expended for the Curley Recreation Center in
the South Boston section of the city of Boston;
provided further, that not less than $250,000
shall be provided to the Camp Marion and
Mumford River Recreation Programs; provided
further, not less than $200,000 shall be
expended for the park and recreation center for
the town of Holbrook; provided further, that not
less than $185,000 shall be expended for the
Schooner Ernestina Commission; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for the toddler park in the city of
Woburn; provided further, that not less than
$200,000 shall be expended on the recreational
facilities of Woburn high school; provided fur-
ther, that $150,000 shall be expended for the
Methuen Parks and Recreation Department;
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for eradication of invasive
aquatic species in Lake Cochituate State Park;
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for the Heritage State Park

1,170,4217;

By striking out item 2810-0100 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the operations of the division of state parks

1413

General
Appropriation
HIL



1414

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

located in the Roxbury section of the city of
Boston; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be provided to the Lake Single-
tary Watershed Association; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended for
the Buttonwood Park Zoological Society; pro-
vided further, that not less than $20,000 shall
be expended to the Chandler Pond Preservation
Society; provided further, that not less than
$25,000 shall be expended for the print shop
building at Brook Farm Reservation in the West
Roxbury section of the city of Boston; and pro-
vided further, that Watson’s Pond state park in
Taunton and Ames Nowell state park in
Abington shall remain open and appropriately
staffed to allow public swimming and recre-
ation for the Season .........ccccevvvviieeiiiiiee i, 26,545,3207;

and by striking out item 2820-0100 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

“2820-0100 For the administration, operation and maintenance
of the division of urban parks and recreation,
including for the maintenance, operation and
related costs of the parkways, boulevards, road-
ways, bridges and related appurtenances under
the care, custody and control of the division,
flood control activities of the division, purchase
of all necessary supplies and related equipment,
and the civilianization of crossing guards
located at division intersections where state
police previously performed such duties; pro-
vided, that the parkways, boulevards, roadways,
bridges and related appurtenances under the
care and custody of the metropolitan district
commission in fiscal year 2003 shall remain
solely under the jurisdiction, custody and care
of the division of urban parks and recreation;
provided further, that no funds from this item
shall be made available for payment to true sea-
sonal employees; provided further, that the
rinks under the control of the department shall
remain open and staffed for the full rink season;
provided further, that the level of funding for
the beaches and pools from this item in fiscal
year 2009 shall not be reduced from fiscal year
2008; provided further, that not less than
$450,000 shall be expended to the city of
Lowell; provided further, that $250,000 shall be
expended for a linked trail system for local and
state parks along the Back River in the towns of
Weymouth and Hingham; provided further, that
not less than $225,000 shall be expended for
the Southwest Corridor Park; provided further,
that not less than $150,000 shall be expended
for the Hill Park and the William G. Reinstein
Complex in the city of Revere; provided fur-
ther, that $75,000 shall be expended for the
Esplanade in the city of Boston; provided fur-

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

ther, that not less than $75,000 shall be
expended for Eugene Lovely Field in Andover;
provided further, that not less than $75,000
shall be expended for the Herter Center in the
Christian A. Herter Park located in Allston-
Brighton section of the city of Boston for the
purpose of preserving educational and cultural
materials that benefit the commonwealth; pro-
vided further, that no less than $55,000 shall be
expended for the Red Rock Park on Lynn Shore
Drive, in the city of Lynn; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended for
the costs associated with the management of
aquatic non-native plants in the Charles River
lakes district; provided further, that not less
than $50,000 shall be expended for the eradica-
tion of invasive aquatic weeds in the town of
Wayland; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be provided for the ponds at Lake
Street in the town of Acushnet; provided fur-
ther, that no less than $50,000 shall be
expended for the Fellsmere Pond Reservoir in
the city of Malden; provided further, that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for public
safety on the Deerfield and upper Connecticut
River; provided further, that not less than
$25,000 shall be expended for the eradication
of invasive aquatic weeds in the town of Lin-
coln; provided further, that not less than
$20,000 shall be expended for Squantum Park
in the city of Quincy; provided further, that not
less than $15,000 shall be expended for the
Memorial Field in the town of Whitman; and
provided further, that not less than $3,900 shall
be expended on Senator Charles E. Shannon
Crossing Guard Corps at the corner of Mystic
avenue and Shore drive in the city of
SOMEIVIIE oo 29,790,121”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Wagner of Chicopee; and on the roll call (Mr. Donato of Medford
being in the Chair) 140 members voted in the affirmative and 17 in
the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 354 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

At twenty-one minutes before two o’clock P.M. (Friday, May 2), on
motion of Ms. Reinstein of Revere (Mr. Donato being in the Chair),
the House recessed until the hour of two o’clock; and at six minutes
after two o’clock the House was called to order with Mr. Donato in
the Chair.

Mr. Koutoujian of Waltham then moved to amend the bill by
adding the following section:

“SECTION 80. The board of higher education shall convene a
commission, to consist of eleven persons, one of whom shall be the
chair of said board and who shall chair the commission, one of

1415

Transportation
and Environ-
mental Affairs
amendments
adopted,

yea and nay
No. 354.

Recess.

General
Appropriation
BIL



1416

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

whom shall be the secretary of education or his designee, one of
whom shall be the senate chair of the joint committee on higher edu-
cation, one of whom shall be the house chair of the joint committee
on higher education, one of whom shall be a person selected by and
from among the presidents of the state colleges, one of whom shall
be a person who, being a member of a board of trustees of a state
college, is selected by the chairs of such boards of trustees acting
jointly, one of whom shall be the president of the Massachusetts
Teachers Association or his designee, and four of whom shall be
persons selected by the board of higher education who are experi-
enced with the missions and degree-granting authority of public
institutions of higher in the United States, for the purpose of making
an investigation and conducting a study relative to the scope of the
degree-granting authority of the state colleges. The commission
shall consider the role of the state colleges in educating and training
citizens of the commonwealth for roles in the economy of the com-
monwealth and the need to enhance the competitive position of the
state colleges for such purpose.

The commission shall report to the general court the results of its
investigation and study and its recommendations, if any, together
with drafts of legislation necessary to carry its recommendations
into effect by filing the same with the clerks of the senate and the
house of representatives on or before November 15, 2008.”.

Pending the question on adoption of the amendment, Mr. Murphy
of Lowell moved to amend it by striking out the proposed section
and inserting in place thereof the following section:

“SECTION 80. There shall be a special commission to consist of
the following members: the secretary of education, who shall chair
the commission, the chair of the board of higher education, the
chairman of the State Colleges of Massachusetts Council of Presi-
dents, the president of the university of massachusetts, a person
who, being a member of a board of trustees of a state college, is
selected by the chairs of such boards of trustees acting jointly, a
person selected by the Massachusetts Teachers Association, and
3 persons selected by the governor who are experienced with the
missions and degree-granting authority of public institutions of
higher education in the United States. The commission shall make
an investigation and study relative to the merit of allowing state col-
leges to become state universities. Such study shall include, but need
not be limited to, the appropriate scope of such change, the educa-
tional value of such change for students, the need to allow state col-
leges to issue doctorate degrees on their own, any increased costs to
the commonwealth and students likely to result from such change,
impact on the public higher education system including the state col-
leges, and compliance with statutory procedures and degree
approval processes for higher education institutions. The commis-
sion shall consider the role of the state colleges in educating and
training citizens of the commonwealth for roles in the economy of
the commonwealth.

The commission shall file a report with the joint committee on
higher education on the results of its investigation and study, and any
recommendations relative thereto, on or before November 15, 2008.”.

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

The further amendment was adopted, thus precluding a vote on
the pending amendment.

Mr. Sciortino of Medford and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following five sections:

“SECTION 81. Section 5 of chapter 59 of the General Laws, as
appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby amended by inserting
after the word ‘than’, in line 220, the following words:— a telephone
or telegraph corporation taxed under section 52A of chapter 63 or.

SECTION 82. Said section 5 of said chapter 59 of the General
Laws, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by inserting after the
words ‘two A’, in line 223, the following words:— , other than a tele-
phone or telegraph corporation,.

SECTION 83. Said section 5 of said chapter 59 of the General
Laws, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by inserting after the
word ‘sixty-three’, in line 239, the following words:— or a telephone
or telegraph corporation taxed under section 52A of chapter 63.

SECTION 84. Clause Fifth of section 18 of said chapter 59, as so
appearing, is hereby amended by adding the following 2 sen-
tences:— Poles, underground conduits, wires and pipes of telecom-
munications companies laid in or erected upon public or private
ways and property shall be assessed to their owners in the towns or
cities where they are laid or erected. For purposes of this clause, tele-
communications companies shall include cable television, internet
service, telephone service, data service and any other telecommuni-
cations service providers.

SECTION 85. Section 39 of said chapter 59, as so appearing, is
hereby amended by striking out the first sentence and inserting in
place thereof the following 4 sentences:— The valuation at which
the poles, wires and underground conduits, wires and pipes of all
telephone and telegraph companies shall be assessed by the asses-
sors of the respective cities and towns where the property is subject
to taxation shall be determined annually by the commissioner of rev-
enue subject to appeal to the appellate tax board, as provided in this
section. Other taxable personal property of telephone and telegraph
companies shall be valued and assessed by the assessors of the
respective cities and towns where the property is subject to taxation,
in the same manner as other personal property is valued and
assessed under this chapter. For purposes of sections 39 to 42, tele-
phone and telegraph companies shall include only those telecommu-
nications companies which own and operate two-way voice
communications service over wires or cables and are subject to rate
regulation by the department of telecommunications and energy.
Towers and monopoles used to support machinery and equipment
for wireless communications shall not be considered poles under this
section and shall be considered part of the real estate subject to valu-
ation and assessment by local assessors.”.

Pending the question on adoption of the amendment, the same
member moved to amend it by striking out the words “five sections”
and inserting in place thereof the word “section” and by striking out
the proposed sections and inserting in place thereof the following
section:

1417

General
Appropriation
Bl



1418

Further
amendments

Amendment

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

“SECTION 81. There shall be a special commission, to consist of
3 members of the Senate, 2 to be appointed by the senate president
and 1 member to be appointed by the minority leader and 4 members
of the house of representatives, 3 to be appointed by the speaker and
1 by the minority leader, is hereby established for the purpose of
making an investigation and study relative to the taxation of the per-
sonal property of certain telecommunication companies. Said com-
mission shall report to the house of representatives the results of its
investigation and study, and its recommendations, if any, together
with drafts of legislation necessary to carry its recommendations
into effect, by filing the sale with the clerk of the house of represen-
tatives on or before the fourth Wednesday in June, 2008.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the further amend-
ments, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the
request of Mr. Casey of Winchester; and on the roll call 131 mem-
bers voted in the affirmative and 25 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 355 in Supplement.]

Therefore the further amendments were adopted, thus precluding
a vote on the pending amendment.

Mr. Hynes of Marshfield then moved to amend the bill by adding
the following section:

“SECTION 82. Subsection (c) of section 102 of chapter 32 of the
General Laws, as appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by striking out in lines 32, 36, and 43, the figures ‘12,000’
and inserting in place thereof the figures ‘16,000°; and in section 22C
of chapter 32 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2006 Official
Edition, in line 29, by striking out the words ‘June thirtieth, two
thousand and 23’ and inserting in place thereof the following:—
June 30, 2026.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Casey of Winchester; and on the roll call (Ms. Kaprielian of
Watertown being in the Chair) 154 members voted in the affirmative
and 0 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 356 in Supplement.]

[Representatives Poirier of North Attleborough and Finegold of
Andover answered “Present” in response to their names.]

Therefore the amendment was adopted.

Messrs. Peterson of Grafton and Jones of North Reading then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following two sections:

“SECTION 83. Section 3 of chapter 21J of the General Laws is
hereby amended by striking out the words ‘two S’ in line 42, and
inserting in place thereof the following:— 2YYY.

SECTION 84. Chapter 29 of the General Laws as so appearing is
hereby amended by inserting after section 2XXX the following
section:—

Section 2YYY. Underground Storage Tank Petroleum Product
Cleanup Fund.

There shall be established and set up on the books of the com-
monwealth a separate fund to be known as the Underground Storage
Tank Petroleum Cleanup Fund. Amounts credited to said fund shall
be used, subject to appropriation, for the purposes set forth in

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

chapter 21J. There shall be credited to such fund: any fees, penalties,
and other amounts collected pursuant to said chapter 21J; any appro-
priation, grant, gift or other contribution explicitly made to such
fund; any interest earned on monies within the fund. Expenditures
made from said fund during any fiscal year shall not exceed the cash
balance of said fund as of December 31 of the calendar year pre-
ceding the beginning of such fiscal year less the total amounts speci-
fied in subsections (b), (c) and (d) of section 4 of said chapter 21J.”.

After remarks the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Golden of Lowell being in the Chair,—

Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following three sections:

“SECTION 83. Chapter 270 of the General Laws, as appearing in
the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby amended by inserting after
section five, the following section:—

Section 5A. As used in this section and section 6 the following
words shall, unless the context clearly requires otherwise, have the
following meanings:

‘Tobacco Products’, cigarettes, bidis, cigars, chewing tobacco,
pipe tobacco, snuff, or tobacco in any of its forms.

‘Retailer’, any establishment that sells tobacco products to indi-
viduals for personal consumption.

‘Person’, individual, employer, employee, retail store manager or
owner, or the owner or operator of any establishment engaged in the
sale of tobacco products.

‘Proof of age’, a motor vehicle license issued pursuant to section
eight of chapter 90, a liquor purchase identification card issued pur-
suant to section 34 B of chapter 138, a valid passport issued by the
United States government, or by the government, recognized by the
United States government, of a foreign country, or a valid United
States issued military identification card.

‘Local Permit’, any permit that a retailer is required to obtain by
local ordinance, by-law or board of health regulation in order to sell
or distribute tobacco products.

‘Smoking’, inhaling, exhaling, burning or carrying any lighted
cigar, cigarette, or other tobacco product in any form.

SECTION 84. Said chapter 270 is hereby further amended by
striking out section 6, as so appearing, and inserting in place thereof
the following section:—

Section 6. (a) No person under 18 years of age shall smoke, pos-
sess, or use any tobacco products in the commonwealth. (b) No
person shall sell tobacco products or permit tobacco products to be
sold to any person under 18 years of age nor shall any person give a
person under 18 years of age a tobacco product. (c) Every retailer
shall verify by means of proof of age that no person purchasing
tobacco products is under 18 years of age. No person under 18 years
of age shall misrepresent his or her age by presenting false proof of
age to purchase tobacco products. No such verification is required
for any person over 26 years of age. (d) Nothing in this section shall
prohibit persons under 18 years of age from participating in compli-
ance checks conducted in order to enforce and monitor compliance
with this section or any other law governing the sale of tobacco

1419

General
Appropriation
=118



1420

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

products to minors or persons under 18 years of age. (e) Any retailer
who violates any provision of this section shall be fined $100 for the
first offense, $200 for the second offense, and $300 for the third or
subsequent offense. Any retailer who violates this act four or more
times within a three year period, calculated from the date of the first
offense, shall be subject to a fine of $300 for each offense and shall
have his local permit suspended for seven consecutive calendar days.
The board of health shall provide notice of the intent to suspend a
tobacco permit, which notice shall contain the reasons for the permit
suspension and establish a date and time for a hearing. The date of the
hearing shall be no earlier than seven days after the date of said notice.
The permittee shall have an opportunity to be heard at such hearing
and shall be notified of the Board’s decision and reasons in writing.
(f) Any person who is under 18 years of age who violates any provi-
sion of this act may be required to perform 20 hours of community
service and enroll in a tobacco education program; provided, however,
that this section shall not apply to a person who is under 18 years of
age who possesses, transports, or carries on his person tobacco prod-
ucts in the course of his employment.

SECTION 85. Said chapter 270 is hereby further amended by
inserting after section 7, the following section:—

Section 7A. (a) Police officers, school officials and their agents
shall have the authority to confiscate any tobacco products from any
person under 18 years of age and may return the confiscated tobacco
products to said person’s parent or legal guardian upon written
request within 30 days. If the tobacco product is not claimed within
30 days, the police officers, school officials and their agents shall
destroy the tobacco product.

(b) In addition to the penalties provided in section six of chapter
270 upon petition of a board of health to the commissioner of rev-
enue that a retailer has been cited in violation of said section six,
four or more times within a three year period, calculated from the
date of the first offense, the commissioner of revenue shall, after
providing the retailer with notice and opportunity to be heard, sus-
pend for 30 days the retailer’s license, issued in accordance with
section 67 of chapter 62C. The commissioner shall provide notice of
the intent to suspend said license, which notice shall contain the rea-
sons for the suspension and establish a date and time for a hearing.
The date of the hearing shall be no earlier than seven days after the
date of said notice. The licensee shall have an opportunity to be
heard at such hearing and shall be notified of the commissioner’s
decision and reasons in writing. Any person aggrieved by the com-
missioner’s suspension of said license may within 60 days of the
date of notice of such suspension appeal to the appellate tax board,
whose decision shall be final.

(c) Police officers, school officials and their agents shall have the
authority to confiscate any tobacco products from any person who is
under 18 years of age; the commonwealth of Massachusetts or its
agents, including but not limited to the department of public health,
the attorney general, and the state police; any city or town or its
agent, any board of health or its agent, and any city or town police
department, any school official or its agent may enforce all other
provisions of this act. If the enforcing authority is a board of health

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

or its authorized agent, any violation of this section may be disposed
of by the non-criminal method of disposition procedures contained
in section 21D of chapter 40 without an enabling ordinance or
bylaw. If the enforcing authority is any city or town or its agent, any
board of health or its agent, or any city or town police department,
fines that are assessed pursuant to section six of chapter 270 may be
payable to the city or town in which the violation of this section
occurs. Any city or town may, by ordinance or bylaw, establish a
fund for the disposition of any revenues received from fines levied
in accordance with the provisions of section six of chapter 270, in
which case, the municipal health department or board of health shall
expend said funds for the purpose of enforcing this act or any local
law that regulates the sale of tobacco products.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Peterson of Grafton; and on the roll call (Mr. Donato of Med-
ford being in the Chair) 24 members voted in the affirmative and
131 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 357 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 83. Chapter 111 of the General Laws, as appearing
the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out sec-
tion 251 and inserting in place thereof the following section:—

Section 251. The commissioner shall promulgate regulations
requiring that either a resident or consultant pharmacist in a health
care facility shall return to the pharmacy from which it was pur-
chased any unused medication; provided that such medication is
sealed in unopened, individually packaged units and within the rec-
ommended period of shelf life, and provided that such medication is
not a schedule | or Il controlled substance as defined in chapter
ninety-four C. Such pharmacies shall accept all such unused medica-
tions regardless of whether such medications are included on any list
of unit-dose drugs issued by the department or the division of med-
ical assistance. Any rules and regulations issued by the commis-
sioner shall permit the pharmacy to which such medication is
returned to restock and redistribute such medication. The pharmacy
shall be required to reimburse or credit the purchaser for any such
returned medication.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Peterson of Grafton; and on the roll call 52 members voted in
the affirmative and 105 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 358 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following five sections:

“SECTION 83. Section 1 of chapter 30A of the General Laws, as
appearing in the 2006 Official Edition, is hereby amended by
striking out paragraph (6) and inserting in place thereof the follow-
ing paragraph:—

1421

Amendment
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 357.

Amendment
rejected,
yea and nay
No. 358.

General
Appropriation
Bl



1422

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

(6) ‘Regulatory impact statement’ means a statement by the pro-
mulgating authority which shall, to a reasonable degree of complete-
ness: (i) identify the statutory change, problem, issue or deficiency
addressed by the proposed regulation; (ii) identify specifically who
is affected and to what extent by the proposed regulation; (iii) iden-
tify when such regulation becomes effective, when such regulation
will be changed, if known, and how and when the regulation will be
reviewed in the future, if at all; (iv) identify costs and/or benefits,
including, without limitation, impacts on businesses and jobs in the
commonwealth and the impact to the protection of natural resources
and public health, if any, paying particular attention to those envi-
ronmental benefits which may not be easily or immediately quantifi-
able. Any data, including written information or material, statistics,
measurements, calculations or other information used as the basis
for the regulation, including any such information provided to the
agency by a consultant, vendor or other third party, shall be part of
the record and available to the public upon request.

SECTION 84. Section 2 of said chapter 30A, as so appearing, is
hereby further amended by inserting after the third paragraph the
following paragraph:—

Every agency promulgating rules and regulations shall maintain a
notification list of persons and groups who are interested in the
agency’s rulemaking and who request preliminary notification of
agency rulemaking, with such request being renewed annually by
said persons or groups. Not later than 30 days prior to the notice of a
hearing described above, the agency conducting the hearing shall
send a preliminary notification of agency rulemaking to each person
or group who has requested preliminary notification of rulemaking
and to the appropriate committee of the general court that has juris-
diction for the rule issuing agency, to the house and senate commit-
tees on ways and means and to the small business advisory council.
The preliminary notification of rulemaking shall: (a) identify the
rule to be noticed for hearing and the scope of the proposed rule; (b)
provide the statutory authority for such proposed rulemaking; (c)
identify the person within the agency responsible for the rulemaking
and who can be contacted for more information; and (d) state the
purpose for proposing the new regulations or change of regulation
and generally, the goal or goals to be obtained.

SECTION 85. Said section 2 of said chapter 30A, as so
appearing, is hereby further amended by inserting after the fifth
paragraph the following paragraph:—

Agencies may initiate emergency regulatory actions under rele-
vant sections of this chapter without prior compliance with sections
1, 2, 3, and 5; provided, however that compliance shall be initiated
as soon as practicable following the emergency action and, in any
event, prior to making any emergency action permanent.

SECTION 86. Section 3 of said chapter 30A, as so appearing, is
hereby further amended by inserting after the second paragraph the
following paragraph:—

Every agency promulgating rules and regulations shall maintain a
notification list of persons and groups interested in the agency’s
rulemaking and who request preliminary notification of agency rule-

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

making, with such request being renewed annually by said persons
and groups. Not later than 30 days prior to the notice described
above the agency shall send a preliminary notification of agency
rulemaking to each person or group who has requested preliminary
notification of agency rulemaking and to the appropriate committee
of the general court that has jurisdiction for the rule issuing agency,
to the house and senate committees on ways and means and to the
small business advisory council. The preliminary notification shall:
(a) identify the rule to be noticed and the scope of the proposed rule;
(b) provide the statutory authority for such proposed rulemaking;
(c) identify the person within the agency responsible for the rule-
making and who can be contacted for further information; and
(d) state the purpose for proposing the new regulations or change of
regulation and generally, the goal or goals to be obtained.

SECTION 87. Section 5 of said chapter 30A, as so appearing, is
hereby amended by striking the first sentence of the second para-
graph and inserting in place thereof the following:— No rule or reg-
ulation so filed with the state secretary, except those filed for the
purpose of setting rates, issuing grants or providing loans, and except
those filed by the department of telecommunications and energy or the
division of insurance, shall become effective until a regulatory impact
statement has been completed, made public during the hearing process
described above and is filed with the state secretary. The secretary of
the enforcing agency shall review all regulatory impact statements
prior to their filing with the state secretary to ensure and certify that
a proper methodology and approach was used by the agency submit-
ting said impact statement and to certify that the impact statement as
submitted complies with the definition of ‘regulatory impact state-
ment’ as set forth in section 1 of chapter 30A within 90 days of
receipt. In addition, no rule or regulation so filed, except those filed
for the purpose of setting rates, issuing grants or providing loans,
and except those filed by the department of telecommunications and
energy or the division of insurance, shall become effective until the
promulgating agency has filed with the state secretary a statement
verifying that said rule or regulation does not conflict with, overlap
or duplicate other agencies’ rules or regulations.”.

After remarks the amendment was rejected.

Mr. Peterson of Grafton and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill by adding the following three sections:

“SECTION 83. Section 129B of chapter 140 shall be amended by
striking paragraph (9A) and inserting in place thereof the following:—

(9A) Except as provided in clause (9B), the fee for an application
for a firearm identification card shall be $40, which shall be payable
to the licensing authority and shall not be prorated or refunded in the
case of revocation or denial. The licensing authority shall retain $25
of the fee; $15 of the fee shall be deposited in the General Fund; and
Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, licensing
authorities shall deposit quarterly that portion of the firearm identifi-
cation card application fee which is to be deposited into the General
Fund, not later than January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of
each year.

1423

General
Appropriation
Bl



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

SECTION 84. Section 131 of chapter 140 shall be amended by
striking paragraph (i) and inserting in place thereof the following:—

(i) A license to carry or possess firearms shall be valid, unless
revoked or suspended, for a period of not more than 6 years from the
date of issue and shall expire on the anniversary of the licensee’s
date of birth occurring not less than 5 years but not more than
6 years from the date of issue, except that if the licensee applied for
renewal before the license expired, the license shall remain valid for
a period of 90 days beyond the stated expiration date on the license,
unless the application for renewal is denied. Any renewal thereof
shall expire on the anniversary of the licensee’s date of birth occur-
ring not less than 5 years but not more than 6 years from the effec-
tive date of such license. Any license issued to an applicant born on
February 29 shall expire on March 1. The fee for the application
shall be $40, which shall be payable to the licensing authority and
shall not be prorated or refunded in case of revocation or denial. The
licensing authority shall retain $25 of the fee; $15 of the fee shall be
deposited into the general fund of the commonwealth and not less
than $50,000 of the funds deposited into the General Fund shall be
allocated to the Firearm Licensing Review Board, established in
section 130B, for its operations and that any funds not expended by
said board for its operations shall revert back to the General Fund.
For law enforcement officials, or local, state, or federal government
entities acting on their behalf, the fee for the application shall be set
at $25, which shall be payable to the licensing authority and shall
not be prorated or refunded in case of revocation or denial. The
licensing authority shall retain $12.50 of the fee, and $12.50 of the
fee shall be deposited into the general fund of the commonwealth.
Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, licensing
authorities shall deposit such portion of the license application fee
into the Firearms Record Keeping Fund quarterly, not later than Jan-
uary 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each year. Notwithstanding
any general or special law to the contrary, licensing authorities shall
deposit quarterly such portion of the license application fee as is to
be deposited into the General Fund, not later than January 1, April 1,
July 1 and October 1 of each year. For the purposes of section 10 of
chapter 269, an expired license to carry firearms shall be deemed to
be valid for a period not to exceed 90 days beyond the stated date of
expiration, unless such license to carry firearms has been revoked.

SECTION 85. Section 131F of chapter 140 shall be amended by
striking, in line 39, the word ‘one’ and inserting in place thereof the
following:— six.”.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendment, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Peterson; and on the roll call 75 members voted in the affirma-
tive and 83 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 359 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendment was rejected.

Representatives Jones of North Reading and other members of
the House then moved to amend the bill by adding the following
section:

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

“SECTION 83. Section 6 of chapter 14 of the General Laws, as
so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting at the end thereof the
following:—

8. Shall prepare and submit to the governor and the general court
a bimonthly report containing the preliminary tax revenue collected.
Said report shall be submitted to the governor, the chair and ranking
minority member of the house committee on ways and means, and
the chair and ranking minority member of the senate committee on
ways and means on or by the first day in each month and the fif-
teenth day in each month.”.

After remarks the amendment was adopted.

The Speaker being in the Chair,—

Mr. Donato of Medford thereupon asked for a count of the House
to ascertain if a quorum was present. The Speaker, having deter-
mined that a quorum was not in attendance, then directed the
Sergeant-at-Arms to secure the presence of a quorum.

Subsequently a roll call was taken for the purpose of ascertaining
the presence of a quorum; and on the roll call 155 members were
recorded as being in attendance.

[See Yea and Nay No. 360 in Supplement.]

Therefore a quorum was present.

Order.

An Order (filed by Mr. Scaccia of Boston) relative to the appoint-
ment of a special committee to make recommendations for the
installation of a secure roll call system for the House of Representa-
tives (House, No. 4719), having been reported from the committee
on Rules, under the provisions of House Rule 7C, was considered.

After debate on the question on adoption of the order, the sense
of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of Mr. Jones
of North Reading; and on the roll call 158 members voted in the
affirmative and 0 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 361 in Supplement.]

Therefore the order was adopted.

Subsequently the Speaker announced that Representatives Scaccia
of Boston, Hall of Westford, Walrath of Stow, Rogeness of Long-
meadow, Lepper of Attleboro and Barrows of Mansfield had been
appointed to the committee.

Orders of the Day.

The House Bill making appropriations for the fiscal year 2009 for
the maintenance of the departments, boards, commissions, institu-
tions and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for interest,
sinking fund and serial bond requirements and for certain perma-
nent improvements (House, No. 4700, amended) then was further
considered.

After debate on the question on passing the bill, as amended, to
be engrossed, Mr. Peterson of Grafton and other members of the
House moved to amend it by adding the following three sections:

1425

Quorum.

Quorum,
yea and nay
No. 360.

Rl call
system.

Order
adopted,
yea and nay
No. 361.

Members
appointed.

General
Appropriation
=118

General
Appropriation
Bl



1426

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

“SECTION 84. Chapter 60 of the General Laws, as so apprearing,
is hereby amended by inserting, after section 37B, the following
new section:—

Section 37C. Security Interest on taxable personal property Taxes
assessed upon personal property under the provisions of chapter
fifty-nine, including section eighteen, with all accrued interest, inci-
dental charges and fees provided for in chapter fifty-nine, and other
provisions of this chapter shall be a security interest in the personal
property so taxed, as well as all after acquired consumer goods,
equipment and inventory and the proceeds from the sale of any such
personal property until the security interest is terminated as provided
in this section. The assessment of personal property taxes by a
municipal board of assessors shall have the force and effect of a
signed security agreement under the provisions of chapter one hun-
dred-six, hereinafter referred to in this section as ‘the Uniform Com-
mercial Code.” The security interest shall have the force and effect
of an unperfected security interest in accordance with the provisions
of the Uniform Commercial Code and once perfected shall have the
force and effect of a perfected security interest in accordance with
the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code. The unperfected
security interest shall be perfected upon: (1) nonpayment of the tax,
including partial nonpayment, fourteen days after the mailing of a
demand in accordance with section sixteen of this chapter; and,
(2) the filing of a financing statement by the municipal collector at
the office of the state secretary in accordance with the provisions of
the Uniform Commercial Code, provided that the collector may file
a financing statement no earlier than fourteen days following the
mailing of a demand to the taxpayer.

The collector shall, upon perfection of the security interest, add
the cost of filing the financing statement and the cost of filing a ter-
mination statement plus an additional fee of five dollars for the
preparation of the financing statement and an additional fee of
five dollars for the preparation of a termination statement to the
balance due.

If it appears to the collector that a filed financing statement is
going to lapse, the collector shall file a continuation statement, as
well as succeeding continuation statements in accordance with the
provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code, to continue the effec-
tiveness of the initial financing statement, adding to the balance due
the cost of filing each necessary continuation statement plus a fee of
five dollars for their preparation.

Once the balance due, including the tax, accrued interest, inci-
dental charges, and fees as provided by chapter fifty-nine and other
provisions of this chapter have been fully abated or fully paid the
security interest provided for under this section shall terminate, and
if the security interest was perfected, the collector or an assignee of
the collector shall file a termination statement at the office of the
state secretary in accordance with the provisions of the Uniform
Commercial Code.

The collector may assign an underlying personal property tax
receivable in accordance with the procedures provided for in sec-
tion 2C of this chapter provided that the provisions of the Uniform

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Commercial Code governing the assignment of a security interest
are also followed. In the event of a direct conflict between sec-
tion 2C of this chapter and the provisions of the Uniform Commer-
cial Code, the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code shall
control as to the assignment of the security interest and the provi-
sions of this chapter shall control as to the assignment of the tax
receivable.

If a tax receivable and security interest has not previously been
assigned, the collector shall assign the tax receivable and the secu-
rity interest, in accordance with the provisions of the Uniform Com-
mercial Code, to any other secured party holding a concurrent
security interest in the same personal property, regardless of when
the other secured party’s interest was perfected, if that secured party
fully pays the balance due to the collector.

All remedies available to holders of secured interests under the
provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code for default of an under-
lying obligation shall be available to the collector or to an assignee
to collect the balance due and the use of the provisions of the Uni-
form Commercial Code by the collector or an assignee shall not
interfere with the ability of the collector or an assignee to use other
remedies, including the further accrual of interest on the tax receiv-
able, as provided in chapter fifty-nine, this chapter or any other
applicable provision of law to collect the balance due.

All terms used in this section shall be defined by reference to
those terms as they are used under the Uniform Commercial Code
unless specific reference is made in this section to another provision
of law.

SECTION 85. Section 95 of Chapter 60 is hereby amended by
inserting at the end of the first sentence the words:— ; and upon the
filing of a financing statement in accordance with the provisions of
Section 37C and the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code,
with the amount of uncollected personal property taxes represented
by the financing statement.

SECTION 86. Sections 84 and 85 shall take effect on January 1,
2009.”.

The amendment was rejected.

Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair,—

Mr. Hill of Ipswich then moved to amend the bill by adding the
following section:

“SECTION 84. Section 44 of Chapter 85 of the Acts of 1994, as
amended by Section 50 of Chapter 15 of the Acts of 1996, and as
further amended by Section 19 of Chapter 23 of the Acts of 2002, is
hereby further amended by inserting after the words ‘Mount Grey-
lock state reservation’ the following words:— , Whitehead House at
Willowdale state forest, Kerighan House at Bradley Palmer state
park.”.

The amendment was adopted.

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2

In item 0511-0270 by striking out the figures “600,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “800,0007;

In item 0511-0420 by striking out the figures “113,269” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “163,269”;

1427

General
Appropriation
Bl



1428

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

administration of the local consumer aid fund, the
operation of the anti-trust division, all regional
offices, a high-tech crime unit and the victim and
witness compensation program; provided, that the
victim and witness compensation program shall
be administered in accordance with chapters
258B and 258C of the General Laws; provided
further, that the attorney general shall submit to
the general court and the secretary for administra-
tion and finance a report detailing the claims sub-
mitted to the state treasurer for payment under
item 0810- 0004 indicating both the number and
costs for each category of claim; provided fur-
ther, that not more than $250,000 shall be
expended from the funds appropriated in this
item for a safe neighborhood initiative pilot pro-
gram in the Bowdoin/Geneva area of the Dorch-
ester district of the city of Boston; provided
further, that not more than $250,000 shall be
expended for a safe neighborhood initiative in the
Grove Hall area of Boston; and provided further,
that no less than $200,000 be expended for
the Dorchester Youth Collaborative Safe City
INIETATIVE. ...

By striking out item 1108-5200 and inserting the
the following item:

For the commonwealth’s share of the group insur-

ance premium and plan costs incurred in fiscal
year 2009; provided, that notwithstanding any
general or special law to the contrary, funds in
this item shall not be available during the
accounts-payable period of fiscal year 2009,
and any unexpended balance in this item shall
revert to the General Fund on June 30, 2009;
provided, that the secretary of administration
and finance shall charge the division of unem-
ployment assistance and other departments,
authorities, agencies and divisions, which have
federal or other funds allocated to them for this
purpose, for that portion of insurance premiums
and plan costs as the secretary determines
should be borne by such funds, and shall notify
the comptroller of the amounts to be trans-
ferred, after similar determination, from the
several state or other funds and amounts
received in payment of all such charges or such
transfers shall be credited to the General Fund;
provided further, that funds may be expended

In item 0524-0000 by striking out the figures “1,782,807” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “1,952,074”;

In item 0940-0100 by striking out the figures “2,434,794” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “2,794,794";

By striking out item 0810-0000 and inserting in place thereof the
following item:

For the office of the attorney general, including the

27,360,277";
place thereof

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

from this item for the commonwealth’s share of
group insurance premium and plan costs pro-
vided to the employees and retirees in prior
fiscal years; provided further, that the group
insurance commission shall report quarterly to
the house and senate committees on ways and
means the amounts expended from this item for
prior year costs; provided further, that the
group insurance commission shall obtain reim-
bursement for premium and administrative
expenses from other agencies and authorities
not funded by state appropriation; provided fur-
ther, that the secretary of administration and
finance may charge all agencies for the com-
monwealth’s share of the health insurance costs
incurred on behalf of any employees of those
agencies who are on leave of absence for a
period of more than 1 year; provided further,
that the amounts received in payment for the
charges shall be credited to the General Fund;
provided further, that notwithstanding sec-
tion 26 of chapter 29 of the General Laws, the
commission may negotiate, purchase and exe-
cute contracts before July 1 of each year for
policies of group insurance as authorized by
chapter 32A of the General Laws; provided fur-
ther, that notwithstanding chapter 150E of the
General Laws and as provided in section 8 of
chapter 32A and for the purposes of section 14
of chapter 32A, the commonwealth’s share of
the group insurance premium for state employees
who have retired before July 1, 1994, shall be
90 per cent and the commonwealth’s share of
the group insurance premium for state
employees who have retired on or after July 1,
1994, shall be 85 per cent; provided further,
that the commonwealth’s share of the group
insurance premium for active employees upon
retirement shall be 85 per cent; provided fur-
ther, that the commonwealth’s share of the pre-
miums for active state employees and their
dependents shall be 85 per cent; provided fur-
ther, that the commonwealth’s share of the pre-
miums for active state employees hired after
June 30, 2003, and their dependents shall be 80
per cent; provided further, that the commission
shall notify the house and senate committees on
ways and means by March 15 of each year of
the cost of the commonwealth’s projected share
of group insurance premiums for the next fiscal
year; and provided further, that the group insur-
ance commission may pay premium and plan
costs for municipal employees and retirees who
are enrolled in the group insurance commis-
sion’s health plans pursuant to the commis-
SIoN’s regulations ..o

827,933,764”;

1429

General
Appropriation
Bl



1430

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

By adding at the end of item 1201-0100 the following: *; pro-
vided further, that the department shall conduct a pilot public aware-
ness and education outreach campaign about state and local tax
credits, deductions, deferrals and exemptions and other tax informa-
tion available to persons age sixty five and over, including, but not
limited to, section 6 of Chapter 62 and section 5 of Chapter 59 of the
General Laws. The department shall work in conjunction with the
executive office of elder affairs in disseminating information and
conducting the campaign. The department shall conduct the cam-
paign from July 1, 2008 to April 15, 2009 and shall report their find-
ings to the house and senate committee on ways and means and the
joint committee on elder affairs no later than May 15, 2009. The
department shall also file an interim report to the house and senate
committee on ways and means and the joint committee on elder
affairs on January 1, 2009,

By inserting after item 1599-0042 (inserted by amendment) the
following item:

“1599-0045 For a capital projects reserve; provided, that not
less than $1,000,000 shall be expended to assist
the YMCA of Greater Boston on capital pro-
jects approved by the board of directors of the
YMCA oot $1,000,000”;

By inserting after item 1599-4233 the following item:

“1599-6901 For a reserve to adjust the wages, compensation or
salary and associated employee-related costs to
personnel earning less than $40,000 in annual
compensation who are employed by private
human service providers that deliver human and
social services under contracts with depart-
ments within the executive office of health and
human services and the executive office of
elder affairs; provided, that home care workers
shall be eligible for funding from this appropri-
ation; provided further, that the secretary of the
executive office of health and human services
may allocate the funds appropriated in this item
to the departments in order to implement this
initiative; provided further, that the executive
office of health and human services shall condi-
tion the expenditure of appropriation upon
assurances that the funds shall be used solely
for the purposes of equal percentage adjust-
ments to wages, compensation or salary; pro-
vided further, that not later than January 15,
2009, the executive office shall submit to the
house and senate committees on ways and
means a report delineating the number of
employees, by job title and average salary,
receiving the adjustment in fiscal year 2009 and
the average percentage adjustment funded
herein; provided further, that the report shall
also include, for each contract scheduled to
receive any allocation from this item in each

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

such department, the total payroll expenditures
in each contract for the categories of personnel
scheduled to receive the adjustments; provided
further, that no funds from this item shall be
allocated to special education programs under
chapter 71B of the General Laws, contracts for
early education and care services or programs
for which payment rates are negotiated and paid
as class rates as established by the division of
health care finance and policy; provided fur-
ther, that no funds shall be allocated from this
item to contracts funded exclusively by federal
grants as delineated in section 2D; provided
further, that the total fiscal year 2009 cost of
salary adjustments and any other associated
employee costs authorized there under shall not
exceed $23,000,000; provided further, that the
executive office shall submit an allocation
schedule to the house and senate committees on
ways and means not less than 30 days after dis-
bursement of funds; and provided further, that
the annualized cost of the adjustments in fiscal
year 2010 shall not exceed the amount appro-
priated herein ... 23,000,0007;

and by striking out line item 4000-0117;

By striking out sections 8 and 9;

In section 40, in lines 17, 18 and 19, by striking out the follow-
ing: “(2) the implementation and administration of 26G 1/2 and 34A
to 34D, inclusive, of chapter 148, and chapter 304 of the acts of
2004” and inserting in place thereof the following: “(2) the imple-
mentation and administration of chapter 148 and chapter 304 of the
Acts of 2004”;

In section 60, in line 3, by striking out the figures “378,000,000”
and inserting in place thereof the figures “374,528,000”; and

By adding the following section:

“SECTION 85. Section 2 of chapter 77 of the acts of 2005 is
hereby amended by striking the following: ‘September 11, 2008’
and inserting in place thereof the following:— September 11, 2010.”.

On the question on adoption of the amendments, the sense of the
House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of Mr. Tobin of
Quincy; and on the roll call 147 members voted in the affirmative
and 10 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 362 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

At twenty-two minutes before eight o’clock P.M. (Friday, May 2),
on motion of Mr. Binienda of Worcester (Mr. Donato of Medford
being in the Chair), the House recessed until ten minutes before
nine o’clock; and at that time the House was called to order with
Mr. Donato in the Chair.

The Chair (Mr. Donato) then placed before the House the ques-
tion on suspension of Rule 1A in order that the House might con-
tinue to meet beyond the hour of nine o’clock P.M.

1431

State
Administration,
Constitutional
Officers and
Non-Budgetary
amendments

Suspension of
Rule 1A.

Rule 1A
suspended,
yea and nay
No. 363.



1432

Amendments
rejected,

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

On the question on suspension of Rule 1A, the sense of the House
was taken by yeas and nays, as required under the provision of said
rule; and on the roll call 135 members voted in the affirmative and
23 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 363 in Supplement.]

Therefore Rule 1A was suspended.

Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House then
moved to amend the bill in section 2 by striking out items 2511-
3003, 7003-0710, 7003-0711, 7007-1100, 7007-1101, 7100-0800
and 7100-0801; and by striking out sections 53, 52, 53 and 57.

After debate on the question on adoption of the amendments, the
sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of
Mr. Jones; and on the roll call 20 members voted in the affirmative
and 137 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 364 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were rejected.

Mr. Turkington of Falmouth and other members of the House
then moved to amend the bill by adding the following section:

“SECTION 86. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the
contrary, not less than 10 days after the effective date of this act,
the comptroller shall transfer $6,500,000 from the General Fund to
the Massachusetts Cultural Facilities Fund, established in section 42
of chapter 23G of the General Laws.”.

The amendment was adopted.

Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop then moved to amend the bill in section 2

By striking out item 7004-0099 and inserting in the place thereof
the following item:

“7004-0099 For the operation of the department of housing and
community development; provided, that
notwithstanding any general or special law to
the contrary, the department may make expen-
ditures for the purposes of the department
against federal grants for certain direct and
indirect costs under a cost overhead allocation
plan approved by the comptroller; provided fur-
ther, that the comptroller shall maintain an
account on the Massachusetts management
accounting and reporting system for the pur-
pose of making these expenditures; provided
further, that expenditures made against the
account shall not be subject to appropriation
and may include the cost of personnel; provided
further, that notwithstanding any general or
special law, rule, or regulation to the contrary,
the department may conduct annual verifica-
tions of household income levels based upon
state tax returns for the purposes of adminis-
tering the state and federal housing subsidy pro-
grams funded in items, 7004-9005, 7004- 9024,
7004-9030, 7004-9033, 7004-9316, and items
7004-9009, 7004-9014, 7004-9019, 7004-9020
of section 2D; provided further, that as a condi-
tion of eligibility or continued occupancy by an
applicant or a tenant, the department may

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

require disclosure of the social security number
of an applicant or tenant and members of the
applicant’s or tenant’s household for use in ver-
ification of income eligibility; provided further,
that the department may deny or terminate par-
ticipation in subsidy programs for failure by an
applicant or a tenant to provide a social security
number for use in verification of income eligi-
bility; provided further, that the department
may also consult with the department of rev-
enue, the department of transitional assistance
or any other state or federal agency which it
considers necessary to conduct this income ver-
ification; provided further, that notwithstanding
any general or special law to the contrary, these
state agencies shall consult and cooperate with
the department and furnish any information in
the possession of the agencies including, but
not limited to, tax returns and applications for
public assistance or financial aid; provided fur-
ther, that for the purposes of conducting this
income verification, the director of the depart-
ment may enter into an interdepartmental
service agreement with the commissioner of
revenue to utilize the department of revenue’s
wage reporting and bank match system for the
purpose of verifying the income and eligibility
of participants in federally assisted housing
programs and that of members of the partici-
pants’ households; and provided further, that
for the purposes of clarification only, notwith-
standing section 12 of chapter 490 of the acts of
1980, the department may authorize neighbor-
hood housing services corporations to retain,
re-assign, and reloan funds received in repay-
ment of loans made under the neighborhood
housing services rehabilitation program; pro-
vided further, that not less than $25,000 shall be
expended for the Beverly Affordable Housing
Coalition; provided further, that not less than
$125,000 shall be expended for the Hungry Hill
Development Corporation in the city of Spring-
field; provided further, that not less than
$15,000 shall be expended for the Turning
Point Day Resource Center for the Homeless in
the town of Wareham; provided further, that
$63,440 shall be expended for the Worcester
Housing Authority for a resident services
employment coordinator; provided further, that
$50,000 shall be expended for the Quinsiga-
mond Village Community Center for the cre-
ation of a part-time outreach worker and for
administrative costs; provided further, that not
less than $50,000 be expended for the North
Shore Housing Trust, Inc.; provided further,
that not less than $100,000 shall be expended
for the Pleasant Street Neighborhood Network
Center in Worcester; provided that not less than

1433

General
Appropriation
Bl



1434

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

$50,000 shall be expended for the Worcester
YouthCenter, located in the city of Worcester;
provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for the South Worcester
Neighborhood Improvement Corporation to
continue to provide vital services to the poorest
neighborhoods in the city of Worcester; pro-
vided further, that not less than $25,000 shall
be expended for AMEDAL in Lawrence; pro-
vided further, that not less than $115,000 shall
be expended for Food for the World Pantry;
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for Neighbors in Need of the
Merrimack Valley; provided further, that not
less than $25,000 shall be expended for upkeep
and maintenance of the Rockland Community
Center; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended to World is Our
Classroom, Inc. serving the towns of Holyoke,
Westfield, Chicopee and Greenfield; provided
further, that not less than $35,000 shall be
expended to the Holyoke Creative Arts Center;
provided further, that not less than $25,000
shall be expended for the Allston-Brighton
Community Development Corporation’s con-
tinued operation of a grant program to enhance
housing quality standards; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
continued operation of computer technology
centers at the Commonwealth Housing Devel-
opment, the Jackson Mann Community Center
and the Power Up Center at Brighton High
School; provided further, that $150,000 shall be
expended for ABCD North End/West End
elderly program provided further, that not less
than $75,000 shall be expended for the
Methuen-Arlington Neighborhood, Inc; pro-
vided further, that no less than $150,000 shall
be expended for 2 computer centers and the
work force program operated by the Cambridge
housing authority; provided further, that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for the
Clinton Housing Authority for the Water Street
Senior Housing Complex, located in the town
of Clinton provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Indian
Orchard Main Street Partnership; provided fur-
ther, not less than $100,000 shall be expended
for a Homeless Prevention Program for the
Homeless Connections Outreach Program in
Fall River; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for preliminary
economic development designs for downtown
Needham; provided further, that not less than
$200,000 shall be expended to the Springfield
Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc., so-
called, in Springfield to develop new housing
starts, prevent foreclosures, assist first-time

In item 7004-2475 by striking out the figures “5,250,000” and

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

home buyers, and to create jobs in the construc-
tion industry; provided further, that not less
than $95,000 shall be expended to the Boston
Housing Authority for a program to provide
certain tenant services for the West Broadway
Task Force in the South Boston section of the
city of Boston; provided further, that not less
than $25,000 shall be expended for the Marl-
borough Community Development Corporation;
provided further, that not less than $25,000
shall be allocated for operational support for the
affordable housing program located at 9 Half
Moon Street, in the Dorchester section of the
city of Boston; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for the Safe
Neighborhood Initiative Pilot Program in the
Grove Hall area of Roxbury and Dorchester in
the city of Boston; provided further, that not
less than $150,000 shall be expended to the
town of Braintree as a one- time community
action grant for the replacement of the commu-
nications console at the police department in
the town of Braintree; provided further, that not
less than $20,000 shall be expended to the
Town of Braintree as a one-time community
action grant for Thayer Public Library; pro-
vided further, that not less than $25,000 shall
be expended for operational support for the
affordable housing program for formerly home-
less individuals at Egleston Crossing in the
Dorchester section of the city of Boston; pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended to the Housing Families, Inc in the
city of Malden for providing educational sup-
port programming for homeless children
through the Children and Family Program; pro-
vided further, not less than $300,000 shall be
expended for the paving and construction of
parking facilities in the town of Holbrook; and
provided further, not less than $300,000 shall
be expended for a senior center in the city of
QUINCY ittt

inserting in place thereof the figures “5,750,000”;

By striking out item 7004-3036 and inserting the place thereof

the following item:

*7004-3036

For housing services and counseling; provided,

that not less than $1,600,000 shall be expended
as grants for the operation of 9 regional housing
consumer education centers operated by the
regional nonprofit housing authorities; provided
further, that the grants shall be through a com-
petitive application process under criteria cre-
ated by the department; provided further, that
the department shall submit annual reports to
the secretary of administration and finance, the

11,120,9097;

1435

General
Appropriation
Bl



1436

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

house and senate committees on ways and
means and the joint committee on housing detail-
ing all expenditures of said program including
for each regional housing consumer education
center the total number of persons who received
information and referral services, the costs for
such services rendered per consumer and the
identification of consumer issues and trends;
provided further, that said department shall
report to the house and senate committees on
ways and means no later than March 1, 2008 on
possible savings and efficiencies through con-
solidation of said services and counseling; pro-
vided further, that no funds shall be expended
from this item in the AA object class for the
compensation of state employees; provided fur-
ther, that $141,000 shall be expended for the
Just A Start Corporation to administer a
housing stabilization and conflict management
services program to prevent homelessness; and
provided further, that not less than provided
further that no less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the New North Citizens’ Council,
Inc. North End Housing Initiative $80,925 shall
be expended for the Central Massachusetts
Housing Alliance Inc. Donations Clearinghouse
Program ... 1,921,925”;

In item 7004-9005 by striking out the figures “66,000,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “67,000,000”;

In item 7004-9024 by striking out the figures “31,947,202” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “32,947,202”;

In item 7004-9033 by striking out the figures “3,500,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “3,700,000";

In item 7004-9316 by striking out the figures “5,000,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “5,250,000”;

In item 7004-9317 by striking out the figures “600,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “700,000”;

By striking out item 7002-0012 and inserting the place thereof
the following item:

“7002-0012 For a youth-at-risk program targeted at reducing
juvenile delinquency in high risk areas of the
commonwealth; provided, that these funds may
be expended for the development and implemen-
tation of a year-round employment program for
at-risk youth as well as existing year-round
employment programs; provided further, that
$500,000 of these funds shall be matched by pri-
vate organizations; and provided further, that
funds shall be available for expenditure through
September 1, 2009; provided further that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for an at- risk
juvenile program at the Boys and Girls Club of
The Lower Merrimack Valley in Salisbury ......... 7,700,0007;

By striking out item 7003-0605 and inserting the place thereof
the following item:

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

For the operation and maintenance of the Massa-

chusetts Manufacturing Extension Partnership
for the purpose of maintaining and promoting
manufacturing as an integral part of the Massa-
chusetts economy and for programs designed to
assist small and mid-sized manufacturing com-
panies; provided further that not less than
$75,000 shall be expended for the Regional
Employment Board of Hampden County for a
pilot program for precision machining training..

By striking out item 7003-0702 and inserting the
the following item:

For grants to be administered by the department of

workforce development; provided, that not less
than $250,000 shall be expended for the Massa-
chusetts Career Development Institute in
Springfield to provide job training, employa-
bility development and career counseling to the
unemployed and underemployed; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $125,000 shall be
expended for the 1199 SEIU Training and
Upgrading Fund to provide a job training initia-
tive for participating health care institutions;
provided further, that not less than $7,500 shall
be expended for the Bonnie Brae Day Camp in
Gardner; provided further, that not less than
$75,000 shall be expended for the Greater
Gardner Community Development Corporation;
provided further, that not less than $200,000
shall be expended to Boston Health Care and
Research Training Institute; provided further,
that not less than $15,000 shall be expended for
the Draper Complex Reuse Committee in Hope-
dale; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 be expended for the Lower Pioneer
Valley Education Collaborative for the purpose
of expanding their existing programs and serv-
ices to better serve students with disabilities;
provided further, that not less than $500,000
shall be expended for the Jackson-Appleton-
Middlesex plan in the city of Lowell; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for Puerto Rican Cultural Center of
Springfield; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended for the Interna-
tional Institute to provide long-term case man-
agement and employment training for highly
skilled legal immigrants; provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be provided to the
Workforce Investment Association of MA, Inc.
for the purpose of providing technical assis-
tance to career center directors, administrators,
and fiscal agents to assist with quality improve-
ments in the delivery of workforce development
services to job seekers and employers; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be pro-
vided for Centros Las Americas, in the city of

975,000";
place thereof

1437

General
Appropriation
Bl



1438

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Worcester; provided further, that not less than
$250,000 shall be expended for the Center for
Women & Enterprise; provided further, that not
less than $165,000 shall be expended to con-
tinue the economic development project oper-
ated by the Arlington Community Trabajando
in the city of Lawrence; provided further, that
not less than $84,000 shall be expended for
Community Service Agency, Inc; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $500,000 shall be
expended for education, career development
and employment service programs operated by
the Urban League of Massachusetts; provided
further, that not less than $250,000 shall be
expended for Outer Cape Health Services to
provide a health center skilled training program
on Lower and Outer Cape Cod; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $15,000 shall be
expended by WE CAN of Cape Cod for work-
force training and career mentoring for women
in transition; provided further, that not less than
$141,000 shall be expended for Just-a-Start
Corporation to provide training for entry level
employment in the biotech and medical fields
for 30 unemployed, underemployed or dis-
placed workers, or persons receiving benefits
from transitional aid to families with dependent
children; provided further, that not less than
$127,000 shall be expended for the employee
involvement and ownership program; provided
further, that not less than $250,000 shall be
expended to the New England Farm Workers
Council; provided further, that not less than
$200,000 shall be expended for the Boston
Health Care and Research Training Institute;
provided further, that $50,000 shall be
expended for the Allston-Brighton Vocational
Center (VAC) for the continued operation of a
job training and placement center; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $25,000 be expended for
the Area Planning Action Council (APAC) in
Allston-Brighton to implement a Project Place
Program to assist in the operation of a career
development department; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
Partnership for Automotive Career Education
program to recruit, train, and provide career
guidance to students for entry-level automotive
technician jobs; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for both the
Reunion Center in the city of Easthampton and
the Easthampton Youth Entrepreneurship Pro-
ject; provided further, that not less than
$350,000 shall be expended to fund need-based
workforce development related to continuing
education grants administered by the Access
Program of Boston; provided further, that not
less than $250,000 shall be expended for the

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

Charles E. Shannon Jr. At-Risk Youth Project,
operated by the Center for Teen Empowerment
Inc., for the community of Somerville; provided
further, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended to Inquilinos Boricuas en Accion
(IBA) for the Pathways to Technology Initia-
tive; provided further, that not less than
$105,000 shall be expended for the operation of
the E-Team Machinist Program of the North
Shore; provided further, that not less than
$95,000 shall be expended for the Mature
Workers Program of the Cape and Islands
Workforce Investment Board; provided further,
that not less than $150,000 shall be provided to
Lazarus House for the continued operation of a
job training program; provided further, that not
less than $150,000 shall be expended for the
Martin Luther King, Jr. Business Empowerment
Center in the city of Worcester; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $750,000 shall be
expended for a high school science program in
biotechnology by Commonwealth Corporation,
in consultation with the Massachusetts Biotech-
nology Council, including teacher and guidance
counselor training, biotechnology lab equip-
ment, and biotechnology lab supplies evalua-
tion and technical assistance; provided further,
that not less than $500,000 shall be expended
on the Commonwealth Corporation; provided
further, that not less than $300,000 shall be
expended for a hospital skill training program
operated by the Commonwealth Corporation;
provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for a human service academy
pilot program to be operated by People Inc. of
Fall River; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended to maintain a post-
secondary nursing degree and certification pro-
gram at the Blackstone Valley Vocational
Regional School in partnership with Quinsiga-
mond Community College; provided further,
that not less than $250,000 shall be expended to
support the Technology Initiative of the Metro
South/West Regional Employment Board for
the development of the Technology Centers of
Excellence serving the region’s youth and busi-
ness, and said grant shall require a 200 percent
match from the private sector; provided further,
that not less than $200,000 shall be expended
on the Southeastern Economic Development
Corporation’s microenterprise programs as a
supplemental match to conduct an entrepre-
neurial training and technical assistance pro-
gram for support of emerging high-growth
microenterprises that are owned by or employ
income-eligible residents; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
Massachusetts School of Professional Psy-

1439

General
Appropriation
Bl



1440

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

chology to recruit and provide career support
and workforce retention of graduate students
training for careers in public sector behavioral
health service delivery; provided further, that
not less than $900,000 shall be expended on the
Massachusetts Service Alliance for the opera-
tion of the youth, senior service and conserva-
tion corps program; provided further, that not
less than $215,000 shall be expended for rapid
response labor specialists at the Massachusetts
AFL-CIO; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended for worker coordi-
nators at the Massachusetts AFL-CIO; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for the Latino After-School Initiative
(LASI) Youth Development Project; provided
further, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for Centro Latino de Chelsea to pro-
vide workforce training, educational services,
and other transitional services in the city of
Chelsea; provided further, that not less than
$400,000 shall be expended to provide employ-
ment, training and job placement by Year Up,
Inc. of Boston; provided further, that not less
than $200,000 be expended for the 1199SEIU
Training and Upgrading Fund; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be made avail-
able to More Than Words in the city of
Waltham for the purpose of expanding opera-
tions to an additional city to be determined in
consultation with the commissioner; provided
further, that not less than $200,000 shall be
expended for Women’s Career Mentoring Pro-
gram and the Women’s Union Woman to
Woman Program; provided further, that not less
than $250,000 shall be expended for a grant to
the south shore tri-town development corpora-
tion established pursuant to chapter 301 of the
acts of 1998; provided further, that not less than
$200,000 shall be expended for the North Shore
Alliance for Economic Development; provided
further that no less than $250,000 shall be
expended for the operation and programs of
AWAKE (Alive with Awareness, Knowledge,
and Empowerment) in Springfield; provided
further that $200,000 be expended on the
Western Massachusetts Enterprise Fund; pro-
vided further that not less than $250,000.00
shall be expended to the Massachusetts Career
Development Institute (MCDI), Inc., in the city
of Springfield to provide job training, employa-
bility development and career counseling to the
unemployed and underemployed; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $75,000 be expended for
the Lower Pioneer Valley Education Collabora-
tive for the purpose of implementing an educa-
tional program enabling on-site technical
training; provided further, that not less than

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

$100,000 shall be provided for the Work Certi-
fied Program operated by the Greater New Bed-
ford Workforce Investment Board, Inc.;
provided further that not less than $105,000
shall be expended to the E-Team Machinist
Program in the North Shore; and provided fur-
ther that not less than $10,000 shall be provided
for the William J. Bresnahan Scouting and
Community Center in Ashburnham ..................

New England for the layoff aversion through
management assistance program for consultant
and technical assistance to manufacturing com-
panies in Massachusetts to prevent business
closure and employee displacement; provided,
that the expenditure of the layoff aversion
through management program as provided for
in this item shall leverage at least $1 in
matching funds for every $1 granted pursuant to
this item; provided further, the president of the
Small Business Association of New England
shall file a quarterly report with the house and
senate committees on ways and means, the joint
committee on economic development and
emerging technologies, and the joint committee
on labor and workforce development on the
number of employees and manufacturing-based
companies that have received financial assis-
tance through this item, a detailed description
of the services provided to manufacturing com-
panies in the commonwealth through the layoff
aversion through management program, and a
detailed account of the expenditures of the
layoff aversion program, including administra-
TIVE COSES v

By striking out item 7007-0300 and inserting the
the following item:

For the operation of the Massachusetts office of

business development, which shall include the
operation and support of capital grants pro-
grams, including the Massachusetts Opportuni-
ties Relocation and Expansion Jobs Capital
Program, established in chapter 123 of the acts
of 2006, and for marketing and promoting the
commonwealth in order to attract and retain tar-
geted businesses and industries; provided, that
the office shall maintain business development
assistance services at an office to be located at
the University of Massachusetts at Dartmouth
for the purposes of responding to inquiries and
providing assistance to businesses seeking to
expand or relocate to southeastern Massachu-
setts; provided further, that $350,000 shall be
expended to the Massachusetts Alliance for
Economic Development for the purpose of

11,284,5007;

By inserting after item 7003-0803 the following item:
For a grant for the Small Business Association of

100,0007;
place thereof

1441

General
Appropriation
Bl



1442

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

enhancing economic development related serv-
ices, including but not limited to implementa-
tion of a statewide online site finder to assist
business growth; provided further that not less
than $250,000.00 shall be expended for Spring-
field Technical Assistance Program to be oper-
ated by the Affiliated Chambers of Commerce
of Greater Springfield; and provided further
that $220,845 be expended for maintenance rent
COSES ottt e

By striking out item 7007-0334 and inserting the
the following item:

For the operation of the office of small business and

entrepreneurship and for grants to community
development corporations, community develop-
ment financial institutions or non-profit commu-
nity-based organizations for the purpose of
providing technical assistance or training pro-
grams to businesses with 20 employees or fewer;
provided further that no less than $100,000 shall
be expended for the Massachusetts Latino
Chamber of Commerce in Springfield .................

By striking out item 7007-0500 and inserting the
the following item:

For the operation and maintenance of the Massa-

chusetts Biotechnology Research Institute for
the purpose of promoting the commercialization
of new, academic-based research and develop-
ment, and raising the scientific awareness of the
communities of the commonwealth; provided
that no less than $60,000 shall be expended to
the city of Lynn to promote a Biotechnology
incubator space within the city’s smart growth
ISTIICT oo

By striking out item 7007-0951 and inserting the
the following item:

For the operation of the Commonwealth Zoolog-

ical Corporation established pursuant to chap-
ter 92B of the General Laws; provided, that
funds appropriated in this item shall be expended
for the purposes of promoting private
fundraising, achieving self-sufficiency and
serving as a catalyst for urban economic devel-
opment and job opportunities for local resi-
dents; provided further, that the corporation
shall take all steps necessary to increase the
amount of private funding available for the
operation of the zoos; provided further, that
funding in this line item may not be transferred
through interdepartmental service agreements;
provided further, that the corporation shall
report to the house and senate committees on
ways and means not later than February 1, 2009
on the status of, and amounts collected from,

4,408,692”;
place thereof

1,360,697";
place thereof

760,000”;
place thereof

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

the private fundraising and enhanced revenue
efforts identified in the draft Massachusetts
Zoos Business and Operations Plan, dated
December, 1996; provided further, that the cor-
poration shall continue to provide free services
and supplies including, but not limited to, rou-
tine animal check-ups, diagnosis and care,
emergency veterinary needs, medications and
medical supplies, vitamins and diet supple-
ments and Zoo Prem feline diet, to the Trailside
Museum and the Chickatawbut Hill Center in
the town of Milton; and provided further, that
$250,000 be expended on a matching program
to encourage private and corporate donations to
support the Franklin Park Zoo and Stone Zoo ...

of travel and tourism; provided, that perfor-
mance-based standards shall be incorporated in
all contracts executed by said office for the pro-
curement of tourism marketing and advertising
services; provided further, that not less than
$1,250,000 of the amount appropriated herein
shall be expended for the operation and admin-
istration of the Massachusetts Sports and Enter-
tainment Commission; provided, however, that
the Massachusetts Sports and Entertainment
Commission shall be the official and lead
agency to facilitate and attract major sports
events and championships in the common-
wealth; provided further, that the Massachusetts
Sports and Entertainment Commission shall
establish a division within the commission
which shall be the official and lead agency to
facilitate motion picture production and devel-
opment within the commonwealth; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for a child safety program in the city
of Revere; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended for a child safety
program in the town of Winthrop; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the Bacon Free Library in Natick;
provided further, that $100,000 shall be
expended for the Unity Church in Easton; pro-
vided further, that $50,000 shall be expended
for the Freedom Trail Foundation Historic
Preservation Trust Development Fund; pro-
vided further, that $150,000 shall be expended
for the OIld Provincial State House; provided
further that no less than $50,000 be expended
for the Peter’s Park Art Wall of the Urban Art
Institute; provided further that no less than

7,050,0007;

In item 7007-1300 by striking out the figures “960,000” and
inserting in place thereof the figures “1,460,000”; and
By striking out item 7007-0900 and inserting the place thereof
the following item:

For the operation and administration of the office

1443

General
Appropriation
Bl



1444

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

$50,000 be expended for the Friends of Peter’s
Park; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Kwong
Kong Chinese School in Boston; provided fur-
ther, not less than $100,000 shall be expended
for Chinatown Tourism and Trust in the city of
Boston; provided further, that not less than
$175,000 shall be expended for the Springfield
Business Improvement District (SBID) of
Springfield to be used for the installation of a
video camera surveillance monitoring system
throughout the central business district area of
the city of Springfield; provided further, that
not less than $200,000 shall be expended for
the City Stage of Springfield; provided further,
that not less than $200,000 shall be expended
for the Spirit of Springfield; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended for
the Springfield Symphony Orchestra; provided
further, that no less than $200,000 be expended
for the Wilmington Historical Commission;
provided further, that $50,000 be expended by
the town of Westhampton to support the reno-
vation of and supplement existing funding for
the Westhampton town library; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $129,000 shall be
expended for the operation of Discover Quincy;
provided further, that not less than $200,000
shall be expended to the Mahaiwe Performing
Arts Center in Great Barrington; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $200,000 shall be
expended to The Boston Symphony Orchestra
for the Renovation, repairs, design and con-
struction to the grounds at Tanglewood; pro-
vided further, that not less than $17,100 shall
be expended for a technology grant for the
Hopedale Police Department; provided further,
that not less than $125,000, shall be expended
for the Hancock Shaker Village for educational
programming and marketing purposes; provided
further, that not less than $50,000 shall be
expended for the Russian Community Associa-
tion in Springfield; provided further, that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for a child
safety grant for the city of Everett; provided
further, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for a small business program in the
city of Everett; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for the Merri-
mack Repertory Theatre; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
renovation of the Bing Theatre, and provided
further, that not less than $75,000 shall be
expended for the installation of street lights in
the Forest Park area of Springfield; provided
further, that no less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the Italian Cultural Center of
Western Massachusetts; provided further, that

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

not less than $250,000 shall be expended for
the North Central Massachusetts Development
Corporation; provided further, that not less than
$10,000 shall be expended for the operation of
the Payson Park Music Festival in Belmont;
provided further, that not less than $250,000
shall be expended for The Berkshire Museum,
in the city of Pittsfield; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
rehabilitation and restoration of the Samuel
Harrison House in the city of Pittsfield; pro-
vided further, that not less than $250,000, sub-
ject to a 100 per cent matching fund, shall be
expended for the Berkshire Economic Develop-
ment Corporation; provided further, that not
less than $9,000 shall be expended for oper-
ating expenses for the Route 195 Visitor Infor-
mation Center in Wareham; provided further,
that not less than $50,000 shall be expended for
the purposes of the operation of the programs of
the Riverside Theatre Works, an organization
located in the Hyde Park section of the city of
Boston; provided further, that not less than
$125,000 shall be expended for New England
Puerto Rican Association; provided further, that
not less than $50,000 shall be expended to
operate the Cape Cod Junior Technology
Council; provided further, that not less than
$300,000 shall be expended for the Sturbridge
Heritage and Preservation Partnership; provided
further, that not less than $250,000 shall be
expended for the 495/MetroWest Corridor Part-
nership; provided further, that not less than
$25,000 shall be expended for the town of Hali-
fax’s 275th Anniversary Celebration; provided
further, that not less than $1,000,000 shall be
expended through a grant application process
established by the office of travel and tourism
to offset deficits that may occur during fiscal
year 2009 for the highway information centers
operating year-round on state highways and
federally-assisted highways, and the visitor
information centers on Boston Common and the
Prudential Center, both in the city of Boston,
and the Adams Visitor Center in Adams; pro-
vided further, that not less than $50,000 shall
be expended for the operation and administra-
tion of the Commonwealth Cup, a series within
the Canadian-American Association of Profes-
sional Baseball; provided further, that not less
than $50,000 shall be expended on Brockton’s
Fuller Craft Museum; provided further, that not
less than $150,000 shall be expended to the
town of Wendell for an emergency assistance
safety grant; provided further, not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for Battleship Cove
in the city of Fall River to assist the Common-
wealth’s official World War 11 and 9/11 memo-

1445

General
Appropriation
Bl



1446

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

rials’ educational and tourism endeavors; pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended for the Waltham Tourism Council;
provided further, that not less than $40,000
shall be expended for the Newburyport initia-
tive to attract new businesses and industries;
provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for the economic develop-
ment project at the Salisbury Chamber of Com-
merce; provided further, that not less than
$150,000 shall be expended for a child safety
program for the city of Melrose; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for a child safety program for the
town of Wakefield; provided further, that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended to the
Merry-Go-Round at Heritage State Park in
Holyoke; provided further, that not less than
$65,000 shall be expended for the Designing an
Industry initiative at Massachusetts College of
Art and Design for cluster research and promo-
tion of the statewide design industry; provided
further, that $100,000 shall be expended for the
historic Hadley Hall in Hadley; provided fur-
ther, that $100,000 shall be expended for the
Central Square Theater in Cambridge; provided
further, that $500,000 shall be expended for the
Old Provincial State House for stabilization and
restoration of the building; provided further,
that not less than $80,000 shall be expended as
a grant for the Pioneer Valley Visitors and
Tourist Information Center in Greenfield; pro-
vided further, that not less than $200,000 shall
be allocated for environmental improvements in
downtown Methuen; provided further, that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for the
START Partnership in Framingham; provided
further, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the Cape Cod Economic Develop-
ment Council; provided further, that $75,000
shall be expended for the Cultural Center of
Cape Cod; provided further, that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended for the Cape Cod
Maritime Museum located in Hyannis; provided
further, that not less than $50,000 shall be
expended for the Enterprise Center at Salem
State College for the purpose of furthering eco-
nomic development on the North Shore; pro-
vided further, that $125,000 shall be expended
for the purposes of matching a federally-funded
grant entitled, the Essex National Heritage
Commission Cooperative Agreement; provided
further, that not less than $50,000 shall be
expended for the purposes of furthering the
Historic Ports Initiative; provided that $250,000
shall be expended for the western Massachu-
setts economic development council for devel-
opment, marketing and advertising purposes;

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

provided further, that not less than $300,000
shall be expended for the Merrimack Valley
Economic Development Council; provided fur-
ther, that $100,000 shall be expended for the
Grand Army of the Republic (GAR) Museum in
the city of Lynn; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended by the local
chambers on Cape Cod to include Cape Cod
Canal Region, Brewster, Chatham, Dennis,
Eastham, Falmouth, Harwich, Hyannis,
Mashpee, Orleans and Yarmouth, for the pur-
pose of operating visitor centers; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $250,000 shall be
expended for the Massachusetts Lodging Asso-
ciation for the continuation of Massachusetts
Great Escapes, upgrades to the Massachusetts
Lodging Association’s web-marketing program,
and related marketing programs; provided fur-
ther, that no less than $2,500,000 shall be
expended for a promotional program by the
Massachusetts Office of Travel and Tourism to
enhance the international tourism market share
of the commonwealth, said program to include
but not be limited to the countries of Canada,
Argentina, Brazil, Great Britain, Ireland, Italy,
France, Germany, Japan and Spain; provided
further, that no less then $74,000 shall be
expended for the Spectacle of Lights at Her-
itage Museums and Gardens in Sandwich; pro-
vided further, that not less than $250,000 shall
be expended for the SouthCoast Development
Partnership for the purposes of regional tourism
and economic development; provided further,
that not less than $225,000 shall be expended
for the International Trade Assistance Center in
Fall River; provided further, that not less than
$250,000 shall be expended for the Free Shake-
speare Company, a program of The Citi Per-
forming Arts Center, for production support for
performances offered for free to the public and
for a pilot program to expand performances to
Springfield and other cities; provided further,
that $200,000 shall be expended for the opera-
tion of the Massachusetts Fisheries Recovery
Commission on condition that said commission
meet quarterly with written notice to all com-
mission members and that the chairmanship and
vice- chairmanship of said commission shall be
determined by a vote of the commission annu-
ally during the first meeting of the fiscal year;
provided further, that not less than $200,000 be
expended for the western Massachusetts Eco-
nomic Development Council for developing,
marketing and advertising purposes; provided
further, that no less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the historic restoration of the
main pier at the Gloucester Maritime Heritage
Center in the port of Gloucester; provided fur-

1447

General
Appropriation
Bl



1448

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

ther, that not less than $200,000 shall be
expended as grants for the Bay State Games;
provided further, that not less than $300,000
shall be expended to the Basketball Hall of
Fame in Springfield; provided further that no
less than $25,000 for the town of West Boyl-
ston’s bicentennial as a one time request to
maintain and modestly expand its programs and
continue its successful marketing efforts; pro-
vided further, that not less than $150,000 shall
be expended for streetscape improvements
along Humphrey Street in the town of Swamp-
scott; provided further, that not less than
$10,000 shall be expended for the Revere
Beach Partnership, for programs only; provided
further, that not less than $10,000 be expended
to the Rumney Marsh Burial Ground Restora-
tion Committee for the purpose of rehabilitating
the Rumney Marsh Burial Ground in Revere;
provided further, that no less than $50,000 shall
be expended for the Petersham Historical
Society; provided further, that no less than
$25,000 shall be expended for the Quaboag
Historical Society; provided further that not
less than $50,000 shall be expended for the
Johnny Appleseed Visitors” Center; provided
further, that not less than $75,000 be expended
for ‘“Marlborough 2010’; provided further, that
not less than $200,000 shall be expended for
the head of the Charles Regatta; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for restoration and repairs to the his-
torical Crocker Field in the city of Fitchburg;
provided further, that not less than $100,000
shall be expended for an economic development
grant in the town of Braintree; provided further,
that not less than $100,000 shall be expended
for the law enforcement technology fund in the
town of Franklin; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for the
Medway Senior Center; provided further, that
not less than $200,000 shall be expended for
the Zeiterion Performing Arts Center in New
Bedford; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for the New Bedford
Art Museum for tourism production; provided
further, that not less than $1,000,000 shall be
expended for the international education and
foreign language grant program fund estab-
lished pursuant to Section 2VVV of chapter 29
of the General Laws; provided further, that not
less than $250,000 shall be expended for new
seating in the historic Chevalier auditorium in
Medford; provided further, that not less than
$80,000 shall be expended to the Hull Life-
saving Museum for the purpose of planning the
Massachusetts Maritime Trail; provided further,
that not less than $200,000 shall be expended

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

for a child safety grant in the town of Hull; pro-
vided further, that not less than $120,000 shall
be expended for patrols in Wompatuck state
park, Hingham Square and the Hingham Harbor
sections of Hingham; provided further, that not
less than $100,000 shall be expended for the
Reagle Players; provided further, that not less
than $100,000 shall be expended for the
Russian Community Association of Massachu-
setts (RCAM) in Boston; provided further, that
not less than $25,000 shall be expended for
Essex Street, between houses 506 and 509, in
the Town of Saugus; provided further, that not
less than $20,000 shall be expended for the
Cultural Center at EIms in Chicopee; provided
further, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for a grant for the Fino Field Com-
plex in Milford provided further, that not less
than $75,000 of the funds appropriated herein
shall be used to assist year round rural theater
organizations on the Lower and Outer Cape
through grants for non-prime season operating
expenses and audience enhancement initiatives;
provided further that not less than $150,000
shall be expended for the North Adams
Armory; provided further, that not less than
$300,000 be expended on the Cape Cod
Regional Incubator Project to be operated by
the Cape Cod Chamber of Commerce; provided
further, that $100,000 shall be expended for
School Zone safety projects in Arlington; pro-
vided further, that the Executive Office of
Public Safety shall receive a grant not less than
$200,000 to support the establishment of a pilot
transitional employment project in four sites for
very high-risk youth and young adults ages 16 —
24 in the cities and/or geographic areas with
high incidences of violence, incarceration,
court-involvement and related activities; pro-
vided further, that the Secretary of Public
Safety shall distribute grant funds through a
competitive grant program that gives preference
to applications that: serve communities that
have been identified as being high risk commu-
nities for youth and young adult violence;
demonstrate multi-disciplinary collaboration,
including youth/young adult serving community
organizations, state agencies, local law enforce-
ment, medical and public health professionals,
and faith-based organizations;utilize a stages of
change framework that includes addressing
intervention work with young people including
but not limited to transitional employment, edu-
cation, employment readiness, life skills, sub-
stance abuse education and treatment referral as
needed, re-entry, promoting accountability, and
work with other organizations and the Execu-
tive Office of Public Safety to determine best

1449

General
Appropriation
Bl



1450

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

practices and long-term programming for tran-
sitional employment; commitment and ability to
develop and implement the pilot as proposed in
the model including, but not limited to, inten-
sive case management component, re-hire com-
ponent for transitional employment, work with
TA provider, purchase and implementation of
Efforts Towards Outcomes for tracking work
and outcomes, work with evaluator, and will-
ingness to work as a group to demonstrate the
capacity and improve the model;have the ability
to provide a minimum match of $200,000 to
pilot the project and have the administrative
capacity and organizational mission to imple-
ment such a program; and demonstrate the
ability to work with the department staff to con-
duct comprehensive evaluations of program
development and implementation activities;
provided further, that $125,000 shall be
expended for the historic registry in the town of
Stoneham; provided further, that $125,000 shall
be expended for the Sanborn House in the town
of Winchester; provided further, that not less
than $250,000 shall be expended for the Prince
Hall Youth Mentoring Program; provided fur-
ther, that not less than $100,000 shall be
expended for the operation of Learn to Cope;
provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for a traffic safety grant
regarding the intersection of Highland Glenn
Road and High Street in the town of Westwood;
provided further, that $100,000 shall be
expended for senior transportation services pro-
vided by SCM Community Transportation in
Somerville, Cambridge, and Medford; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for an emergency grant resulting
from FEMA declared disaster #1512; provided
further, that not less than $75,000 shall be
available for a public safety enhancement grant
for the City of Pittsfield; provided further, that
not less than $50,000 shall be expended for the
YouthGROW program; provided further, that
not less than $75,000 shall be expended for the
Captain Leonard House in Agawam; provided
further, that not less than $25,000 shall be
expended for the South Cultural Council; and
provided further, that no less than $250,000
shall be expended for Puerto Rican Cultural
Center of Springfield; provided further, that
$100,000 be expended for costs at the Major
General Thomas J. Foley Stadium located in the
city of Worcester; provided further, that not
less than $150,000 shall be expended for the
Zumix Cultural Organization in East Boston;
provided further, that not less than $50,000
shall be expended for Framingham Downtown
Renaissance economic, tourism and cultural

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2008.

development programs; provided further, that
not less than $175,000 be expended for plan-
ning and design funding for an economic devel-
opment program for Needham Heights;
provided further, that not less than $175,000 be
expended for construction plans and bid docu-
ments for a new park and recreation building
utilizing green technologies in the town of
Medfield; provided further, that $51,000 shall
be expended for the purpose of funding the
Francis Wyman Project; provided further, that
$300,000 shall be expended for a transportation
grant to the town of Weston; provided further,
that not less than $225,000 shall be expended
for the International Trade Assistance Center in
Fall River. provided further, that not less than
$20,000 shall be expended for a Community
Development Clinic to be operated by the
Southern New England School of Law; pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended for a public safety program in the
town of Dudley; provided further, that not less
than $75,000 shall be expended as a matching
grant for the Josiah Dennis Manse; provided
further, that not less than $25,000 shall be pro-
vided for an emergency preparedness program
for the town of Millville; provided further, that
not less than $50,000 shall be provided for a
public safety grant for the town of Uxbridge;
provided further, that not less than $60,000
shall be expended by the Framingham office of
the department of social services for the
Metrowest Campership program operated by
the Ashland youth advisory board; provided
further, that $50,000 be expended for the David
Tilden House in the town of Canton; provided
further, that not less than $150,000 shall be
expended for a feasibility study on Meadow-
brook Road in the town of Chelmsford; pro-
vided further, that not less than $100,000 shall
be expended for a transportation development
grant in Arlington; provided further, that not
less than $200,000 shall be expended to the
Town of Andover for a child safety grant; pro-
vided further, that not less than $25,000 shall
be expended for a feasibility study at the
Fairhaven Council on Aging facility; provided
further, that not less than $50,000 be expended
for a safety enhancement grant for the town of
Canton; provided further, that not less than
$50,000 shall be expended for a child safety
grant for the town of East Bridgewater; pro-
vided further that not less than $15,000 shall be
expended for the New Bedford Festival The-
atre; provided further that not less than $75,000
shall be expended for the Boston Landmarks
Orchestra to provide free classical music per-
formances and educational programs at

1451

General
Appropriation
Bl



1452

Housing and
Economic
Development
amendments
adopted,
yea and nay
No. 365.

Bill passed
to be
engrossed,
yea and nay
No. 366.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

Boston’s Hatch Shell and in the communities of
Dorchester, Jamaica Plain, Quincy,
Charlestown, Roxbury and East Boston; pro-
vided further, that $100,000 shall be expended
for the Massachusetts Advocates for the Arts,
Sciences, and Humanities to support the reha-
bilitation of cultural and heritage facilities
across the Commonwealth and the fostering of
economic opportunity through arts, culture and
tourism in the Commonwealth through public
education; provided further that not less than
$100,000 shall be expended to the Dunbar
Community Center (DCC), Inc., so-called, in
Springfield to operate the DCC Teen Safe Zone
Program; provided further, that not less than
$350,000 shall be expended for amelioration of
an area bounded by Middle, Garey and Com-
mercial Streets in the Town of Weymouth ........ 34,187,5147;

and in section 54, in line 2, by striking out the figures “229,000,000”
and inserting in place thereof the figures “412,000,000”.

On the question on adoption of the amendments, the sense of the
House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of Mr. DeLeo of
Winthrop; and on the roll call 137 members voted in the affirmative
and 20 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 365 in Supplement.]

Therefore the amendments were adopted.

After debate on the question on passing the bill, as amended, to
be engrossed, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at
the request of Mr. DeLeo; and on the roll call 136 members voted in
the affirmative and 19 in the negative.

[See Yea and Nay No. 366 in Supplement.]

Therefore the bill, as amended, was passed to be engrossed.
Mr. DeLeo moved that this vote be reconsidered; and the motion to
reconsider was considered forthwith and it was negatived. The bill
(House, No. 4701, printed as amended) then was sent to the Senate
for concurrence.

Order.

On motion of Mr. Scaccia of Boston,—
Ordered, That when the House adjourns today, it adjourn to meet
on Monday next at eleven o’clock A.M.

At twenty-two minutes after twelve o’clock midnight (Saturday,
May 3), there being no objection, on motion of Mr. Rogers of Nor-
wood (the Speaker being in the Chair), the House adjourned, to meet
on Monday next at eleven o’clock A.M., in an Informal Session.



